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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Former Double Oaks School 

1205 and 1209 Eureka Street, 1326 Prince Hall Avenue, and 1326 Woodward Avenue 
Charlotte, North Carolina 

H&H Job No. CLT-617 
 

1.0  Executive Summary  
 

Hart & Hickman, PC (H&H) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on 

the property as described below (“Site”).  The Phase I ESA was conducted in general conformance 

with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13 and the City of Charlotte Phase I ESA EP-01 

Guidance.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in this report.   

 

Site Description 

Site Name: Former Double Oaks School 

Site Address: 1205 and 1209 Eureka Street, 1326 Prince Hall 
Avenue, and 1326 Woodward Avenue 

 Charlotte, North Carolina 

Parcel Number: 07510529 

User of Report: City of Charlotte 

Reason for Report: environmental due diligence  

Dates of Site Reconnaissance: October 3 and 4, 2018 

Site Description: school buildings, paved driveways and parking 
areas, and landscaped areas 

Site Operations: vacant – former education/daycare facility 

 

No structures were depicted at the Site in the earliest historical resources reviewed, a 1905 

topographic map and a 1938 aerial photograph.  The subject Site remained undeveloped until the 

early 1950s, when the Site was developed with the eastern portion of the current school facility.  

By the late-1960s, the remainder of the existing school facility was developed.  The school 

operated from the early 1950s until 2010.  The Site was vacant from 2010 until 2012, when a 

daycare began operating in the western Site building.  Then, from 2016 until the present, the 

subject Site has remained predominantly vacant; however, small portions of the building are 

utilized by vagrants. 
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Surrounding properties appear to have consisted of predominantly vacant land with scattered 

residences in the earliest historical resources reviewed, a 1905 topographic map and a 1938 aerial 

photograph.  A portion of the former Charlotte Army Missile Plant was present to the far southeast 

of the Site in 1938.  Residential development has continued in the surrounding area until the 

present.  Commercial and industrial development began to the east/southeast of the Site along 

Statesville Avenue sometime prior to 1938 and has continued until the present.  Nearby non-

residential uses have included a missile plant, industrial warehouses, and a cemetery to the 

southeast of the Site; gas stations and dry cleaners to the east/northeast of the Site; and community 

service facility to the south of the Site. 

 

Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs: see 

definition of REC in Section 2.3) except for the following: 

 

• According to a 2018 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared for the former Blue Band 

1-Hour Cleaners (2216 Statesville Avenue), a dry-cleaning facility operated approximately 

750 feet northeast of the Site from at least 1964 until 1981.  Chlorinated solvent impacts 

associated with historical dry-cleaning operations were identified in groundwater in March 

2003.  During the most recent groundwater sampling event conducted in October 2017, 

vinyl chloride (0.00018 mg/L) was detected in monitoring well MW-4 located 

approximately 20 feet east of the Site at a concentration exceeding the North Carolina 2L 

Groundwater Standard (2L Standard) of 0.00003 mg/L.  Tetrachlorothene (PCE), 

trichloroethene (TCE), and/or vinyl chloride were also detected above the 2L Standards in 

pore water samples collected adjacent to the west site of the stream and immediately east 

of the Site boundary.  According to a PCE isoconcentration map included in the 2018 

Groundwater Monitoring Report, PCE is estimated to be present in groundwater above the 

2L Standard in the eastern portion of the subject Site. 

 

PCE (up to 0.0088 mg/L) was detected above the NC 2B Surface Water Standard (2B 

Standard) of 0.0033 mg/L in surface water samples collected from a stream less than 50 

feet east of the Site.  This stream flows in a northwesterly direction (towards the Site) and 
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crosses the northernmost portion of the subject Site.  Based on the estimated extent of 

chlorinated solvent impacts in groundwater and the presence of PCE at concentrations 

exceeding the applicable surface water standard in samples collected upgradient of the Site, 

H&H considers the solvent release at the former Blue Bank 1-Hour Cleaners facility and 

associated groundwater and surface water impacts to be a REC for the Site.  There is also 

the potential for soil vapor impacts on the Site from this plume. 

 

We have identified the following potential environmental concern (PEC) which, based upon our 

review, is not considered to be a REC: 

 

• A coal vault is depicted adjacent to the boiler room on 1953 and 1963 Sanborn maps.  

According to the Site contact, coal use at the Site likely ended in the early 1960s, when the 

Site was connected to natural gas.  The coal vault is constructed of concrete floors and 

brick walls.  H&H did not observe obvious evidence of coal or ash on the surface during 

our reconnaissance of the Site, although much of the soil surface is covered.  Based on the 

limited period of coal use (early 1950s until the early 1960s) and the lack of obvious 

evidence of coal or ash observed during Site reconnaissance, H&H does not consider 

historical coal storage and use at the subject Site to be a REC. 
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2.0  Introduction 

 

This report presents the results of a Phase I ESA conducted on the former Double Oaks School 

located at 1205 and 1209 Eureka Street, 1326 Prince Hall Avenue, and 1326 Woodward Avenue 

in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina (“Site”).  This assessment was conducted for 

the City of Charlotte in accordance with our authorized scope of work.   

 

2.1  Project Environmental Professionals 

 

Environmental Professional: Mr. Bo Cappleman, PG, Due Diligence Manager 

Assisted By: Mr. Robert Sorgel, Staff Geologist 

Senior Report Reviewer: Mr. Matt Bramblett, PE, Principal 

 

Curriculum vitae of the above project staff are included in Appendix F. 

 

2.2  Scope of Services and Methodology 

 

H&H performed this Phase I ESA in general conformance with current ASTM Standard  

E1527-13, Standard Practice for ESAs: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process and the 

Phase I ESA (EP-01) guidance issued by the City of Charlotte (dated February 5, 2018).  The  

Phase I ESA is also compliant with the statutory criteria for all appropriate inquiries currently 

accepted by the United States Environmental Protection Agency under ASTM Standard  

E1527-13.  The scope of services for the Phase I ESA includes the following tasks: 

 

• Acquisition and Review of Data on Historical Use of the Site; 

• Site Reconnaissance, Review of Adjacent Properties, and Interviews with 

Knowledgeable Individuals; 

• Review of Environmental Databases; 

• Contacts with Regulatory Officials, as Appropriate; and 

• Data Analysis and Reporting.  
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2.3  Purpose  

 

The purpose of this assessment was to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the processes 

prescribed herein, recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Site.  Such 

environmental conditions include the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 

petroleum products in, on, or at the Site, including those which could potentially migrate into a 

building or structure located at the Site:  (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions 

indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a 

future release to the environment.  ‘Release’ shall have the same meaning as the definition of 

‘release’ in CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22) and ‘environment’ shall have the same meaning as the 

definition of ‘environment’ in CERCLA 42 U.S.C.§ 9601(8).  In this assessment, ‘migrate’ and 

‘migration’ refers to the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, 

including, for example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface. 

 

2.4  Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment 

 

The following items were beyond the scope of this assessment and thus H&H did not address them 

in this report: 

 

• radon and indoor air testing; 

• responsibilities of the User of this Phase I ESA to meet all appropriate inquiry as 

defined in ASTM E1527-13;  

• asbestos, mold, or lead-based paint survey; 

• drinking water testing; 

• rare and endangered species survey; and 

• wetlands verification/delineation. 

 

As part of the project scope of work, H&H performed desktop screening reviews for wetlands, 

endangered species and historic sites.    
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The User of this Phase I ESA has certain responsibilities to meet all appropriate inquiry as defined 

in ASTM E1527-13.  H&H provided a User Questionnaire to Mr. Doug Pierotti with the City of 

Charlotte to in part address the User’s responsibilities.  A copy of the completed User 

Questionnaire is provided in Appendix A. 

 

2.5  Data Gaps, Weather Related Restrictions, and Facility Access Restrictions 

 

Details regarding the early history of the Site are unknown.  No structures are depicted at the Site 

in the earliest historical sources reviewed, a 1905 topographic map and a 1938 aerial photograph.  

Based on the lack of apparent commercial/industrial development on the Site in 1938, H&H does 

not expect this data gap to impact the conclusions in this report.   

 

No weather-related or Site access restrictions were encountered during the Phase I ESA.  It is noted 

that much of the property surface is paved, covered with buildings, or vegetated. 

 

2.6  Special Terms, Conditions, and User Reliance 

 

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions, based solely upon visual 

observations of the Site and vicinity and our interpretation of the available historical information, 

documents reviewed, and interviews as described in this report.  They are intended exclusively for 

the purpose outlined herein and at the site location and the project indicated.   

 

This report is intended for the sole use and reliance of the City of Charlotte.  Other parties without 

the express written consent of H&H and the City of Charlotte may not rely upon the report.  The 

scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be appropriate to satisfy the 

needs of other users, and any use or re-use of this document or the findings, conclusions, or 

recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user. 

 

It should be recognized that this study was not intended to be a definitive investigation of 

contamination at the Site.  It is possible that currently unrecognized contamination will exist at the 

Site.  Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to Site conditions existing at the time 
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of our investigation and those reasonably foreseeable.  They do not apply to Site changes of which 

H&H is unaware and has not had the opportunity to evaluate. 
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3.0  Site Description 

 

3.1  Site Location 

 

Site Address: 1205 and 1209 Eureka Avenue, 1326 Prince Hall Avenue, and 
1326 Woodward Avenue 

 Charlotte, North Carolina 

Site Owner: Charlotte Mecklenburg Board of Education 

Parcel Number: 07510529 

 

Properties located adjacent to the Site are summarized as follows: 

 

Adjacent Properties 
North Anita Stroud Park (2214 Double Oaks Road) 
Northeast/East vacant land (1405 Woodward Avenue) 

Southeast Prince Hall Avenue with Hebrew Cemetery (1801 Statesville Avenue) located 
beyond 

South Head Start Bethlehem Center (1920 Stroud Park Court) and single-family 
residences (1246-1320 Rising Oak Drive and 1921 Stroud Park Court) 

West single-family residences (2020-2120 Brewton Drive) 
 

A Site location map is included as Figure 1, and a Site map is included as Figure 2.   

 

3.2  Site Description 

 

Site Description 

Site Description: vacant school facility with a playground, parking areas, driveways, and 
landscaped areas 

Acreage 10.78 acres 

Structures seven adjoining educational buildings that total approximately 63,859 square feet 
(sq ft) (constructed from approximately 1950 to 1965) 

Roadways Prince Hall Avenue located on-Site and east of the Site; Eureka Street located 
west of the Site; and Stroud Park Court located south of the Site 

Percentage of Site  
Impervious Surface 

approximately 30% impervious surface (i.e., asphalt parking areas and 
driveways; concrete parking areas, driveways, and sidewalks; and building 
foundations) 

Current Site Operations vacant 
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Site Description 
Sewage Disposal Charlotte Water 
Potable Water Source Charlotte Water 
Electric Utility Duke Energy 
Natural Gas Piedmont Natural Gas 
Energy source(s) for 
heating natural gas 

 

3.3  Physical Setting 

 

Topography 
Site Elevation 670 to 710 feet above mean sea level 
Surface Runoff/ 
Topographic Gradient Generally to the north and northeast 

Closest Surface Water An unnamed tributary of Irwin Creek is located along the northern 
portion of the Site 

Source of Information USGS 7.5-minute topographic map of Derita, NC (1996) and National 
Wetlands Inventory map 

 

Flood Zone Information 
Flood Zone Designation The Site is not located within the 100-year or 500-year flood plains.   
Source Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Map Service Center 

website (Map # 3710455500L, dated September 2, 2015) 
 

Geology/Hydrogeology 
Formation Charlotte Belt of the Piedmont Physiographic Province 
Description Granitic rock 
Hydrogeology The occurrence and movement of groundwater in the Piedmont is typically 

within two separate but interconnected water-bearing zones.  A shallow 
water-bearing zone occurs within the saprolite, and a deeper water-bearing 
zone occurs within the underlying bedrock.  Groundwater in the shallow 
saprolite zone occurs in the interstitial pore spaces between the grains 
comprising the saprolite soils.  Groundwater movement is generally 
horizontal from recharge areas to small streams that serve as localized 
discharge points. 
 
Secondary joints, fractures, faults, and dikes within the bedrock control the 
occurrence and movement of groundwater in the underlying water-bearing 
zone within the crystalline bedrock.  On a regional scale, the direction of 
groundwater flow is typically from uplands to major streams and 
groundwater sinks.  The saprolite has a higher porosity than the bedrock and 
serves as a reservoir that supplies water to a network of fractures in the 
bedrock.  
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Geology/Hydrogeology 
Estimated Depth to 
First Occurrence of 
Groundwater 

Less than 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) near the stream in the northern 
portion of the Site to up to 15 feet bgs in upgradient portions of the Site 

Primary Aquifer Shallow water-bearing zone 

*Hydrogeologic Gradient: Generally towards the north and northeast 
* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely 

vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features.  Without the benefit 
of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, current groundwater depth and flow direction 
beneath the Site cannot be directly ascertained. 
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4.0  User Provided Information 

 

The User of this Phase I ESA has certain responsibilities to meet all appropriate inquiry as defined 

in ASTM E1527-13.  H&H provided a User Questionnaire to the City of Charlotte to address the 

user’s responsibilities.  A title search and environmental lien search were not provided for H&H 

review.  A copy of the completed User Questionnaire is provided in Appendix A. 

 

User Provided Information 
Environmental liens No 
Activity Use Limitations (deed restrictions, 
etc.) No 

Chain of Title None provided 
Knowledge of Property Price reductions 
(devaluation) below fair market value due to 
environmental considerations 

No 

Knowledge of pending, threatened or past 
litigation; or notices from any government 
entity regarding any possible violation of 
environmental laws or possible liability 
relating to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products 

Not identified in User Questionnaire 

Property plans and/or descriptions: Redevelopment by City  
Previous environmental reports Asbestos survey 
Actual, commonly known or reasonably 
ascertainable information or other 
knowledge that may be material to RECs 

No 
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5.0  Records Review 

 

5.1  Standard Environmental Record Sources – Federal, State and Local 

 

H&H utilized Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), an environmental database search 

service, for a cursory review of Federal and State regulatory database files regarding regulated 

sites within ASTM-specified search radii.  Federal, State, local, tribal, and EDR proprietary 

databases were searched by EDR on July 18, 2018.  The EDR report is included in Appendix E.  

Upon our review of the EDR Radius Map™ Report, H&H identified and summarized the 

following pertinent information pertaining to the Site, off-Site properties, and unmappable orphan 

properties. 

 

Site 

The subject Site was not identified in the environmental databases researched by EDR. 

 

Off-Site Properties 

Of the database listings for off-Site properties located in the vicinity of the Site, H&H determined 

that the following properties warrant further discussion based upon their potential for impact to 

the Site.  Brief summaries for these off-Site properties are presented in the table below. 

 

Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Property 

Direction from 
Property/ 
Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

Blue Band 1 Hour 
Cleaners / NCDSCA 

060-0067  
(2216 Statesville 

Avenue, Suite 100) 

RCRA-SQG, 
Drycleaners 

NCR000150516, 
DC600067 750 ft Northeast / 

Upgradient Yes 

Based on our review of a Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by ATC dated February 6, 2018, a dry-
cleaning facility operated at this property from at least 1964 until 1981.  Chlorinated solvent impacts 
associated with historical dry-cleaning operations were identified in groundwater during an LSA conducted 
at a former Servco gas station (adjacent to Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners) in March 2003.  During the most 
recent groundwater sampling event conducted in October 2017, vinyl chloride (0.00018 mg/L) was detected 
in monitoring well MW-4 located approximately 20 feet east of the Site at a concentration exceeding 2L 
Standard of 0.00003 mg/L.  PCE, TCE, and/or vinyl chloride were also detected above the 2L Standards in 
pore water samples collected adjacent to the stream and immediately east of the Site boundary.  According 
to a PCE isoconcentration map included in the 2018 Groundwater Monitoring Report, PCE is estimated to 
be present in groundwater above the 2L Standard in the eastern portion of the subject Site.   
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Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Property 

Direction from 
Property/ 
Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

PCE (up to 0.0088 mg/L) has been detected above the 2B Standard of 0.0033 mg/L in surface water samples 
collected from stream located less than 50 feet east of the Site.  This stream flows in a northwesterly 
direction (towards the Site) and crosses the northernmost portion of the subject Site.  Based on the estimated 
extent of chlorinated solvent impacts in groundwater and the presence of PCE at concentrations exceeding 
the applicable surface water standard in surface water samples collected upgradient of the Site, there is 
potential for impact to the subject Site from the dry-cleaning solvent release at the former Blue Band 1-
Hour Cleaners. 
 

Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Property 

Direction from 
Property/ 
Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

William H. Therrell / 
Statesville Avenue 

Coin Laundry 
(2001 Statesville 

Avenue) 

EDR Historical 
Auto Stations, 
EDR Historical 

Cleaners 

NA 350 ft East / 
Upgradient No 

A potential gas station and/or automotive service facility operated at this address in 1937, and a potential 
dry cleaner operated at this address from 1959 until 1979.  No release incidents have been reported in 
connection with this facility.  According to the 2018 Groundwater Monitoring Report discussed above, 
groundwater samples were collected from two temporary monitoring wells (GW-3 and GW-7) that were 
installed in the immediate vicinity or downgradient of the former facility as part of assessment of the release 
at the Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners facility.  No chlorinated or petroleum-related volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs) were detected in GW-3 or GW-7 above the 2L Standards.  Based on the lack of a reported release 
incident and groundwater data for samples collected adjacent to and downgradient of the former facility, 
the potential for impact to the Site appears to be low. 
 

Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Site 

Direction from 
Site/ 

Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

Watts Amoco Service 
(1853 Statesville 

Avenue) 

EDR Historical 
Auto Stations, 

UST 

00-0-
0000013952 500 ft Southeast / 

Upgradient No 

A gasoline service station operated at this property from at least 1964 until 1995.  In April 1961, three 
2,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and one 550-gallon kerosene UST were installed 
at the property, and one 550-gallon UST of unknown contents was installed at the property in January 1964.  
All five USTs were removed in September 1989.  No release incidents have been reported in connection 
with the facility.  Based on the distance of the facility from the Site and the lack of a reported release 
incident, the potential for impact to the Site appears to be low. 
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Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Property 

Direction from 
Property/ 
Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

John W. Case / 
Collins Service 

Station / Commercial 
Cleaners Dyers 

(2010 Statesville 
Avenue) 

EDR Historical 
Auto Station, 

EDR Historical 
Cleaners 

NA 500 ft East / 
Upgradient No 

A potential gasoline service station operated at this property from at least 1931 until 1937, and a potential 
dry cleaner operated at this property in 1953.  No release incidents have been reported in connection with 
this facility.  As noted above, no groundwater impacts were detected in temporary monitoring wells GW-3 
or GW-7, which were installed downgradient of the 2010 Statesville Avenue property as part of assessment 
of the release at the Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners facility.  Based on the lack of a reported release incident 
and the lack of groundwater impacts detected in monitoring wells located downgradient of the facility, the 
potential for impact to the Site appears to be low. 
 

Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Property 

Direction from 
Property/ 
Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

Charlotte Army 
Missile Plant / 
Newcamp Site / 

Eckerd Site / 1830 
Industrial Park / Rite 

Aid Distribution 
Center / Eckerd 

Charlotte 
Distribution  

(1776 Statesville 
Avenue and 1820-
1860 Statesville 

Avenue) 

IMD, UST, 
LUST, UIC, 

RCRA 
NONGEN / 

NLR, 
Brownfields, 

US 
Brownfields 

NCD986177608, 
20520, 86702 550 ft Southeast / 

Upgradient No 

According to a Revised Final Sampling for the Former Charlotte Army Missile Plant prepared by 
TerranearPMC dated March 2013, the facility formerly operated as an automobile factory and a missile 
plant.  Previous investigations at the property identified transmission oil, motor oil, diesel, antifreeze, 
sulfuric acid, chrome, cyanide, TCE, and various acid aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) and toluene, 
xylene, gasoline, and heating oil USTs.  Groundwater at this property is impacted with chlorinated solvents, 
and the property is currently under remedial investigation by the US Army Corps of Engineers (US ACE).  
Isoconcentration maps based on analytical data for groundwater samples collected from the property in 
June 2012 indicate that the downgradient extent of groundwater impacts at the facility is approximately 
1,400 ft southeast of the Site.   
 
A petroleum release incident associated with a 2,000-gallon heating oil UST was also identified at the 
facility.  Soil and groundwater impacts were confirmed as a result of the release.  The incident was granted 
regulatory closure in September 1999.  Based on the distance of the facility from the Site, the relatively low 
mobility of heating oil constituents in groundwater, the extent of solvent contamination in groundwater, 
and the closed regulatory status of the petroleum release incident, the potential for impact to the Site appears 
to be low. 
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Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Property 

Direction from 
Property/ 
Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

Facility 
Name/Address 

Database 
Description 

Facility ID 
and/or Incident 

Number 

Distance from 
Property 

Direction from 
Property/ 
Gradient 

REC? 
(Yes or No) 

Service Distributing 
Co., Inc. / Servco – 

Statesville Ave. /  
(2200 Statesville 

Avenue) 

EDR Historical 
Auto, IMD, 
LAST, UST, 
LUST, LUST 

TRUST 

86394, 27049 550 ft Northeast / 
Upgradient No 

Three gasoline USTs and a kerosene UST were removed from the facility in November 1986.  A release 
incident was reported for this facility in August 2002 following the detection of benzene and PCE in 
groundwater at the property at concentrations exceeding Gross Contamination Levels (GCLs).  
Groundwater analytical data collected downgradient of the facility as part of assessment associated with 
the former Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners do not indicate the presence of petroleum constituents above the 
2L Standards in temporary well sample GW-18, which was collected approximately 300 ft east-northeast 
and upgradient of the Site.  Chlorinated solvent impacts identified at this property appear to be associated 
with the former Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners facility.  Based on the relatively localized nature of petroleum-
related groundwater impacts associated with the former Service Distributing Co./Servco facility, the 
potential for impact to the Site appears to be low. 

 

Unmappable Properties 

H&H reviewed a list of unmappable properties presented in the EDR database report.  Unmappable 

properties do not contain sufficient address information in the environmental databases to plot 

them on a map.  Based on the limited information provided in the EDR report, H&H identified one 

unmappable property (Double Oaks Landfill) located approximately 1,000 feet north and 

topographically cross-gradient to downgradient of the Site.  Based on the distance of the facility 

from the Site and area topography, the potential for impact to the Site appears to be low. 

 

5.1.1  Local Fire Department Records 

 

H&H contacted the Charlotte Fire Department to obtain information concerning incidents 

involving fires or spills of hazardous or petroleum products at the Site.  Mr. Tim Hartsell responded 

to our request for information on September 25, 2018.  According to Mr. Hartsell, fire events 

occurred at the subject Site in June 2017 and February 2018.  Mr. Hartsell indicated that the 

Charlotte Fire Department does not have records pertaining to spills or fire events involving 

hazardous materials or petroleum products at the subject Site.  During Site reconnaissance, H&H 
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did not observe obvious evidence that would indicate hazardous materials or petroleum products 

were involved in the fires.  A copy of the fire department response is included in Appendix D. 

 

5.1.2  Local Health Department / State Environmental Agency Records 

 

H&H submitted an information request to the Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental 

Services Agency (LUESA) for information pertaining to potential water supply wells or septic 

systems located at the Site.  Mr. Brett Morris responded to our request for information on 

September 19, 2018 and indicated that no records of water supply wells or septic systems are 

available for the subject Site.  Mr. Morris indicated a monitoring well (MW-4) is registered at the 

subject Site and is associated with assessment of the off-Site release at the former Blue Band 1-

Hour Cleaners facility (see Section 5.1).  Based on our review of the 2018 Groundwater 

Monitoring Report prepared for Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners and observations during Site 

reconnaissance, MW-4 is located approximately 20 ft east of the Site.   

 

H&H also reviewed the Mecklenburg County LUESA Well Information System website, which is 

an online mapping system that depicts Mecklenburg Priority List (MPL) facilities (i.e. facilities 

with confirmed soil or groundwater impacts and landfills).  Neither the Site nor adjacent properties 

were identified on the MPL. 

 

As described in Section 5.1, H&H reviewed environmental reports associated with Blue Band 1-

Hour Cleaners and the Charlotte Army Missile Plant.  Pertinent portions of the documents are 

included in Appendix D. 

 

5.1.3  Vapor Encroachment Screening 

 

H&H performed a Tier 1 and Tier 2 Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) in accordance with 

ASTM 2600-15.  The purpose of the VES was to evaluate the potential presence of chemicals of 

concern (COCs) in the vadose zone at the Site due to the presence of soil or groundwater 

contamination in a defined area of concern (AOC).  COCs are generally defined as volatile 

chemicals that include volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-VOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, 
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and volatile inorganic analytes (e.g., mercury).  The default AOC is established as the area 

potentially containing petroleum hydrocarbon COCs with 1/10 mile of the Site and non-petroleum 

COCs within 1/3 mile of the Site.  The default AOC may be adjusted by the environmental 

professional based on factors including, but not limited to, groundwater flow direction, soil 

properties, and the presence of surface water bodies.  The Tier 1 VES consisted of the following: 

 

• determination of the AOC 

• identification of known or suspected COCs in soil or groundwater at properties within the 

AOC 

• determination of whether a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) exists 

 

Based on the presence of chlorinated solvent and petroleum release incidents on properties close 

to the Site, H&H determined during the Tier 1 VES that a VEC may exist at the Site.  Therefore, 

H&H proceeded to a Tier 2 VES, which included conducting a file review in an effort to estimate 

the extent of subsurface contamination at the source areas identified during the file review (see 

Section 5.1).  H&H utilized the default critical distance (i.e., the lineal distance from the Site 

boundary to the estimated nearest edge of a contaminant plume) of 30 feet for dissolved petroleum 

hydrocarbons and 100 feet for light non-aqueous phase liquids (LNAPLs) as specified in ASTM 

E2600-15.  Based on the results of the Tier 2 VES, H&H concludes that a VEC associated with 

the upgradient former Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners facility exists at the Site. There is also the 

potential for soil vapor impacts on the Site from this plume. 

 

5.2  History 

 

Summary of Property History 

No structures were depicted at the Site in the earliest historical resources reviewed, a 1905 

topographic map and a 1938 aerial photograph.  The subject Site remained undeveloped until the 

early 1950s, when the Site was developed with the eastern portion of the current school facility.  

By the late 1960s, the remainder of the existing school facility was developed.  The school operated 

from the early 1950s until 2010.  The Site was vacant from 2010 until 2012, when a daycare began 
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operating in the western Site building.  Then, from 2016 until the present, the subject Site has 

remained predominantly vacant; however, small portions of the building are utilized by vagrants. 

 
Summary of Surrounding Area Properties 

The surrounding properties have historically consisted of the following: 

 

North a public park (2214 Double Oaks Road) 

Northeast/East vacant land and a cemetery (1801 Statesville Avenue) 

South residences (1246-1320 Rising Oak Drive) and a child development 
facility (1904 Stroud Park Court) 

West residences (2920-2120 Brewton Drive) 
 

5.2.1  Aerial Photos 

 

The following table provides a summary of the findings of the aerial photograph review.  Aerial 

photographs were obtained from EDR are included in Appendix E.   

 

Year Scale Site Surrounding Properties 

1938 1” = 500’ 
The subject Site consists of 
predominantly undeveloped 
wooded land. 

Surrounding properties consist of 
predominantly undeveloped wooded 
land and agricultural land (likely row 
crops, hayfields, and/or pastureland) 
with scattered residential and 
agricultural structures.  Industrial 
buildings are evident to the far 
southeast of the Site (east of Statesville 
Avenue). 

1948 1” = 500’ Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 

Extensive residential development is 
evident south and east of the subject 
Site.  Additional industrial structures 
are evident to the far southeast of the 
Site. 

1951 1” = 500’ Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 

Additional residential development is 
evident to the west, north, and northeast 
of the Site. 
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Year Scale Site Surrounding Properties 

1956 1” = 500’ 

The current Site buildings 
are evident.  A portion of 
Prince Hall Avenue is 
evident in the southern 
portion of the Site.   

Additional residential development is 
evident to the northeast and west of the 
Site.  Commercial development is 
visible to the east of the Site along 
Statesville Avenue. 

1965 
1968 1” = 500’ 

Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 
with the addition of the 
building on the east side of 
the Site. 

Additional commercial/industrial 
development is evident along Statesville 
Avenue to the northeast of the Site. 

1971 1” = 500’ 
The current parking area is 
evident in the southeastern 
portion of the Site. 

Appears similar to the previous aerial 
photograph 

1976 
1983 
1988 
1993 
1996 

1” = 500’ Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 

Interstate 77 is evident to the far west of 
the Site. 

2006 1” = 500’ Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 

The current Head Start Bethlehem 
Center is evident adjacent to the south 
of the Site.  A current church is evident 
to the far northeast of the Site. 

2009 1” = 500’ Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 

Previously vegetated land to the 
northeast of the Site appears to have 
been cleared and graded. 

2012 1” = 500’ Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 

Former residences located to the north 
of the Site have been razed for 
redevelopment.  Several new residential 
structures are present to the north-
northeast of the Site. 

2016 1” = 500’ Appears similar to the 
previous aerial photograph 

The current residential subdivision is 
evident to the north of the Site.  

 

5.2.2  City Directories  

 

H&H reviewed city directories for the Site and adjacent properties as provided by EDR for select 

years between 1999 and 2014.  The results of the city directory review are summarized in the table 

below.  The EDR City Directory Abstract is included in Appendix E.   
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Property Address City Directory Listing (Year) 

Subject Site: 
 
1205 Eureka Street 
1209 Eureka Street 
1326 Prince Hall Avenue 

not listed (1999-2010) 
Spoiled Rotten Scholars, LLC (2014) 

2214 Double Oaks Road not listed (1999-2014) 

1405 Woodward Avenue not listed (1999-2014) 

1801 Statesville Avenue not listed (1999-2014) 

1941 Statesville Avenue not listed (1999-2014) 

1319 Prince Hall Avenue not listed (1999-2014) 

1904 Stroud Park Court not listed (1999-2014) 

1920 Stroud Park Court City County Government (2010) 
Oaklawn Stroud Center (2010) 

1246-1320 Rising Oak Drive not listed (1999-2014) 

2020-2120 Brewton Drive residential (1999-2005) 

 

Note that the primary Site address was formerly 1326 Woodward Avenue, which was not 

researched by EDR.  As such, Double Oaks School was not identified in the city directories.  In 

addition, several adjacent properties, including a park, vacant land, a cemetery, and several 

residences were not identified in the EDR City Directory Abstract.  Based on the lack of apparent 

historical commercial/industrial development on the Site or adjacent properties and the quality of 

information obtained from other historical sources (i.e. Sanborn Maps, aerial photographs, and 

topographic maps), the limited city directory research performed by EDR does not represent a 

significant data limitation. 

 

5.2.3 Historical Topographic Maps 

 

The following table provides a summary of the findings of the historical topographic map review.  

Historical topographic maps were obtained from EDR and are included in Appendix E. 
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Map Source 
and Date Scale Site Surrounding Properties 

Charlotte 
(1905) 1:48,000 

No structures are depicted in 
the southern portion of the 
subject Site.  A stream is 
depicted in the eastern portion 
of the Site.  The northern 
portion of the subject Site is 
located in an unmapped area. 

Statesville Avenue is depicted 
east of the subject Site.  Scattered 
structures are depicted south of 
the Site.  Surrounding properties 
to the north of the Site are located 
in an unmapped area. 

Charlotte 
(1907) 1:62,500 Appears similar to the 1905 

Topographic Map 
Appears similar to the 1905 
Topographic Map 

Charlotte 
(1942) 1:125,000 No structures are depicted on 

the topographic map.   

No structures are depicted on the 
topographic map.  The 
surrounding area to the north of 
the Site remains in an unmapped 
area. 

Charlotte 
East 

(1948); 
Derita 
(1948) 

1:24,000 

No structures are depicted at 
the subject Site.  Unnamed 
tributaries of Irwin Creek are 
depicted in the central portion 
of the Site and along the 
northern Site boundary. 

The adjacent Hebrew Cemetery 
is depicted southeast of the Site.   
The former Charlotte Army 
Missile Plant is depicted across 
Statesville Road to the southeast 
of the Site. 

Charlotte 
East 

(1949) 
1:24,000 

No structures are depicted in 
the southern portion of the 
subject Site.  The northern 
portion of the Site is located in 
an unmapped area. 

Surrounding properties to the 
south appear similar to the 1948 
topographic map.  Surrounding 
properties to the north of the Site 
are located in an unmapped area. 

Charlotte 
East 

(1967) 
Derita 
(1972) 

1:24,000 

The current school is depicted 
at the subject Site.  The stream 
in the central portion of the 
Site is no longer depicted.  

Surrounding properties appear 
similar to the 1948 and 1949 
topographic maps. 

Charlotte 
East 

(1980) 
1:24,000 

The southern portion of the 
subject Site appears similar to 
the previous topographic map.  
The northern portion of the 
Site is located in an unmapped 
area. 

Surrounding properties to the 
south appear similar to the 
previous topographic map.  
Surrounding properties to the 
north of the Site are located in an 
unmapped area. 

Charlotte 
East 

(1988) 
1:24,000 Appears similar to the 

previous topographic map 
Appears similar to the previous 
topographic map 

Derita 
(1996) 1:24,000 

The northern portion of the 
subject Site appears similar to 
the previous topographic map.  
The southern portion of the 

Surrounding properties to the 
north of the Site appear similar to 
the previous topographic map.  
Surrounding properties to the 
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Map Source 
and Date Scale Site Surrounding Properties 

Site is located in an unmapped 
area. 

south of the Site are located in an 
unmapped area. 

Charlotte 
East 

(2013) 
Derita 
(2013) 

1:24,000 No structures are depicted on 
the topographic map.   

No structures are depicted on the 
topographic map.  The 
surrounding road network 
appears similar to the current 
configuration. 

 

5.2.4  Property Tax Files 

 

The available GIS database information for the parcels adjoining the Site include property address, 

building information, and a list of property owners.  This information is presented in Table 1.   

 

5.2.5  Property Building Information 

 

The Site consists of one approximate 10.78-acre parcel of land that is developed with seven 

adjoining buildings totaling approximately 63,859 sq ft.  Individual building information is 

provided in the table below.  Information regarding the adjacent property buildings is included on 

Table 1. 

 

Building Number Size (sq ft) Date of Construction 

1 23,387 1950 

2 7,135 1958 

3 6,946 1958 

4 5,103 1965 

5 8,301 1960 

6 12,057 1960 

7 930 1960 

 

Please note that the information listed in the table above was obtained from the Mecklenburg 

County GIS website.  Based on the historical resources reviewed, six of the seven on-Site buildings 

were constructed by the mid-1950s. 
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5.2.6  Zoning/Land Use Records 
 

The following zoning designations are present at adjacent properties surrounding the Site: 

 

Zoning District  Zoning Code Adjacent Parcels 

Residential R-8, R-22MF, UR-2 (CD), NS 1-22 

 

5.2.7  Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
 

H&H obtained Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps from EDR to identify past Site usage.  A summary 

of our findings is provided in the table below.  A copy of the Sanborn Map Report is included in 

Appendix E. 

 

Year Site Surrounding Properties 

1950 

A creek is depicted in the 
northeastern portion of the Site.  The 
subject Site is depicted as vacant 
land. 

A creek is depicted along the northern Site 
border.  Surrounding properties to the north, 
east, and west of the Site are depicted as 
vacant land.  Apartment buildings are 
depicted to the south of the Site.   

1953 

A portion of the current Double Oaks 
School building is evident in the 
central and eastern portions of the 
Site.  A coal vault is depicted in the 
southwestern portion of the building.  
The remainder of the Site consists of 
vacant land. 

Appears similar to the previous Sanborn 
Map 

1963 The subject Site is depicted similar to 
its current configuration. 

Apartment buildings are depicted to the 
north, northeast, and south of the Site.  
Single-family residences are depicted to the 
east and west of the Site. 

 

5.2.8  Other Historical Records 

 

No additional historical records were reviewed as part of the Phase I ESA.  
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6.0  Site Reconnaissance 

 

6.1  Methodology and Site Representative 

 

On October 3, 2018, Mr. Robert Sorgel of H&H conducted a visual reconnaissance of the Site.  

The weather conditions at the time of the Site visit were partly cloudy with temperatures in the  

80s °F.  Due to access limitations during the initial Site visit, Mr. Sorgel returned to the Site on 

October 4, 2018 to access the boiler room.  General images of the Site and surrounding area are 

included as Photographs 1 through 8 in Appendix C.  The Site and surrounding area are depicted 

on Figure 2. 

 

6.2  Interior Observations 

 

Issue Comments 
Hazardous Materials or 
Petroleum Products 

H&H observed several one-gallon containers of paint in a 
classroom on the western portion of the Site (Photograph 9).  
The paint containers appeared to be in good condition, and no 
staining or other obvious evidence of a release was observed in 
the vicinity of the paints. 
 
H&H identified a boiler room located in the south-central 
portion of the Site building.  The boiler system is currently 
connected to natural gas and was historically fueled by coal.  
H&H observed six manhole covers on the paved surface 
adjacent to the boiler room (Photograph 10).  A former coal 
vault (based on Sanborn Maps) that is constructed of a concrete 
floor and brick walls is located beneath these manhole covers 
(Photograph 11).  H&H did not observe coal, ash, floor drains, 
sumps, or significant staining within the former coal vault.  
Two empty drums (unlabeled) were observed in the former 
coal vault.  No obvious evidence of a release was observed in 
the vicinity of the drums. 

Hazardous Waste None observed 
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Issue Comments 
Solid Waste H&H observed various debris, including broken furniture, 

general household materials, and damaged building materials, 
within the buildings during our reconnaissance of the Site.  The 
debris appears to be largely due to vagrant activity and 
fire/water damage associated with a fire event that occurred in 
the north-central portion of the building in 2017  
(Photograph 12).  No obvious evidence of disposal of 
hazardous materials or petroleum products was observed in the 
debris areas.  Refer to Section 8.1 for discussion regarding 
suspect asbestos-containing building materials. 

Wells None observed 
Process Wastewater None observed 
Drains, Sumps, and Drywells Floor drains were observed in the kitchen and boiler room at 

the Site (Photographs 13 and 14).  Wash water associated with 
general floor cleaning activities and boiler condensate were 
reportedly discharged to the floor drains.  According to the Site 
contact, the floor drains are connected to the municipal sanitary 
sewer system.  H&H did not observe staining or other obvious 
evidence of discharge of hazardous materials or petroleum 
products in the vicinity of the floor drains.   

Odors A fire occurred in the north-central portion of the facility in 
2017.  At the time of Site reconnaissance, a smoke odor was 
evident in this area.   

Stains and/or Corrosion H&H did not observe significant staining or corrosion 
indicative of an environmental release in the buildings. 

Standing Liquid Standing water was observed in portions of the fire-damaged 
area.  The building’s roof system was compromised in this area 
and the water appears to be the result of recent rain events. 

PCB-Containing Equipment None observed 
General Housekeeping As noted in Section 6.2 above, scattered debris was observed 

in the buildings, and damaged building materials were 
observed in an area of a recent fire.  H&H did not observe 
staining or other obvious housekeeping issues that represent a 
significant environmental concern at the Site.  

 
6.3  Exterior Observations 

 

Issue Comments 
Hazardous Materials or 
Petroleum Products 

None observed 

Hazardous Waste None observed 
Solid Waste H&H did not observe debris or solid waste containers in 

exterior areas of the Site. 
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Issue Comments 
Wells None observed 
Process Wastewater None observed 
Stormwater Stormwater is expected to mimic surface topography and flow 

to the north and northeast towards a stream located in the 
northern portion of the Site and along the northeastern Site 
boundary. 

Drains, Sumps, and Drywells None observed   

Odors None observed   
Stains and/or Corrosion None observed   
Standing Liquid None observed   
PCB-Containing Equipment One pole-mounted transformer was identified along the 

southern Site boundary.  No staining or other obvious evidence 
of a release was observed on or below the transformer 
(Photograph 15). 

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons 
(Site) None observed 

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons 
(Adjoining Properties) None observed 

Stained Soil or Pavement None observed 
Stressed Vegetation None observed 
General Exterior Yard 
Keeping 

H&H did not observe obvious exterior yard keeping issues that 
represent a significant environmental concern at the Site.  

 

6.4  Underground Storage Tanks  

 

Issue Comments 
Existing USTs None observed or reported 
Former USTs None observed or reported 

 

6.5  Aboveground Storage Tanks 

 

Issue Comments 
Existing ASTs Three water ASTs were observed suspended from the ceiling 

in the boiler room.  No ASTs associated with storage of 
hazardous materials or petroleum products were observed at 
the Site.  

Former ASTs None observed or reported 
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7.0  Interviews 

 

7.1  Current Owner/Operator Interviews 

 

During the Site visit, H&H interviewed Mr. Bryan Steiner, Construction Engineer for Charlotte-

Mecklenburg Schools.  Mr. Steiner indicated that he has been familiar with the Site for 

approximately 15 years.  He indicated that the school operated until 2010 and remained vacant for 

approximately two years.  Mr. Steiner indicated that a daycare operated in the western Site 

buildings from approximately 2012 until 2016.  Mr. Steiner acknowledged that since the daycare 

ceased operations, vagrants frequently enter the Site buildings.  He was not aware of the current 

or former presence of USTs, water supply wells, septic systems, waste disposal areas, or other 

areas of obvious environmental concern at the Site.  

 

7.2  Past Owner/Operator Interviews 

 

Prior to the Site visit, H&H interviewed Mr. Phil Goodman, former Director of Property 

Management for Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schools.  Mr. Goodman indicated that he has been 

familiar with the subject Site since 1998.  Aside from the former school, he was not aware of 

historical uses of the Site.  Mr. Goodman was aware of the historical storage and use of coal at the 

Site for heating purposes and indicated that coal use likely ended in the early 1960s, when the Site 

was connected to natural gas.  He was not aware of the current or former presence of USTs, water 

supply wells, septic systems, or other Site features of obvious environmental concern. 

 

7.3  Local Government Official Interviews 

 

A request for information was requested from the City of Charlotte Fire Department as noted in 

Section 5.1.1.  
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7.4  State Government Official Interviews 

 

Pertinent information from State environmental databases was reviewed as noted in Section 5.1 

and Section 5.1.2.  

 

7.5  Other Interviews 

 

No other interviews were conducted as part of the Phase I ESA. 
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8.0  Other Environmental Considerations 

 

8.1  Asbestos 

 

H&H was provided with a NESHAP Asbestos Survey Report prepared for the subject Site dated 

August 24, 2017.  According to the report, asbestos-containing transite panels, floor tiles, floor 

and wall mastic, caulk, window glazing, and roofing materials are present at numerous locations 

within the Site buildings.  No asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) were identified within fire-

damaged areas.  Please note that samples did not appear to be collected from suspect ACMs located 

in the boiler room at the Site.  These materials are considered suspect ACMs until sampling is 

conducted and asbestos content is determined through analysis. 

 

8.2  Radon 

 

Mecklenburg County is located in Zone 3, where the average indoor radon level is less than  

2.0 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L).  Of the 46 properties tested in Mecklenburg County, the average 

activity levels for basement and first floor spaces were below the Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) Action Level of 4.0 pCi/L.   

 

8.3  Potable Water Quality 

 

Potable water in the area of the Site is provided by Charlotte Water.  No violations or reported 

exceedances were identified in the 2017 Water Quality Report.   

 

8.4  Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 

 

The Site consists of seven adjoining structures constructed between 1950 and 1965.  Based on the 

date of building construction, it is possible for LBP to be present at the Site.  Painted surfaces in 

the buildings generally appeared to be in good condition at the time of Site reconnaissance.  Painted 

surfaces in the fire-damaged portion of the Site were observed to be peeling and in poor condition.  
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H&H does not consider the localized area of damaged paint to be of significant environmental 

concern. 

 

8.5  Endangered Species 

 

In order to investigate the potential presence of protected flora and fauna on the Site, H&H 

conducted the following activities: 

 

• reviewed the Federal Registry and the US FWS information pertaining to Federally-

endangered species at http://www.fws.gov/raleigh/species/cntylist/mecklenburg.html 

• conducted an on-site screening survey in order to screen the Site and peripheral area 

utilizing habitat suitability criteria (i.e., land cover type status, soils, potential corridor 

qualities, primary food source availability, and buffer zone qualities) 

 

Federal Threatened and Endangered Species List 

H&H reviewed the US FWS Federal Threatened and Endangered Species List for Mecklenburg 

County, NC (updated March 26, 2018) which includes the following protected species: 

 

Common Name Scientific Name Federal Status 

Bald eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus BGPA 
Carolina darter Etheostoma collis FSC 
Northern long-eared bat Myotis septenrionalis T 
Carolina creekshell Villosa vaughaniana FSC 
Carolina heelsplitter Lasmigona decorata E 
Rusty-patched bumble bee Bombus affinis E 
Carolina hemlock Tsuga caroliniana FSC 

Georgia aster Symphyotrichum georgianum C 
Michaux's sumac Rhus michauxii E 
Piedmont aster Eurybia mirabilis FSC 
Schweinitz's sunflower Helianthus schweinitzii E 
Smooth coneflower Echinacea laevigata E 

FSC – Federal Species of Concern; BGPA – Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act   
T – Threatened; E – Endangered; C – Candidate 
 

http://www.fws.gov/raleigh/species/cntylist/mecklenburg.html
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/baldeagle.htm
http://www.fws.gov/asheville/htmls/listed_species/Carolina_heelsplitter.html
http://www.fws.gov/raleigh/species/es_michauxs_sumac.html
http://www.fws.gov/raleigh/species/es_schweinitz_sunflower.html
http://www.fws.gov/raleigh/species/es_smooth_coneflower.html
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H&H conducted a visual screening survey of the Site and the surrounding area.  The Site is 

comprised of a vacant school, asphalt and concrete-paved driveways and parking areas, and 

landscaped areas.  During the survey, H&H did not observe obvious evidence of Federal listed 

species or their habitats.  Based on the developed nature of the Site and surrounding area, the 

potential for protected species to exist is low. 

 

8.6  Wetlands 

 

H&H reviewed the online National Wetlands Inventory map for the Site.  H&H identified an 

unnamed tributary of Irwin Creek located along the northern Site boundary.  During a cursory 

review, H&H did not identify potential wetlands on or adjacent to the subject Site.  However, 

riparian wetlands may be present along the stream that crosses the Site.  A copy of the wetlands 

map is included in Appendix D.  

 

According to GIS layers for Post-Construction buffers and Surface Water Improvement & 

Management (SWIM) buffers for Mecklenburg County, a 35-foot water quality buffer is present 

along the unnamed tributary of Irwin Creek that flows along the northern Site boundary.  Certain 

development restrictions are imposed in this buffer. 

 

8.7  Archaeological Resources / Historic Sites and Structures  

 

H&H reviewed the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) to identify potential historic 

landmarks in the vicinity of the Site.  No listings were identified at the Site and adjoining parcels.   

 

No other suspected historic sites were identified during the review.   

 

8.8  Recreational Areas 

 

Anita Stroud Park is located on an adjacent property to the north of the Site.  No additional 

recreational areas were identified in the immediate vicinity of the Site. 
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8.9  Other Environmental Considerations 

 

No other environmental features were considered as part of the scope of work.   
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9.0  Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions and De Minimis Conditions 

 

An HREC is defined as a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 

occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 

authority, without subjecting the Site to any required controls (for example, property use 

restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).   
 

No HRECs were identified for the subject Site. 

 

ASTM defines a de minimis condition as conditions that generally do not present a threat to human 

health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 

brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.   

 

• Damaged furniture, household items, and damaged building materials associated with a 

fire incident were observed in the Site buildings.  H&H did not observe obvious evidence 

hazardous materials or petroleum products in the debris areas or staining or other obvious 

surface evidence of a release of hazardous materials or petroleum products below or near 

the debris.  The results of an asbestos survey performed at the Site in July 2017 indicate 

that the damaged building materials observed in the area of the fire did not contain asbestos.  

Based on the lack of hazardous materials or petroleum products in the debris areas, the lack 

of obvious evidence of a release in the debris areas, and the results of the asbestos survey 

of building materials in the area of the fire, H&H considers the presence of debris to be a 

de minimis condition. 

 

• The Site consists of seven structures that were constructed in the 1950s and 1960s.  Based 

on the date of building construction, it is possible for LBP to be present at the Site.  Painted 

surfaces in the buildings generally appeared to be in good condition at the time of Site 

reconnaissance.  Painted surfaces in the fire-damaged portion of the Site were observed to 

be peeling and in poor condition.  Based on the limited extent of damaged paint and the 
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generally low lead content found in LBP, H&H considers the potential for a LBP release 

at the Site to be a de minimis condition. 
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10.0  Conclusions and Recommendations 

 

10.1  Conclusions 

 

H&H has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 on the former Double Oaks School located at 1205 and 

1209 Eureka Street, 1326 Prince Hall Avenue, and 1326 Woodward Avenue in Charlotte, 

Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 

described in this report.  This assessment has revealed the following REC in connection with the 

Site: 

 

REC #1 Solvent Release at Former Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners (off-Site) 
 

• According to a 2018 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared for the former Blue Band 

1-Hour Cleaners (2216 Statesville Avenue), a dry-cleaning facility operated approximately 

750 feet northeast of the Site from at least 1964 until 1981.  Chlorinated solvent impacts 

associated with historical dry-cleaning operations were identified in groundwater during 

an LSA conducted at the former Servo gas station (adjacent to the dry cleaner) in March 

2003.  During the most recent groundwater sampling event conducted in October 2017, 

vinyl chloride (0.00018 mg/L) was detected in monitoring well MW-4 located 

approximately 20 feet east of the Site at a concentration exceeding the 2L Standard of 

0.00003 mg/L.  PCE, TCE, and/or vinyl chloride were also detected above the 2L Standards 

in pore water samples collected adjacent to the west side of the stream and immediately 

east of the Site boundary.  According to a PCE isoconcentration map included in the 2018 

Groundwater Monitoring Report, PCE is estimated to be present in groundwater above the 

2L Standard in the eastern portion of the subject Site.   

 

PCE (up to 0.0088 mg/L) was detected above the 2B Standard of 0.0033 mg/L in surface 

water samples collected from a stream less than 50 feet east of the Site.  This stream flows 

in a northwesterly direction (towards the Site) and crosses the northernmost portion of the 

subject Site.  Based on the estimated extent of chlorinated solvent impacts in groundwater 

and the presence of PCE at concentrations exceeding the applicable surface water standard 
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in samples collected upgradient of the Site, H&H considers the solvent release and 

associated groundwater and surface water impacts to be a REC for the Site. There is also 

the potential for soil vapor impacts on the Site from this plume. 

 

10.2  Recommendations for Additional Investigation 

 

REC #1 Former Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners (off-Site) 

H&H recommends collecting two groundwater samples along the eastern Site boundary, two soil 

gas samples, and two surface water samples from the stream located along the northern portion of 

the Site to assess the potential for chlorinated solvent impacts at the Site from the nearby former 

Blue Band 1-Hour Cleaners facility. 
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11.0  Signatures of Environmental Professionals 

 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 

Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312, and I have the specific 

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 

history, and setting of the Site.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 

conformance with the standards and practices set forth for the environmental professional in 

40 CFR Part 312. 

 

Environmental Professional 

 

Bo Cappleman, PG 
Due Diligence Manager 

 

Assisted By: 
 

 
Robert Sorgel 
Staff Geologist 
 

Reviewed By:  

 

Matt Bramblett, PE 
Principal and Project Manager 

 



Table 1
Adjoining Properties Description

Double Oaks School
1205 and 1209 Eureka Street, 1326 Prince Hall Avenue, and 1326 Woodward Avenue

Charlotte, North Carolina
H&H Project Number CLT-617

Property # Parcel # House 
Number Street Name Street 

Type Parcel Size Year 
Built

Heated 
Square 

Feet

Building 
Description

1 07511305 2214 Double Oaks Road 2.65 acres NA NA park (no structures)

2 07511307 NA Woodward Avenue 1.59 acres NA NA vacant land

3 07510530 1405 Woodward Avenue 1.03 acres NA NA vacant land

4 07510528 1801 Statesville Avenue 10.2 acres 2012 3,494 memorial
5 07510584 1246 Rising Oak Drive 0.18 acre 2005 1,845 residence

6 07510572 1250 Rising Oak Drive 0.15 acre 2005 1,845 residence

7 07510571 1300 Rising Oak Drive 0.12 acre 2005 1,260 residence

8 07510570 1304 Rising Oak Drive 0.12 acre 2005 1,845 residence
9 07510569 1308 Rising Oak Drive 0.13 acre 2005 1,260 residence

10 07510568 1312 Rising Oak Drive 0.16 acre 2005 1,260 residence

11 07510567 1316 Rising Oak Drive 0.21 acre 2005 1,845 residence

12 07510566 1320 Rising Oak Drive 0.23 acre 2005 1,260 residence

13 07510560 1920 Stroud Park Court 2.18 acres 2006 22,353 office/educational

14 07510588 1921 Stroud Park Court 0.17 acre 2005 1,858 residence

15 07510508 2020 Brewton Drive 0.12 acre 1953 1,344 residence

16 07510507 2100 Brewton Drive 0.11 acre 1954 1,144 residence
17 07510506 2104 Brewton Drive 0.12 acre 1954 1,144 residence
18 07510505 2108 Brewton Drive 0.12 acre 1954 1,323 residence
19 07510504 2112 Brewton Drive 0.11 acre 1954 1,323 residence

20 07510503 2116 Brewton Drive 0.12 acre 1954 1,323 residence

21 07510502 2120 Brewton Drive 0.12 acre 1954 1,242 residence

22 07510501 NA Eureka Street 0.33 acre NA NA vacant land

Notes:
The Mecklenburg County Polaris 3G website was utilized to obtain property information (http://polaris3g.mecklenburgcounty.gov).   
NA = not applicable

Robert Whitaker

Christina L. Taylor

Raphael Ereyin and 
Winifred Ereyin

City of Charlotte 
Housing Authority

Minni McVay and 
Emanuel McVay
West Ninth, LLC

Queen City Living, LLC

Mecklenburg County

Owner Name

Mecklenburg County

Double Oaks 
Development, LLC

Double Oaks 
Development, LLC
Hebrew Cemetery

Rashad Davis

Drucilla Lockhart and 
Wendell Black

Shawn Orlando 
Williams

William D. Roberts and 
Catalina Duarte

Patricia B. Macenufy
Eric Scott 

Cara A. Elmore
Tyler G. Atkins and 

Brittany Atkins
Rhonda Michelle 

Cynthia McCray Sinclair
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Appendix A 

User Questionnaire 

  





 

Appendix B 

Table for the Appraisal Process 

  



Table B-1
Real Estate Environmental Summaries for 

Former Double Oaks School
1205 and 1209 Eureka Street, 1326 Prince Hall Avenue, and 1326 Woodward Avenue

Charlotte, North Carolina
H&H Job No. CLT-617

Parcel ID Property 
Name Property Address Property Owner Property Summary Cost Effects Use Effects Risk Effects

7904822
former Blue 
Band 1-Hour 
Dry Cleaner

2216 Statesville 
Avenue MQC1, LLC

A dry-cleaning facility operated at this off-site property from at least 1964 until 1981.  Chlorinated solvents were 
identified in groundwater located immediately east of the Site.  Additionally, chlorinated solvent impacts were identified 
in a stream located east of the Site. This stream flows toward the Site and crosses the northern portion of the Site.  H&H 
considers the potential for soil vapor, surface water and groundwater impacts on a portion of the subject Site to be a 
REC.

The potential for soil impacts is low while the 
potential for soil vapor, surface water and 
groundwater impacts is high.  Phase II ESA 
surface water and groundwater sampling may 
be warranted.  The cost to conduct Phase II 
ESA testing for the REC associated with the 
Site would be approximately $15,000.  
Depending on the results, additional cost 
effects could be incurred.

As the suspected impacts have not 
been confirmed on-Site, H&H does 
not suspect land use restrictions 
have been imposed on the property 
due to environmental impacts.  
However, a deed search for land 
use restrictions was not performed.

Impacted vapor, 
groundwater and 
surface water may be 
present at the Site, 
which could be an 
exposure concern 
through vapor instrusion 
or direct contact

Notes:
1) The Mecklenburg County Polaris 3G Website was utilized to obtain property information (http://polaris3g.mecklenburgcounty.gov).  
2) No environmental due diligence effort can wholly eliminate all uncertainty regarding the potential for contamination in connection with a property. Additional investigation would complement the existing research.
3) The information provided is intended to assist the commercial real estate appraiser.  No comment is made regarding the marketability of a property or to fair market value. 

5) This table has been prepared in accordance with City of Charlotte EP-02 Consideration of Hazardous Substances in the Appraisal Process, Rev 4 dated February 5, 2018.

Properties with Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)

4) The appraiser is cautioned that uncertainty and increased concern and perceptions in the market may reduce property values, and that analysis of Risk Effects and stigma must be based on actual data from the relevant market or submarket and should not be 
assumed to occur without such evidence.
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Site Photographs 

  



Photograph 1: Subject Site as viewed from the southeast
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Photograph 2: Courtyard located adjacent to classrooms in the eastern portion of the Site 

FORMER DOUBLE OAKS SCHOOL
1205 AND 1209 EUREKA STREET, 1326 PRINCE HALL 

AVENUE, AND 1326 WOODWARD AVENUE  
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA



Photograph 3: Former classroom in the eastern portion of the Site building
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Photograph 4: Former gym in the central portion of the Site building



Photograph 5: Anita Stroud Park located adjacent to the north of the Site
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Photograph 6: Hebrew Cemetery located adjacent to the southeast of the Site
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Photograph 7: Head Start Bethlehem Center located adjacent to the south of the Site

C
LT

-6
17 2923 S. Tryon Street, Suite 100

Charlotte, NC 28203
704.586.0007(p) 704.586.0373(f)

Photograph 8: Former location of Blue Band Dry Cleaners located approximately 650 ft northeast of the Site
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Photograph 9: One-gallon containers of paint located in a classroom in the western portion of the Site

Photograph 10: Manhole covers located above a suspected coal vault in the boiler room
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Photograph 11: Interior of the suspected coal vault and empty 55-gallon drums (unlabeled)

Photograph 12: Fire damage in the central portion of the Site building 
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Photograph 13: Floor drain located in the boiler room

Photograph 14: Floor drain located in the former kitchen
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Photograph 16: Three water storage tanks in the boiler room

Photograph 15: Pole-mounted transformer located adjacent to the southern Site boundary
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Supporting Documentation  

• Mecklenburg County Parcel Information 
• DEQ Regulatory Files 
• Property Owner Provided Documents 
• Fire Department Response 
• Health Department Response 
• National Wetlands Inventory Map 
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Parcel Information
Parcel ID Account Parent Previous
07510529 EXEMPT

Owner(s)
Owner Name Mailing Address City/State
CHARLOTTE MECKLENBURG BOARD OF EDUCATION PO BOX 30035 CHARLOTTE NC 28230

Legal Information
Legal Municipality Date Annexed Special District Fire District Acreage
OAKLWN DOUBLE OAKS SCH CHARLOTTE CITY OF CHARLOTTE 10.78

Total Parcel Assessment
Building Land Features Total
2963000 198400 2100 3163500

Exemptions
Exemption Year Approved Review Date Amount
EDUC - GVMT 3163500

Sales Information
Sale Price Stamps Qualify VI Type Legal Ref. Grantor
Jan 1 1975 0 IMP WARRANTY D 01479-311

Land Use
Use Units Type Neighborhood Assessment
8300 10.78 AC OF10 198400
8300 0 AC OF10 0

Building Information
Bldg Description Type Year Property Location
1 Govt-Inst SCHOOL-PUBL 1950 1326 PRINCE HALL AV CHARLOTTE
2 Govt-Inst SCHOOL-PUBL 1958 1326 WOODWARD AV CHARLOTTE
3 Govt-Inst SCHOOL-PUBL 1958 1326 WOODWARD AV CHARLOTTE
4 Govt-Inst SCHOOL-PUBL 1965 1326 WOODWARD AV CHARLOTTE
5 Govt-Inst SCHOOL-PUBL 1960 1326 WOODWARD AV CHARLOTTE
6 Govt-Inst SCHOOL-PUBL 1960 1326 WOODWARD AV CHARLOTTE
7 Govt-Inst SCHOOL-PUBL 1960 1326 WOODWARD AV CHARLOTTE

Bldg Story Units Total SqFt Heated SqFt Foundation Ext. Wall Grade Value
1 1 STORY 1 23387 23117 SLAB-ABV GRD FACE BRICK - AVERAGE 03 1023600
2 1 STORY 0 7135 5236 SLAB-COM FACE BRICK - AVERAGE 03 335600
3 1 STORY 0 6946 5236 SLAB-COM FACE BRICK - AVERAGE 03 335100
4 1 STORY 0 5103 4191 SLAB-COM FACE BRICK - AVERAGE 03 314200
5 1 STORY 0 8301 5547 SLAB-COM FACE BRICK - AVERAGE 03 355500
6 1 STORY 0 12057 8466 SLAB-COM FACE BRICK - AVERAGE 03 528300
7 1 STORY 0 930 930 SLAB-COM FACE BRICK - AVERAGE 03 70700

Bldg Heat Fuel Fire Place AC Fixtures Bedrooms Full Baths 3/4 Baths 1/2 Baths
1 HOT WATER GAS 0 - AC-CENTRAL 16 0 0 0 0
2 HOT WATER OIL/WD/COAL 0 - AC-CENTRAL 12 0 0 0 0
3 HOT WATER OIL/WD/COAL 0 - AC-CENTRAL 12 0 0 0 0
4 HOT WATER OIL/WD/COAL 0 - AC-CENTRAL 12 0 0 0 0
5 HOT WATER OIL/WD/COAL 0 - AC-CENTRAL 12 0 0 0 0
6 HOT WATER OIL/WD/COAL 0 - AC-CENTRAL 20 0 0 0 0
7 HOT WATER OIL/WD/COAL 0 - AC-CENTRAL 2 0 0 0 0

Property Detail Print View http://meckcama.co.mecklenburg.nc.us/RELookup/Property/Print?parcelId=07510529

1 of 2 9/17/2018, 12:58 PM



Sub Area
Bldg Description Size
1 CANOPY 270
1 BASEMENT - FINISHED 4606
1 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 17105
1 BASEMENT - FINISHED 1406
2 CANOPY 1899
2 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 5236
3 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 5236
3 CANOPY 1710
4 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 4191
4 CANOPY 912
5 CANOPY 2754
5 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 5547
6 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 8466
6 CANOPY 3591
7 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 930

Depreciation
Bldg Physical Functional Economic Special Override
1 AV - 40.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%
2 AV - 40.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%
3 AV - 40.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%
4 AV - 31.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%
5 AV - 40.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%
6 AV - 40.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%
7 AV - 40.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%

Special Features & Yard Items
Bldg Built Type Quantity Units Value
1 1950 CH LNK FENCE 1 600.00000 2100

Notes
Tax Year Notes Note Date

Value Changes
Notice Date Tax Year Reason Changed To Deferred

Property Detail Print View http://meckcama.co.mecklenburg.nc.us/RELookup/Property/Print?parcelId=07510529
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7606 Whitehall Executive Center Drive 
Suite 800 

Charlotte, NC  28273 
Tel: 704-529-3200 
Fax: 704-529-3272 

www.atcgroupservices.com 
N.C. Engineering License No. C-1598 

, 2018 

Mr. Jay W. King 
State of North Carolina 
Department of Environmental Quality 
Division of Waste Management, Superfund Section 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Report  
Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners 
2216 Statesville Avenue
Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
DSCA Site Identification No. DC600067 

Dear Mr. King: 

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. (ATC) has completed a groundwater monitoring event at 
the above referenced site under contract to the North Carolina Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Act 
(DSCA) Program. The following DSCA Program reporting forms with required attachments are 
enclosed to document the results of the assessment: 

Groundwater Monitoring Report Forms
Analytical Data Tables

If you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Ashley 
Winkelman at (919) 871-0999. 

Sincerely,
ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. 

Brett Byrn  Christine E. Schaefer  
Project Manager Senior Project Manager 

Ashley M. Winkelman, P.G.  
Program Manager 



GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT 

Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners 
2216 Statesville Avenue 

Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
DSCA Site Identification No. DC600067 



GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FORMS 



DSCA ID No.:
Submittal Date:

Reporting Period: to
Type of Report: One - Time Event Quarterly

Semi-Annual Annual

October-17 October-17

Groundwater Monitoring Report Forms
for

North Carolina Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program

Prepared By:

Facility Name:
Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners

2216 Statesville Avenue, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina

7606 Whitehall Executive Center Drive, Suite 800, Charlotte, North Carolina 28273
ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.

/ /18
DC600067



Table of Contents

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Form/Att
. No.

Check box 
if included

Form 1 Report Summary
Form 2 Quality Assurance/Quality Control Procedures
Form 3 Results, Conclusions and Recommendations

Att. 1

Att. 2
Att. 3
Att. 4
Att. 5
Att. 6
Att. 7
Att. 8
Att. 9
Att. 10
Att. 11
Att. 12

GWMR TOC

Description

Groundwater Monitoring Report Attachments

Groundwater Monitoring Report Forms

(NOTE: IDW  manifest previously submitted under separate cover on October 17, 2017)

Disposal of IDW receipts from receiving facilities, or any required hazardous waste
manifests (if applicable) 



Report Summary

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Dates samples were collected:

Number of existing monitoring wells:
List the sampled monitoring wells:

List the sampled water supply wells:

List surface water samples collected:

Date analyses were performed:

Were any holding times exceeded?
Dates monitoring/supply wells were gauged:

disposal?
Average depth to groundwater:
Groundwater flow direction:
Was the static groundwater level above the top of the well screen in any wells?
If Yes, indicate which wells:

Is the aquifer:

Were any existing monitoring wells damaged?
If Yes, indicate which wells:

Has the groundwater plume been defined?
Any ongoing assessment activities?
If Yes, provide details in the space below:

Any ongoing remediation activities?
If Yes, provide details in the space below:

Any significant changes in the subsurface conditions?
If Yes, provide details in the space below:
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) decreased by an order of magnitude in well SMW-3 on the Servco property 
between 2014 and 2017. Breakdown compounds cis-1,2-dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-dichloroethylene, and 
vinyl chloride have also increased in the well. 

10/11/17 and 10/12/17

Southwest

MW-5

NA

NA

    EMW-2 and EMW-9 were not located and are likely destroyed

GWMR Form 1

SMW-2, SMW-5, FR-MW-1, and MW-3 have been destroyed

14.40 feet

10/11/17

8
MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, SMW-1 and SMW-3

10/19/17

Does investigation derived waste (IDW) generated during these activities still remain at the site pending 

Yes No

Yes No

Confined Unconfined Perched

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No



Quality Assurance/Quality Control Procedures

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Describe the specific sampling technique employed during the collection of all ground water samples.

The EPA-approved method for VOC analysis used to analyze groundwater samples from the site is SW846
8260B. Groundwater samples are directly injected into a gas chromatograph (GC) and then introduced directly
to a capillary column where they are flash-evaporated for analysis. The column is temperature-programmed to
separate the analytes, which are then detected with a mass spectrometer (MS) interfaced to the GC. The
holding time for VOC analysis via EPA Method 8260B is 14 days from collection to analysis.

GWMR Form 2

Describe the standard quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures which are practiced in order to 
ensure that the samples are representative of actual conditions and that analytical results are valid.

Describe the EPA approved methods used to extract and analyze the samples submitted the laboratory.
Reference the maximum holding time for each type of analysis performed.

Standard low flow sampling procedures and methods were utilized for sampling groundwater monitoring wells 
at the site.  Field parameters, including pH, oxidation/reduction potential, specific conductivity, dissolved 
oxygen, and temperature were measured during well purging.  Before obtaining a sample, these field 
parameters were allowed to stabilize to ensure a representative groundwater sample was collected. 
Groundwater samples for volatiles analysis were collected in three 40-milliliter vials preserved with 
hydrochloric acid and filled to zero head-space for each monitoring well.  Each sample was placed in an ice-
filled cooler with a chain-of-custody form and shipped to the laboratory.  Chemical analyses were performed on 
groundwater samples by Con-Test Analytical Laboratory in East Longmeadow, Massachusetts.  The 
groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B.  

Groundwater samples were collected using low flow sampling methods.  Well purging and sampling were 
completed using a peristaltic pump.  The polyethylene tubing was replaced at each monitoring well location 
prior to sampling.  Field parameters, including pH, oxidation/reduction potential, specific conductivity, 
dissolved oxygen, and temperature were measured every three minutes using a YSI multimeter and flow-
through cell.  Before obtaining a sample, field parameters were allowed to stabilize within EPA guidelines to 
ensure a representative groundwater sample was collected.  



Results, Conclusions and Recommendations

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Sampling 
Date Sample ID Concentration

[mg/L]
Sampling 

Date Sample ID Concentration
[mg/L]

10/11/17 SMW-1 0.039 12/8/03 SMW-7 2.6
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 10/11/17 SMW-3 0.057 1/10/13 GW-18 0.059

10/11/17 SMW-1 2.3 3/3/03 SMW-4 12
10/11/17 SMW-3 0.11 10/11/17 SMW-3 0.11
10/11/17 SMW-1 0.94 3/3/03 SMW-4 1.7
10/11/17 SMW-1 0.46 6/2/06 SMW-4 0.7
10/11/17 SMW-1 1.1 3/3/03 SMW-4 7.6
10/11/17 SMW-3 0.00020J 5/14/13 H-2-A 0.0017
10/11/17 SMW-1 1.57 3/3/03 SMW-4 3.36

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10/11/17 SMW-1 0.48 5/28/15 SMW-1 0.55
1,2-Dichloroethane 10/11/17 SMW-1 0.064 5/28/15 SMW-1 0.11
Isopropyl Ether 10/11/17 SMW-1 0.37 6/2/06 SMW-4 2.1
n-Propylbenzene 10/11/17 SMW-1 0.065 5/28/15 SMW-1 0.076

NA NA ND 3/3/03 SMW-4 0.34
Styrene NA NA ND 5/28/15 SMW-1 0.18

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene
Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene
Toluene

Xylenes
Vinyl Chloride

Instructions:  Discuss any trends or changes noted in analytical results.  

Conclusions

Prior assessment activities indicated that a release at the former dry-cleaning facility resulted in impacted soil 
and groundwater. A plume of groundwater impacted by chlorinated solvent constituents extends off the source 
property approximately 950 feet to the southwest. Concentrations of PCE in the sampled wells in October 
2017 appear stable or decreasing. Concentrations of cis-1,2-dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-dichloroethylene, and 
vinyl chloride increased in well SMW-3 between 2014 and 2017.  The concentration of vinyl chloride in the 
sample collected from monitoring well MW-4 beyond the downgradient stream was detected above the 15A 
NCAC 2L .0202 Groundwater Standard. Petroleum compounds detected in monitoring wells SMW-1 and 
SMW-3 are likely associated with the former Servco.

Recommendations

ATC recommends continued biennial groundwater and surface water sampling to monitor the plume.
Following source property redevelopment a groundwater monitoring well should be installed on the property
to monitor source area concentrations. Additionally, a comprehensive top-of-casing elevation survey should be
completed to include Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners and Servco monitoring wells for future groundwater flow
evaluations.

Methylene Chloride

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)

Benzene

GWMR Form 3

Results
Maximum Concentration Detected in Groundwater

Chemical
Most Recent Event Detected at Site To-date



ANALYTICAL DATA TABLES 



DSCA ID No.:
Submittal Date:

Analytical Data Tables
for

North Carolina Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program

Prepared By:

Facility Name:

7606 Whitehall Executive Center Drive, Suite 800, Charlotte, North Carolina 28273
ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.
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Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners
2216 Statesville Avenue, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina

DC600067
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Table 1: Site Chronology

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Chronology of Events

1964 - at least 1981 The source property operated as a dry-cleaner under the names One Hour Cleaners, Blue Band 1 Hour 
Cleaners, and Cleanway Cleaners and Laundry. The facility was vacant between 1974 and 1979.

3/31/03

A Limited Site Assessment (LSA) report was completed by Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC 
(Excel) for the Service Distributing Company, Inc. (Servco) property and included installation and 
groundwater sampling of wells SMW-1 through SMW-6 and SVW-1 and collection of nine soil samples 
during installation of wells SMW-1 through SMW-3. Elevated concentrations of PCE and TCE were identified 
in soil samples and groundwater at the property. 

12/4/03 - 12/8/03 Excel installed and sampled SMW-7 on the Servco property which identified elevated levels of PCE and TCE 
in groundwater.

6/2/06
Excel conducted a groundwater monitoring event at wells SMW-1 and SMW-4 on the Servco property. 
Petroleum constituents were identified in the collected samples but chlorinated compounds were not reported 
above detection limits. 

9/30/08 - 10/3/08

A Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted by ECS on nine parcels along Arden 
Street near the intersection with Kohler Avenue, identified a concentration of tetrachloroethylene (PCE) above 
the 2L Standard in a groundwater sample collected from temporary well TW-1. Seven groundwater and soil 
samples were collected from TW-1 through TW-7. Soil impact was not identified based on field observations. 
No additional information is available, including sample locations.    

6/22/09
A Limited Phase II ESA report by Froehling & Robertson, Inc. identified minor concentrations of PCE and 
chloromethane in a groundwater sample collected from FR-MW-1, on the upgradient side of the Blue Band 1 
Hour Cleaners facility.   

4/23/10

A Phase I ESA was completed by Capstone Civil Group for 2300 Statesville Avenue (Harris Garage and Body 
Shop), adjacent to the north of the Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners property. A waste oil above ground storage tank 
(AST), a used solvents container, several 55-gallon drums, and multiple areas of surface staining were 
observed. Servco located south of the Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners property was identified during the Phase I 
ESA as having benzene and PCE contamination. 

7/26/10

A Phase II ESA was completed by Capstone Civil Group at Harris Garage and Body Shop. Six soil borings (B-
1 through B-6) were advanced on the property. Three soil samples and two groundwater samples were 
submitted for laboratory analysis, which identified semi-volatile petroleum impact in two soil samples and 
trichloroethylene (TCE) in one groundwater sample (B-6).

3/17/11 Minh N. and Nu Thi Nguyen signed a Property Access Consent form, allowing access for a 1% Investigation at 
the Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners property.

Instructions: Brief description of all significant events that have occurred since a problem was
suspected at the facility. Commence with the first date a problem was suspected and continue
through the most recent activity described in the current report.

Date

ADT 1

Page 1 of 3



Table 1: Site Chronology

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Chronology of Events
Instructions: Brief description of all significant events that have occurred since a problem was
suspected at the facility. Commence with the first date a problem was suspected and continue
through the most recent activity described in the current report.

Date

ADT 1

7/22/11

Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (Amec Foster Wheeler) completed a 1% 
Investigation at Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners to determine if soil and/or groundwater at the site has been 
impacted by dry-cleaning constituents of concern (COCs).  Work included the analysis of five soil samples and 
two groundwater grab samples (TMW-1 and TMW-2).  The 1% Investigation identified minor soil impact  at 
concentrations below the  Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch (IHSB) Preliminary Soil Remediation Goals 
(PSRGs).  PCE was also detected  at concentrations exceeding the North Carolina 2L Groundwater Quality 
Standard (2L Standard) in the groundwater sample collected from temporary monitoring well TMW-2. 

Amec Foster Wheeler carried out initial Prioritization Assessment field activities, utilizing a mobile laboratory 
on-site. Amec Foster Wheeler collected 19 groundwater grab samples on the dry-cleaner property and in 
locations downgradient (GW-1 through GW-19), seven groundwater samples from pre-existing site wells 
(SVW-1, SMW-1, SMW-3, SMW-6, EMW-2, EMW-9, and FR-MW-1), five exterior soil samples in locations 
surronding the dry-cleaner building (SB-7-4, SB-9-4, SB-10-4, SB-11-4, and SB-12-4),  and four sub-slab gas 
samples (SS-1, Dup-1, SS-2, Dup-2), one indoor air sample (IA-1), and one ambient air sample (AA-1) at the 
source property.  Seven surface water samples (SW-1 through SW-7) were also collected from a neighboring 
stream as part of the preliminary site assessment.

Groundwater analytical data indicated the dissolved chlorinated solvent plume extended approximately 950 
feet downgradient to the southwest and towards a tributary to Irwin Creek. 

Soil analytical results did not indicate concentrations of chlorinated solvents above laboratory method 
detection limits.

Sub-slab gas analytical results indicated exceedances of residential risk levels but acceptable risk for non-
residential land use. The indoor air sample indicated acceptable risk levels. 

Surface water samples indicated solvent concentrations below 15A NCAC 2B Surface Water Standards (15A 
NCAC 2B).  

5/13/13 - 5/15/13

Amec Foster Wheeler conducted field work which consisted of the installation, gauging and sampling of four 
permanent Type II monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-5), and collection of four off-source property soil 
gas samples (SG-1 through SG-4), four surface water samples (SW-1 through SW-4), and eight pore water 
samples (H-1-A, H-1-B, H-2-A, H-2-B, H-3-A, H-3-B, H-4-A, and H-4-B) from the tributary downgradient 
from the source property.                                                                                                      

Soil gas analytical results indicated exceedances of residential risk levels.

Surface water analytical data results indicated that samples SW-2, SW-3 and SW-4 contained PCE at 
concentrations above the 2B Standard.  The pore water samples collected from the tributary exceeded 2L 
Standards.

1/8/13 - 1/11/13

Page 2 of 3



Table 1: Site Chronology

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Chronology of Events
Instructions: Brief description of all significant events that have occurred since a problem was
suspected at the facility. Commence with the first date a problem was suspected and continue
through the most recent activity described in the current report.

Date

ADT 1

5/15/14 - 6/16/14

Amec Foster Wheeler completed a Groundwater Monitoring Report. Monitoring wells FR-MW-1, MW-2,  
MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, SVW-1, SMW-1, SMW-3, EMW-2 and EMW-9 were sampled in May 2014. During 
this event, it was discovered that monitoring wells SMW-2, SMW-4 and SMW-5  could not be located or had 
been destroyed.  

6/29/15
Amec Foster Wheeler completed a Groundwater Monitoring Report. Groundwater samples were collected 
from monitoring wells SMW-1, EMW-9, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 in May 2015. Monitoring well FR-
MW-1 could not be located during this sampling event.    

5/11/16 - 6/2/16

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. (ATC) completed a soil gas survey and soil sampling activities at the 
former Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners to locate and characterize the soil source area at the property in preparation 
for pending redevelopment.  The results of the investigation indicated detectable PCE above the IHSB 
Protection of Groundwater PSRG in some soil samples and the PCE concentration in sample HA-4 (0-1’) 
exceeded the Level for Unrestricted Use established in the NC Contained-in Policy. A report sumarizing site 
activities was submitted on 7/12/16.  

10/11/17

ATC collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, SMW-1, and SMW-3.
Monitoring wells FR-MW-1, MW-3, EMW-2 and EMW-9 could not be located during this sampling event and 
are presumably destroyed. Well SMW-4, which could not be found in 2014, was located during the October 
2017 monitoring event.  

Page 3 of 3



Table 6: Monitoring Well Construction Data

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Well ID Date Installed
(m/d/yy) Number of Samples Well Depth

[feet]
Well Diameter 

[inch]
Screen Interval

[feet]
Status

(Active/Inactive)

EMW-2 Unknown 2 25 2 10-25 Inactive

EMW-9 Unknown 3 30 2 15-30 Inactive

SMW-1 1/22/03 6 30 2 15-30 Active

SMW-2 1/22/03 1 30 2 15-30 Inactive

SMW-3 1/22/03 4 30 2 15-30 Active

SMW-4 2/20/03 2 32 2 17-32 Active

SMW-5 2/20/03 1 32 2 17-32 Inactive

SMW-6 2/20/03 2 32 2 17-32 Active

SMW-7 12/4/03 1 31 2 16-31 Inactive

SVW-1 2/21/03 3 50 2 45-50 Active

FR-MW-1 5/21/09 4 35 2 20-35 Inactive

MW-2 5/13/13 4 29 1 19-29 Active

MW-3 5/13/13 3 29 1 19-29 Inactive

MW-4 5/13/13 4 11 1 1-11 Active

MW-5 5/13/13 4 23 2 13-23 Active

SMW = Servco Monitoring Well
SVW = Servco Vertical Extent Well
FR-MW-1 = Froehling and Robertson, Inc. Monitoring Well

ADT 6
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Table 7: Groundwater Elevation Data

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Groundwater 
Sampling Point

Sampling Date
(m/d/yy)

TOC 
Elevation

[feet]

Depth to 
Water

[feet bgs]

Groundwater 
Elevation

[feet]

Depth to 
NAPL

[feet bgs]

NAPL 
Thickness

[feet]

Corrected* 
Groundwater 

Elevation [feet]

6/7/11 19.96 NA NA NA

1/9/13 21.25 NA NA NA

8/3/13 24.26 NA NA NA

5/15/14 15.61 NA NA NA

TMW-1 6/7/11 NA 21.15 NA NA NA NA

TMW-2 6/7/11 NA 26.80 NA NA NA NA

1/9/13 22.38 NA NA NA

8/3/13 23.06 NA NA NA

5/15/14 18.02 NA NA NA

5/28/15 18.63 NA NA NA

10/12/17 19.13 NA NA NA

1/22/03 21.42 NA NA NA

8/3/13 23.18 NA NA NA

1/9/13 21.61 NA NA NA

5/15/14 16.05 NA NA NA

5/28/15 17.28 NA NA NA

10/12/17 17.60 NA NA NA

2/20/03 21.45 NA NA NA

8/3/13 23.10 NA NA NA

SMW-5 2/20/03 NA 21.85 NA NA NA NA

1/9/13 22.21 NA NA NA

5/28/15 18.16 NA NA NA

SMW-7 12/8/03 NA 18.55 NA NA NA NA

1/9/13 21.25 NA NA NA

8/3/13 21.78 NA NA NA

5/15/14 16.12 NA NA NA

5/28/15 16.99 NA NA NA

1/9/13 22.15 NA NA NA

8/3/13 22.81 NA NA NA

5/15/14 16.21 NA NA NA

5/28/15 17.45 NA NA NA

1/9/13 22.57 NA NA NA

8/3/13 23.17 NA NA NA

5/15/14 18.23 NA NA NA

5/28/15 18.93 NA NA NA

NA

NA NA

NA

FR-MW-1 NA

SMW-2

SMW-4

NASMW-1

SMW-3 NA

NA

NASVW-1

EMW-9 NA

NA

SMW-6 NA NA

EMW-2 NA NA

NA

NA

NA

ADT 7
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Table 7: Groundwater Elevation Data

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067

Groundwater 
Sampling Point

Sampling Date
(m/d/yy)

TOC 
Elevation

[feet]

Depth to 
Water

[feet bgs]

Groundwater 
Elevation

[feet]

Depth to 
NAPL

[feet bgs]

NAPL 
Thickness

[feet]

Corrected* 
Groundwater 

Elevation [feet]

ADT 7

5/14/13 21.57 76.36 NA NA NA

8/3/13 21.88 76.05 NA NA NA

5/15/14 18.79 79.14 NA NA NA

5/28/15 19.69 78.24 NA NA NA

10/12/17 21.60 76.33 NA NA NA

5/14/13 20.69 78.93 NA NA NA

8/3/13 21.01 78.61 NA NA NA

5/15/14 17.52 82.10 NA NA NA

5/28/15 18.74 80.88 NA NA NA

5/14/13 3.24 57.92 NA NA NA

8/3/13 3.02 58.14 NA NA NA

5/15/14 2.43 58.73 NA NA NA

5/28/15 3.49 57.67 NA NA NA

10/12/17 3.34 57.82 NA NA NA

5/14/13 12.69 65.53 NA NA NA

8/3/13 12.95 65.27 NA NA NA

5/15/14 10.24 67.98 NA NA NA

5/28/15 10.98 67.24 NA NA NA

10/12/17 10.35 67.87 NA NA NA
Notes: 
NA = Not applicable

61.16MW-4

MW-2 97.93

MW-3 99.62

SMW = Servco Monitoring Well
SVW = Servco Vertical Extent Well
FR-MW-1 = Froehling and Robertson, Inc. Monitoring Well

MW-5 78.22
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Table 8: Analytical Data for Groundwater

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067
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0.001 0.07 0.6 0.02 0.006 0.0007 0.6 0.1 0.003 0.00003 0.5

5/15/13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015
5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015
5/28/15 0.0031 <0.00050 0.0031 <0.00050 0.00063J <0.00050 0.0062 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0161

10/11/17 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0020 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0020 <0.0030
5/15/13 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.001 1.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 0.95 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0037 <0.00050 <0.0015
5/28/15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 2.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0073 <0.0050 <0.0015
5/15/13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015
5/16/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015
5/28/15 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015

10/11/17 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.00055J <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.00018J <0.0030
5/15/13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015
5/16/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015
5/28/15 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015

10/11/17 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0020 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0020 <0.0030
5/22/09 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 <0.002 0.000418 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.004
1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003

6/29/10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
5/16/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015
1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA 0.0656 <0.001 <0.001 0.003 <0.001 <0.003

5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 0.0046 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00051 <0.00050 <0.0015
1/9/13 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NA NA 2.5 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.15

5/15/14 <0.00050 0.0011 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 1.6 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0028 <0.00050 <0.0015
5/28/15 <0.00050 0.00082 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 1.2 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0023 <0.00050 <0.0015
3/3/03 <0.001 NA <0.001 NA <0.005 1.1 <0.005 NA 0.032 NA <0.002
1/9/13 <0.01 0.0059J <0.01 NA NA 0.4 <0.01 <0.01 0.0012 <0.01 <0.03
5/15/14 <0.00050 0.013 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 0.41 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.019 <0.00050 <0.0015
1/27/03 11 NA 0.78 NA 0.13 <0.2 3.9 NA <0.2 NA 2.91

6/2/06 3.3 <0.050 0.56 <0.250 0.66 <0.050 1.1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 1.3

1/9/13 0.88 <0.02 0.13 NA NA 0.11 0.4 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.79

5/15/14 2.5 <0.025 0.25 <0.025 0.36 0.082 0.90 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 1.2

5/28/15 3.1 <0.025 0.83 <0.025 0.6 0.07 1.3 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 1.88

10/11/17 2.3 <0.040 0.94 <0.040 0.46 0.039 1.1 <0.040 <0.040 <0.080 1.57

SMW-2 1/27/03 2.5 NA 0.23 NA <0.01 1.9 1.2 NA <0.05 NA 0.55

1/27/03 0.16 NA 0.02 NA <0.01 1.6 0.21 NA 0.035 NA 0.10
1/9/13 0.063 0.011 0.049 NA NA 0.34 0.015 <0.01 0.014 <0.01 0.19

5/15/14 0.052 0.038 0.00077 0.0014 0.040 0.58 0.0016 <0.00050 0.031 <0.00050 0.041
10/11/17 0.0020 0.11 0.00065J <0.0010 0.0014J 0.025 0.00022J 0.0047 0.057 0.00020J 0.00064J

SVW-1

SMW-1

EMW-2
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SMW-3

15A NCAC 2L .0202 
Groundwater Standard

Permanent Groundwater Monitoring Wells

[mg/L]

FR-MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

EMW-9

ADT 8
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Table 8: Analytical Data for Groundwater

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067
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15A NCAC 2L .0202 
Groundwater Standard

[mg/L]

ADT 8

3/3/03 12 NA 1.7 NA 0.58 <0.05 7.6 NA <0.05 NA 3.36

6/2/06 7.8 <0.050 1.6 <0.250 0.70 <0.050 2.2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 2.37

SMW-5 3/3/03 1.0 NA <0.05 NA 0.056 1.5 <0.25 NA <0.05 NA <0.05
3/3/03 1.9 NA 0.13 NA 0.36 0.39 0.52 NA <0.01 NA 1.9

1/9/13 0.14 0.043 0.0048 J NA NA 0.69 0.011 <0.01 0.0015 <0.01 0.044
SMW-7 12/8/03 <0.001 NA <0.001 NA <0.005 2.6 <0.005 NA 0.027 NA <0.002

B-1 6/29/10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
B-6 6/29/10 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.0016 <0.001 <0.003

TMW-1 6/7/11 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.002 0.002 <0.002 <0.003
TMW-2 6/7/11 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 1.5 <0.02 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.06
GW-1 1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-2 1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA 0.0006J <0.001 <0.001 0.0006J <0.001 <0.003
GW-3 1/9/13 <0.001 0.0004J <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-4 1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-5 1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-6 1/9/13 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 NA NA 0.110 <0.002 <0.002 0.005 <0.002 <0.006
GW-7 1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-8 1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-9 1/9/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003

GW-10 1/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-11 1/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-12 1/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-13 1/10/13 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 NA NA 0.21 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.03
GW-14 1/10/13 1.3 <0.02 <0.02 NA NA <0.014 0.06 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.565

GW-15 1/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-16 1/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-17 1/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
GW-18 1/10/13 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 NA NA 0.28 <0.01 <0.01 0.059 <0.01 <0.03
GW-19 1/10/13 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 NA NA 0.047 <0.002 <0.002 0.0098 <0.002 <0.006

H-1-A 5/14/13 <0.0005 0.00097 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.012 <0.0005 <0.0015
H-1-B 5/14/13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0015
H-2-A 5/14/13 <0.0005 0.0024 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00051 0.0017 <0.0015
H-2-B 5/14/13 <0.0005 0.0014 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 0.0074 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.014 <0.0005 <0.0015
H-3-A 5/14/13 <0.0005 0.0021 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 0.0031 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0073 0.00084 <0.0015
H-3-B 5/14/13 <0.0005 0.0012 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 0.006 0.0011 <0.0005 0.012 <0.0005 <0.0015
H-4-A 5/14/13 <0.0005 0.0015 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 0.0042 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0087 0.00057 <0.0015
H-4-B 5/14/13 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 0.0022 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0053 0.0010 <0.0015

5. B-1 / B-6 = Grab groundwater sample from Harris Garage and Body Shop property north of Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners property. 
6. SMW = Servco Monitoring Well
7. SVW = Servco Vertical Extent Well
8. FR-MW-1 = Froehling and Robertson, Inc. Monitoring Well

SMW-4

Notes:
1. Bold concentrations exceed or equal NCAC 2L Standards.
2. NA - Not Analyzed
3. J - Detected but below the laboratory reporting limit, therefore, result is an estimated concentration.
4. Porewater grab samples were collected using a micro (Henry) push point sampler.

SMW-6

Temporary Groundwater Monitoring Wells and Groundwater Grab Samples

Pore Water Grab Sampling Points
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Table 8(1): Analytical Data for Groundwater (User Specified Chemicals)

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067
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0.4 0.0004 0.4 0.025 6 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.005 0.07 6.9 8.5 0.2 0.07

5/15/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0089 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.014 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/28/15 0.0020 <0.00050 0.00070 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0018

10/11/17 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.050 <0.0020 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010
5/15/13 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.01 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 1.1 0.0012 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/28/15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
5/15/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.011 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/16/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/28/15 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

10/11/17 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0056J <0.0020 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.00035J <0.0010
5/15/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.21 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/16/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/28/15 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

10/11/17 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.050 <0.0020 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.00023J <0.0010
5/22/09 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6/29/10 NA NA NA NA <0.025 <0.001 NA NA <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA
5/16/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.11 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 0.0020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
5/28/15 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 0.0018 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0010 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
3/3/03 NA NA NA NA NA 0.0015 NA NA <0.005 NA NA NA NA NA
1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/15/14 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 0.0027 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
1/27/03 NA NA NA NA NA <0.2 NA NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
6/2/06 NA <0.050 NA NA NA <0.050 0.7 NA <0.250 NA NA NA NA NA
1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/15/14 0.35 <0.025 0.11 <0.025 <0.25 <0.025 0.37 <0.025 <0.050 <0.025 <0.050 <0.025 <0.025 0.13

5/28/15 0.55 0.11 0.16 <0.025 <0.25 <0.025 0.55 0.038 <0.050 0.076 <0.050 <0.025 <0.025 0.18

10/11/17 0.48 0.064 0.13 <0.040 <2.0 <0.080 0.37 0.033J <0.20 0.065 0.028 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040
SMW-2 1/27/03 NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 NA NA <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA

1/27/03 NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 NA NA <0.25 NA NA NA NA NA
1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/15/14 0.029 <0.00050 0.040 0.0025 <0.0050 <0.00050 0.039 0.0011 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
10/11/17 0.00026J 0.0044 0.00026 0.00018J 0.0050J <0.0020 0.013 0.00073J <0.0050 0.00026J 0.0011 0.0011 <0.0010 <0.0010

SVW-1

EMW-2
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Table 8(1): Analytical Data for Groundwater (User Specified Chemicals)

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067
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3/3/03 NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 NA NA 0.34 NA NA NA NA NA
6/2/06 NA <0.050 NA NA NA <0.050 2.1 NA <0.250 NA NA NA NA NA

SMW-5 3/3/03 NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 NA NA 0.3 NA NA NA NA NA
3/3/03 NA NA NA NA NA <0.01 NA NA 0.13 NA NA NA NA NA
1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

SMW-7 12/8/03 NA NA NA NA NA 0.0035 <0.005 NA <0.005 NA NA NA NA NA

B-1 6/29/10 NA NA NA <0.001 <0.025 0.0014 <0.001 NA <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B-6 6/29/10 NA NA NA <0.001 <0.025 <0.001 <0.001 NA <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

TMW-1 6/7/11 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
TMW-2 6/7/11 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.2 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
GW-1 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-2 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-3 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-4 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-5 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-6 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-7 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-8 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-9 1/9/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

GW-10 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-11 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-12 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-13 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-14 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-15 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-16 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-17 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-18 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
GW-19 1/10/13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

H-1-A 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0057 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
H-1-B 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
H-2-A 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.00088J <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
H-2-B 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0051 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
H-3-A 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
H-3-B 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
H-4-A 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
H-4-B 5/14/13 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 0.0051 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.001 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

5. B-1 / B-6 = Grab groundwater sample from Harris Garage and Body Shop property north of Blue Band 1 Hour Cleaners property. 
6. SMW = Servco Monitoring Well
7. SVW = Servco Vertical Extent Well
8. FR-MW-1 = Froehling and Robertson, Inc. Monitoring Well

Pore Water Grab Sampling Points

SMW-4

4. Porewater grab samples were collected using a micro (Henry) push point sampler.

Notes:
1. Bold concentrations exceed or equal NCAC 2L Standards.
2. NA - Not Analyzed
3. J - Detected but below the laboratory reporting limit, therefore, result is an estimated concentration.

SMW-6

Temporary Groundwater Monitoring Wells and Groundwater Grab Samples
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Table 9: Analytical Data for Surface Water

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067
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01/09/13 <0.001 0.0006J <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 0.0122 <0.001 <0.003

05/14/13 <0.0005 0.0011 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.017 <0.0005 <0.0015

01/09/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA 0.0013 <0.001 <0.001 0.0062 <0.001 <0.003

05/14/13 <0.0005 0.0014 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 0.0088 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.017 <0.0005 <0.0015

01/09/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA 0.0012 <0.001 <0.001 0.0012 <0.001 <0.003

05/14/13 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 0.008 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.015 <0.0005 <0.0015

01/09/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA 0.0032 <0.001 <0.001 0.0046 <0.001 <0.003

05/14/13 <0.0005 0.0012 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 0.0068 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.012 <0.0005 <0.0015

SW-5 01/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003

SW-6 01/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003

SW-7 01/10/13 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NA NA <0.0007 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003

0.051 0.72 0.13 34 0.012 0.0033 0.011 4 0.03 0.0024 0.67
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Table 9(1): Analytical Data for Surface Water (User Specified Chemicals)

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067
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Table 12: Analytical Data for Natural Attenuation Parameters

DSCA ID No.:     DC600067
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Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mV mg/L mg/L s/cm2 std unit ° C mg/L mg/L mg/L
SMW-1 10/11/17 0.75 NA NA NA NA NA -26 NA NA 519 6.81 26.55 NA NA NA
SMW-3 10/11/17 0.65 NA NA NA NA NA -22 NA NA 413 6.57 24.97 NA NA NA
MW-2 10/11/17 0.93 NA NA NA NA NA 184 NA NA 159 5.67 24.06 NA NA NA
MW-4 10/11/17 1.17 NA NA NA NA NA -103 NA NA 1050 7.42 21.43 NA NA NA
MW-5 10/11/17 0.77 NA NA NA NA NA 101 NA NA 704 6.34 23.96 NA NA NA
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* The property researched is by address. If the street had a former designation, that is not searched unless the 

previous names are proved by the requestor. 

 

         C H A R L O T T E  F I R E  

D E P A R T M E N T

 

 

 

Battal ion Chief  T im Har tsel l  

500 Dalton Ave.  

Char lot te ,  NC 28206  

Phone –  704-336-2461  

Fax –  704-336-4204  

 

 

 

To:  Robert Sorgel     

 

Re:  1205 Eureka Street, Charlotte, NC (Parcel No. 07510529)    

   

Project:   

  

Date:  25 September 2018       

  

Fax:  Sent Via Email       

 

x A search of our records for spills or fires involving petroleum or hazardous materials has 
been conducted.  There are no records of any CFD response to this address involving 
petroleum or other hazardous substances. 

 A search of our records has not turned up any responses for hazardous materials at or 
near the above address. Please be advised that prior to annexation in the City of Charlotte 
there may have been a response by the VFD that provided protection.  We do not 
maintain any of those records. The Mecklenburg County Fire Marshalls office may be 
contacted for additional information. Their number is 704-336-2154 

 In your FOI request your reference additional information pertaining to fire code violations, 
permits, and underground / above ground storage tanks, and remedial actions. Please fax 
that request to the Fire Prevention office at 704-336-5190. 

 Parcel ______________ or Address ___________________ is listed as residing in 
unincorporated Mecklenburg County or one of the other municipalities.  ____________ 
VFD is presently the fire department that responds to this property. As such if they 
handled an emergency themselves without any assistance from Emergency Management 
or CFD Hazmat team, we would have no record of those responses. The Mecklenburg 
County Fire Marshal’s Office may be contacted for additional information. Their number is 
704-336-2154 

 A search of our records for spills or fires involving petroleum or hazardous materials has 
been conducted.  The following records were found for this property / address involving 
petroleum or other hazardous substances.  

 
Information related to underground and above ground storage tanks may be requested from NC  
Department of Environment and Natural Resources at 704-663-1699. 
 
 
Sincerely 
 
Tim Hartsell 
Battalion Chief, Charlotte Fire Department 
Hazardous Materials Coordinator, 
Charlotte Mecklenburg Emergency Management 



* The property researched is by address. If the street had a former designation, that is not searched unless the 

previous names are proved by the requestor. 

 

         C H A R L O T T E  F I R E  

D E P A R T M E N T

 

 

 

Battal ion Chief  T im Har tsel l  

500 Dalton Ave.  

Char lot te ,  NC 28206  

Phone –  704-336-2461  

Fax –  704-336-4204  

 

 

 

To:  Robert Sorgel     

 

Re:  1209 Eureka Street, Charlotte, NC (Parcel No. 07510529)    

   

Project:   

  

Date:  25 September 2018       

  

Fax:  Sent Via Email       

 

x A search of our records for spills or fires involving petroleum or hazardous materials has 
been conducted.  There are no records of any CFD response to this address involving 
petroleum or other hazardous substances. 

 A search of our records has not turned up any responses for hazardous materials at or 
near the above address. Please be advised that prior to annexation in the City of Charlotte 
there may have been a response by the VFD that provided protection.  We do not 
maintain any of those records. The Mecklenburg County Fire Marshalls office may be 
contacted for additional information. Their number is 704-336-2154 

 In your FOI request your reference additional information pertaining to fire code violations, 
permits, and underground / above ground storage tanks, and remedial actions. Please fax 
that request to the Fire Prevention office at 704-336-5190. 

 Parcel ______________ or Address ___________________ is listed as residing in 
unincorporated Mecklenburg County or one of the other municipalities.  ____________ 
VFD is presently the fire department that responds to this property. As such if they 
handled an emergency themselves without any assistance from Emergency Management 
or CFD Hazmat team, we would have no record of those responses. The Mecklenburg 
County Fire Marshal’s Office may be contacted for additional information. Their number is 
704-336-2154 

 A search of our records for spills or fires involving petroleum or hazardous materials has 
been conducted.  The following records were found for this property / address involving 
petroleum or other hazardous substances.  

 
Information related to underground and above ground storage tanks may be requested from NC  
Department of Environment and Natural Resources at 704-663-1699. 
 
 
Sincerely 
 
Tim Hartsell 
Battalion Chief, Charlotte Fire Department 
Hazardous Materials Coordinator, 
Charlotte Mecklenburg Emergency Management 



* The property researched is by address. If the street had a former designation, that is not searched unless the 

previous names are proved by the requestor. 

 

         C H A R L O T T E  F I R E  

D E P A R T M E N T

 

 

 

Battal ion Chief  T im Har tsel l  

500 Dalton Ave.  

Char lot te ,  NC 28206  

Phone –  704-336-2461  

Fax –  704-336-4204  

 

 

 

To:  Robert Sorgel     

 

Re:  1326 Prince Hall Avenue, Charlotte, NC (Parcel No. 07510529)    

   

Project:   

  

Date:  25 September 2018       

  

Fax:  Sent Via Email       

 

x A search of our records for spills or fires involving petroleum or hazardous materials has 
been conducted.  There are no records of any CFD response to this address involving 
petroleum or other hazardous substances. 

 A search of our records has not turned up any responses for hazardous materials at or 
near the above address. Please be advised that prior to annexation in the City of Charlotte 
there may have been a response by the VFD that provided protection.  We do not 
maintain any of those records. The Mecklenburg County Fire Marshalls office may be 
contacted for additional information. Their number is 704-336-2154 

 In your FOI request your reference additional information pertaining to fire code violations, 
permits, and underground / above ground storage tanks, and remedial actions. Please fax 
that request to the Fire Prevention office at 704-336-5190. 

 Parcel ______________ or Address ___________________ is listed as residing in 
unincorporated Mecklenburg County or one of the other municipalities.  ____________ 
VFD is presently the fire department that responds to this property. As such if they 
handled an emergency themselves without any assistance from Emergency Management 
or CFD Hazmat team, we would have no record of those responses. The Mecklenburg 
County Fire Marshal’s Office may be contacted for additional information. Their number is 
704-336-2154 

 A search of our records for spills or fires involving petroleum or hazardous materials has 
been conducted.  The following records were found for this property / address involving 
petroleum or other hazardous substances.  

 
Information related to underground and above ground storage tanks may be requested from NC  
Department of Environment and Natural Resources at 704-663-1699. 
 
 
Sincerely 
 
Tim Hartsell 
Battalion Chief, Charlotte Fire Department 
Hazardous Materials Coordinator, 
Charlotte Mecklenburg Emergency Management 



17-0163651Incident Number:

Incident Address:  1326  PRINCE HALL  AV 000E Charlotte NC

Property Use:

Incident Date:

Incident Type: 111 Building fire

6/27/2017 11:28:25 PM

213 Elementary school, including kindergarten

Fire Origin:

Ignition Factor:
Item Ignited:Material 1st Ignited:

Heat Source:

Equipment Involved:

97 Multiple areas 60 Heat from other open flame or smoking materials

99 Multiple items first ignited

00 Other factor contributed to ignition

Fire Service Injuries:Civilian Deaths:Civilian Injuries:

Investigation Type: Incendiary Fire/Intentional Act

Fire Service Deaths: 00 00

Property Loss: Contents Loss:$175,000.00 $1,500.00

PERSONS INVOLVED

Action Taken: 11 Extinguishment by fire service personnel

EXPOSURES

Detector Type: Undetermined

First Name Last Name Business Name Contact Type

Jullous Mcado Char. Meck Board of Ed. Owner

Thomas Reed Reporting Party

No Exposures Data Found for Incident

Operations - Public Release Report Page 1 of 1         Created @ 9/25/2018 8:15:23 AM

Charlotte Fire Department 
Incident Report

500 Dalton Avenue Charlotte, NC  28206  (704) 336-4174



18-0123719Incident Number:

Incident Address:  1326  PRINCE HALL  AV  Charlotte NC

Property Use:

Incident Date:

Incident Type: 111 Building fire

4/17/2018 10:41:44 AM

213 Elementary school, including kindergarten

Fire Origin:

Ignition Factor:
Item Ignited:Material 1st Ignited:

Heat Source:

Equipment Involved:

13 Assembly area - less than 100 persons 60 Heat from other open flame or smoking materials

92 Magazine, newspaper, writing paper

00 Other factor contributed to ignition

Fire Service Injuries:Civilian Deaths:Civilian Injuries:

Investigation Type: Incendiary Fire/Intentional Act

Fire Service Deaths: 00 00

Property Loss: Contents Loss:$2,500.00 $2,500.00

PERSONS INVOLVED

Action Taken: 11 Extinguishment by fire service personnel

EXPOSURES

Detector Type: Undetermined

No Data for Criteria Selected

No Exposures Data Found for Incident

Operations - Public Release Report Page 1 of 1         Created @ 9/25/2018 8:13:13 AM

Charlotte Fire Department 
Incident Report

500 Dalton Avenue Charlotte, NC  28206  (704) 336-4174
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Robert Sorgel

From: Morris, Brett L. <Brett.Morris@mecklenburgcountync.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2018 8:14 AM
To: Robert Sorgel
Subject: RE: [External]FOI Request

Robert, 
I could not find any database records of supply wells or septic. However, there appears to be a registered monitoring 
well somewhere onsite. The monitoring well is registered for the Blue Band Cleaners site (2216 Statesville Ave.). Let me 
know if you have further questions. 
Thanks, 
Brett 
 

Please tell us about your most recent experience with Mecklenburg County Groundwater and Wastewater 
Services at this link: GWS.  Thank you. 
 
Brett Morris, L.G. 
Hydrogeologist 
Mecklenburg County Government 
Groundwater and Wastewater Services 
700 North Tryon Street 
Charlotte, NC  28202 
GWS Phone:  704.336.5103   
GWS Fax:  704.336.4391 
Direct Line:  980.314.1648 
Cell Phone:  980.721.2052 
Brett.Morris@mecklenburgcountync.gov    
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments included are from the Mecklenburg County Health Department and 
are for sole use by the intended recipient(s).  The information contained herein may include confidential or privileged information. 
Unauthorized review, forwarding, printing, copying, distributing, or using such information is strictly prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you received this message in error, or have reason to believe you are not authorized to receive it, please contact the 
sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you! 
 

From: Caldwell, Shawna  
Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2018 1:46 PM 
To: Morris, Brett L. <Brett.Morris@mecklenburgcountync.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: [External]FOI Request 
 
 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Robert Sorgel <rsorgel@harthickman.com> 
Date: September 17, 2018 at 11:59:26 AM EDT 
To: "Caldwell, Shawna" <Shawna.Caldwell@mecklenburgcountync.gov> 
Subject: [External]FOI Request 



2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

 
  
  
September 17, 2018 
  
Mecklenburg County Environmental Health Division 
Groundwater & Wastewater Services 
  
  
Dear Ms. Caldwell  
  
Hart & Hickman, PC, is conducting an environmental site assessment at the properties listed 
below and would like to ascertain whether these addresses have had any registered water supply 
wells or septic systems.  If you need any additional information regarding my request, I can be 
reached at 704-887-4638 (direct), 704-586-0373 (fax), or rsorgel@harthickman.com. 
  
  
Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.   
  
Sincerely,  
  
Hart & Hickman, PC 
  
Robert Sorgel 
Staff Geologist 
  
  
Address: 
  

 1209 Eureka Street, Charlotte, NC 28206 (Parcel #07510529) 
 1205 Eureka Street, Charlotte, NC 28206 (Parcel #07510529) 
 1326 Prince Hall Avenue, Charlotte, NC 28206 (Parcel #07510529) 

  
  

 

Robert Sorgel, Staff Geologist 
Hart & Hickman, PC 
2923 S Tryon Street, Suite 100 ꞏ Charlotte, NC 28203 
Direct: 704-887-4638 ꞏ Mobile: 920-251-0411 
www.harthickman.com     

  
  

Total Control Panel  Login 

 

To: rsorgel@harthickman.com 

From: 
brett.morris@mecklenburgcountync.gov 

 

Remove this sender from my allow list 
 

 

You received this message because the sender is on your allow list. 
 

 



Wetlands

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1209 EUREKA STREET
CHARLOTTE, NC 28206

COORDINATES

35.2503140 - 35˚ 15’ 1.13’’Latitude (North): 
80.8391290 - 80˚ 50’ 20.86’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
514635.2UTM X (Meters): 
3900616.0UTM Y (Meters): 
697 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5948299 DERITA, NCTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5948285 CHARLOTTE EAST, NCSouth Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140603Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



5364852.5s   Page  2

35 CHARLOTTE ARMY MIS P FUDS Higher 2335, 0.442, ESE

H34 GREIF BROTHERS CORPO 1701 NORTH GRAHAM ST LUST, UST Higher 2279, 0.432, SE

33 SUNOX INC 1424 STATESVILLE AVE LUST, UST, IMD Higher 2260, 0.428, SSE

32 NEWCAMP 901 WOODWARD 901 WOODWARD AVE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2217, 0.420, East

31 DOUBLE OAKS APARTMEN 2623 DOUBLE OAKS ROA BROWNFIELDS Higher 2077, 0.393, North

30 STATESVILLE CHARLOTT 1011 WOODWARD AVENUE LUST, UST, SWRCY Higher 1898, 0.359, East

G29 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 1516 STATESVILLE AVE LUST, LUST TRUST, UST Higher 1733, 0.328, SSE

G28 UPS TRUCK LEASING/RO 1516 STATESVILLE AVE IMD Higher 1733, 0.328, SSE

27 US FOODSERVICE NORTHBOUND 1-77, MM LAST Lower 1709, 0.324, WSW

F26 GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SE 1022 WOODWARD AVENUE LUST, UST, IMD Higher 1489, 0.282, East

25 CITY OF CHARLOTTE-OA 813 OAKLAWN AVENUE LUST, BROWNFIELDS Higher 1303, 0.247, SSE

F24 DOUBLE OAKS POOL 1033 CARTER AVE; 200 BROWNFIELDS Higher 1252, 0.237, East

23 SKYLINE SUPERETTE 1725 STATESVILLE AVE UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1193, 0.226, SSE

E22 ECKERD CHARLOTTE DIS 1776 STATESVILLE AVE IMD Higher 957, 0.181, SE

E21 RITE AID DISTRIBUTIO 1776 STATESVILLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 957, 0.181, SE

E20 ECKERD CORP. 1776 STATESVILLE AVE LUST, UST, BROWNFIELDS, UIC Higher 957, 0.181, SE

E19 NEWCAMP FORMER CAMP 1776 STATESVILLE AVE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 957, 0.181, SE

D18 CMHP SITE HARRIS GAR 2300 STATESVILLE AVE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 906, 0.172, ENE

D17 HARRIS AUTO & BODY S 2300 STATESVILLE AVE BROWNFIELDS Higher 906, 0.172, ENE

16 1830 INDUSTRIAL PARK 1820 STATESVILLE AVE UST Higher 769, 0.146, SE

B15 CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSI 1830 STATESVILLE AVE BROWNFIELDS Higher 725, 0.137, SE

B14 NEWCAMP SITE FORMER 1830 STATESVILLE AVE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 725, 0.137, SE

C13 BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLE 2216 STATESVILLE AVE DRYCLEANERS Higher 711, 0.135, ENE

C12 NCDSCA 060-0067 (BLU 2216 STATESVILLE AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 711, 0.135, ENE

B11 CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSI 1860 STATESVILLE AVE IMD Higher 625, 0.118, ESE

C10 SERVICE DISTRIBUTING 2200 STATESVILLE RD LUST, LUST TRUST, UST, IMD Higher 619, 0.117, ENE

C9 SERVCO - STATESVILLE 2200 STATESVILLE AVE LAST, IMD Higher 619, 0.117, ENE

C8 SERVICE DISTRIBUTING 2200 STATESVILLE AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 619, 0.117, ENE

B7 WATTS AMOCO SERVICE 1853 STATESVILLE AVE UST Higher 578, 0.109, SE

B6 WATTS AMOCO SERV 1853 STATESVILLE AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 578, 0.109, SE

A5 COLLINS SERVICE STAT 2010 (522) STATESVIL EDR Hist Auto Higher 533, 0.101, East

A4 CASE JOHN W 2010 STATESVILLE AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 528, 0.100, East

A3 COMMERCIAL CLEANERS 2010 STATESVILLE AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 528, 0.100, East

A2 STATEAVILLE AVENUE C 2001 STATEAVILLE AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 464, 0.088, ESE

A1 THERRELL WM H 2001 STATESVILLE AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 464, 0.088, ESE

Reg FROEHLING & ROBERTSO NC HSDS Same 4776, 0.905, ENE

Reg AMERICAN COLORS INC NC HSDS Same 2683, 0.508, East

Reg SOUTHERN MANUFACTURI NC HSDS Same 3582, 0.678, SSW

Reg FRUEHAUF TRAILER COR NC HSDS Same 3360, 0.636, SSE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1209 EUREKA STREET
CHARLOTTE, NC  28206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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54 NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAI 2100 NORTH TRYON ST. SHWS Higher 5193, 0.984, ESE

53 SUNOCO #0004-1475 1138 NORTH TRYON STR SHWS, LAST, LUST, IMD Higher 5176, 0.980, SSE

52 TRYON STREET RENTAL 1224 NORTH TRYON STR SHWS, LAST, LUST, UST Higher 5066, 0.959, SSE

51 CLAIRE MANUFACTURING 2120 NORTH CHURCH ST SHWS, VCP, IMD Higher 4917, 0.931, ESE

50 BLYTHE INDUSTRIES 2911 NORTH GRAHAM SHWS, LAST, LUST, IMD Higher 4837, 0.916, NE

49 WEST LIDDELL ST 235 WEST LIDDELL STR SHWS, IMD Higher 4635, 0.878, SSE

48 NCDOT BRIDGE 108 GRAHAM STREET BRIDGE SHWS, IMD Higher 4388, 0.831, South

47 SOUTHERN MANUFACTURI 1000 SEABOARD STREET SHWS, IMD Higher 4239, 0.803, SSW

46 BELLSOUTH WORK CENTE 24TH STREET SHWS, IMD Higher 3971, 0.752, ESE

45 FRUEHAUF TRAILER COR 310 DALTON SHWS Higher 3742, 0.709, SSE

44 BANCROFT ST GROUNDWA 1906 BANCROFT ST SHWS, BROWNFIELDS Higher 3422, 0.648, ESE

43 GRANITEVILLE TWO SIT 2508 LUCENA STREET SHWS, IMD Higher 3307, 0.626, ENE

42 AMERICAN COLORS INCO 831 MORETZ AVE SHWS, IMD Higher 3099, 0.587, ENE

41 ISGETT DISTRIBUTORS 2353 LUCENA STREET LAST Higher 2615, 0.495, East

40 FIRST RESTORATION SE 1501 NORTH GRAHAM ST LUST, LUST TRUST Higher 2599, 0.492, SSE

I39 NEWCAMP CURRENT WAYN 2030 N GRAHAM ST US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2458, 0.466, ESE

I38 HUTCHINSON SHOPPING 2030 NORTH GRAHAM ST BROWNFIELDS Higher 2458, 0.466, ESE

H37 ROBERT E.MASON COMPA 1726 NORTH GRAHAM ST LUST, IMD Higher 2436, 0.461, SE

36 RACHEL STREET 2404 RACHEL STREET BROWNFIELDS Higher 2377, 0.450, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1209 EUREKA STREET
CHARLOTTE, NC  28206

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF List of Solid Waste Facilities
OLI Old Landfill Inventory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST AST Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF Solid Waste Facility Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Incident Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
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Other Ascertainable Records

DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Quality Permit Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES NPDES Facility Location Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
AOP Animal Operation Permits Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NCDSCA 060-0067 (BLU   2216 STATESVILLE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C12 22

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

NC HSDS: The Hazardous Substance Disposal Sites list contains locations of uncontrolled and
unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file contains sites on the national priority list as well as the state
priority list. The data source is the North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis.

     A review of the NC HSDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 4
     NC HSDS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRUEHAUF TRAILER COR    SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.636 mi.) 0 8
     SOUTHERN MANUFACTURI    SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.) 0 8
     AMERICAN COLORS INC    E 1/2 - 1 (0.508 mi.) 0 8
     FROEHLING & ROBERTSO    ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.905 mi.) 0 9
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environment & Natural Resources’
Inactive Hazardous Sites Program.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/09/2018 has revealed that there are 13
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICAN COLORS INCO   831 MORETZ AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.587 mi.) 42 80
Facility Id: NCD085082311

     GRANITEVILLE TWO SIT   2508 LUCENA STREET ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.626 mi.) 43 81
Facility Id: NONCD0001792

     BANCROFT ST GROUNDWA   1906 BANCROFT ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.648 mi.) 44 83
Facility Id: NONCD0002934

     FRUEHAUF TRAILER COR   310 DALTON SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.709 mi.) 45 83
Facility Id: NCD001871854

     BELLSOUTH WORK CENTE   24TH STREET ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.752 mi.) 46 83
Facility Id: NONCD0001334

     SOUTHERN MANUFACTURI   1000 SEABOARD STREET SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.803 mi.) 47 84
Facility Id: NCD990715658

     NCDOT BRIDGE 108   GRAHAM STREET BRIDGE S 1/2 - 1 (0.831 mi.) 48 86
Facility Id: NONCD0002177

     WEST LIDDELL ST   235 WEST LIDDELL STR SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.878 mi.) 49 87
Facility Id: NONCD0002705

     BLYTHE INDUSTRIES   2911 NORTH GRAHAM NE 1/2 - 1 (0.916 mi.) 50 88
Facility Id: NONCD0002171

     CLAIRE MANUFACTURING   2120 NORTH CHURCH ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.931 mi.) 51 94
Facility Id: NONCD0001509

     TRYON STREET RENTAL   1224 NORTH TRYON STR SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.959 mi.) 52 96
Facility Id: NC0001290667

     SUNOCO #0004-1475   1138 NORTH TRYON STR SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.980 mi.) 53 103
Facility Id: NONCD0002560

     NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAI   2100 NORTH TRYON ST. ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.984 mi.) 54 108
Facility Id: NONCD0002211

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

     A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/04/2018 has revealed that there are 3
     LAST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SERVCO - STATESVILLE   2200 STATESVILLE AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) C9 13
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Incident Number: 86394
Current Status: C

     ISGETT DISTRIBUTORS   2353 LUCENA STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 41 78
Incident Number: 91154
Current Status: C

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     US FOODSERVICE   NORTHBOUND 1-77, MM WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) 27 53
Close Out: 07/26/2010
Incident Number: 91163
Current Status: A

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incidents Management Database contains an inventory
of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environment, &
Natural Resources’ Incidents by Address.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/04/2018 has revealed that there are 10
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING   2200 STATESVILLE RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) C10 16
Incident Phase: Follow Up
Incident Number: 27049
Current Status: File Located in House

     ECKERD CORP.   1776 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E20 32
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 20520
Incident Number: 7617
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     CITY OF CHARLOTTE-OA   813 OAKLAWN AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 25 48
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 36258
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SE   1022 WOODWARD AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) F26 49
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 22648
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     PENSKE TRUCK LEASING   1516 STATESVILLE AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) G29 56
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 7075
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     STATESVILLE CHARLOTT   1011 WOODWARD AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) 30 59
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 36368
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     SUNOX INC   1424 STATESVILLE AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) 33 65
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 11043
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     GREIF BROTHERS CORPO   1701 NORTH GRAHAM ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) H34 68
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Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 36726
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     ROBERT E.MASON COMPA   1726 NORTH GRAHAM ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) H37 71
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 27961
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     FIRST RESTORATION SE   1501 NORTH GRAHAM ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 40 76
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 40207
Current Status: File Located in Archives

LUST TRUST: This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for
reimbursements for expenses incurred while remediating Leaking USTs.

     A review of the LUST TRUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2018 has revealed that there are
     3 LUST TRUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING   2200 STATESVILLE RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) C10 16
Facility Id: 0-014075
Site ID: 27049

     PENSKE TRUCK LEASING   1516 STATESVILLE AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) G29 56
Facility Id: 0-030522
Site ID: 7075

     FIRST RESTORATION SE   1501 NORTH GRAHAM ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 40 76
Site ID: 40207

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environment & Natural Resources’ Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/04/2018 has revealed that there are 5 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WATTS AMOCO SERVICE   1853 STATESVILLE AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) B7 11
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000013952

     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING   2200 STATESVILLE RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) C10 16
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000014075

     1830 INDUSTRIAL PARK   1820 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 16 26
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000033416

     ECKERD CORP.   1776 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E20 32
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Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000013231

     SKYLINE SUPERETTE   1725 STATESVILLE AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 23 46
Tank Status: Current
Facility Id: 00-0-0000033438

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: A brownfield site is an abandoned, idled, or underused property where the threat of
environmental contamination has hindered its redevelopment.  All of the sites in the inventory are working
toward a a brownfield agreement for cleanup and liabitliy control.

     A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2018 has revealed that there
     are 8 BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSI   1830 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) B15 26
Project ID: 11044-07-60

     HARRIS AUTO & BODY S   2300 STATESVILLE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) D17 27
Project ID: 14035-10-60

     ECKERD CORP.   1776 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E20 32
Project ID: 20050-16-60

     DOUBLE OAKS POOL   1033 CARTER AVE; 200 E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) F24 47
Project ID: 18002-14-60

     CITY OF CHARLOTTE-OA   813 OAKLAWN AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 25 48
Project ID: 21041-17-60

     DOUBLE OAKS APARTMEN   2623 DOUBLE OAKS ROA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.) 31 62
Project ID: 11037-07-60

     RACHEL STREET   2404 RACHEL STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) 36 71
Project ID: 12039-08-60

     HUTCHINSON SHOPPING   2030 NORTH GRAHAM ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) I38 74
Project ID: 13013-09-60

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2018 has revealed that there
     are 5 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEWCAMP SITE FORMER   1830 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) B14 24
     CMHP SITE HARRIS GAR   2300 STATESVILLE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) D18 27
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEWCAMP FORMER CAMP   1776 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E19 30
     NEWCAMP 901 WOODWARD   901 WOODWARD AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 32 62
     NEWCAMP CURRENT WAYN   2030 N GRAHAM ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) I39 74

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling center locations.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/03/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STATESVILLE CHARLOTT   1011 WOODWARD AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) 30 59

Records of Emergency Release Reports

IMD: Incident Management Database.

     A review of the IMD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2006 has revealed that there are 8 IMD
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SERVCO - STATESVILLE   2200 STATESVILLE AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) C9 13
Facility Id: 86394

     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING   2200 STATESVILLE RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) C10 16
Facility Id: 27049

     CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSI   1860 STATESVILLE AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) B11 21
Facility Id: 86702

     ECKERD CHARLOTTE DIS   1776 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E22 44
Facility Id: 20520
Facility Id: 7617

     GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SE   1022 WOODWARD AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) F26 49
Facility Id: 22648

     UPS TRUCK LEASING/RO   1516 STATESVILLE AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) G28 55
Facility Id: 7075

     SUNOX INC   1424 STATESVILLE AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) 33 65
Facility Id: 11043

     ROBERT E.MASON COMPA   1726 NORTH GRAHAM ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) H37 71
Facility Id: 27961
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID DISTRIBUTIO   1776 STATESVILLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E21 42

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2015 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHARLOTTE ARMY MIS P    ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) 35 70

DRYCLEANERS: Potential and known drycleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Drycleaning Solvent
Cleanup Program has knowledge of and entered into this database.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/13/2018 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLE   2216 STATESVILLE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C13 23
Facility Id: DC600067

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR Hist Auto
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     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THERRELL WM H   2001 STATESVILLE AV ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) A1 9
     CASE JOHN W   2010 STATESVILLE AV E 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) A4 10
     COLLINS SERVICE STAT   2010 (522) STATESVIL E 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) A5 10
     WATTS AMOCO SERV   1853 STATESVILLE AV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) B6 10
     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING   2200 STATESVILLE AV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) C8 13

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
     Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STATEAVILLE AVENUE C   2001 STATEAVILLE AV ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) A2 9
     COMMERCIAL CLEANERS   2010 STATESVILLE AV E 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) A3 9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

JOHN CROSLAND COMPANY  SWF/LF, HIST LF
NORTH MECKLENBURG HHW FACILITY  SWF/LF, HIST LF
ALEXANDER PROPERTY  LUST TRUST
DOUBLE OAKS LANDFILL  OLI

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NW4a0NlpWyB2BkaY80JG9JplqVpmR3QYyxdBn.2zTBjvkOV3rKYRa8fq5eWJXTGze4mPJGCpc08SvqydV4X8PSmpZR9648HN4kWuq2vbaLS0H48QWlABpFp2VhyUzBRm9wNBxgkYY3Z3Yua8H4ATpJNpGFt3PtJXVpfqAopq2vVaz4ofNOjWTQ3Olabm08P2sFl6kpCi7HbyWaBZx5QABnbkUJ8YvYWW8y66ggJa7GrHAZcJQZpOq73RqBEVRT4GNmUNRKy1FCQjKYRT76nxxedOButWnDS.gx4y.N.gWVo38AaQs0rA2KZlOApWOUphyyVBNI3AaB7ykuU2YcYTj8Wa5aCJkTGw94QnJWQpBX6JQqNLV3m2goml5Rtc4lAQd.Yb65XnxXbd6w3AVnWx.QQ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NW4a0NlpWyB2BkaY80JG9JplqVpmR3QYyxdBn.2zTBjvkOV3rKYRa8fq5eWJXTGze4mPJGCpc08SvqydV4X8PSmpZR9648HN4kWuq2vbaLS0H48QWlABpFp2VhyUzBRm9wNBxgkYY3Z3Yua8H4ATpJNpGFt3PtJXVpfqAopq2vVaz4ofNOjWTQ3Olabm08P2sFl6kpCi7HbyWaBZx5QABnbkUJ8YvYWW8y66ggJa7GrHAZcJQZpOq73RqBEVRT4GNmUNRKy1FCQjKYRT76nxxedOButWnDS.gx4y.N.gWVo38AaQs0rA2KZlOApWOUphyyVBNI3AaB7ykuU2YcYTj8Wa5aCJkTGw94QnJWQpBX6JQqNLV3m2goml5Rtc3lAQd.Yb64XnxXbd6w2AVnWx.QQ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NW4a0NlpWyB2BkaY80JG9JplqVpmR3QYyxdBn.2zTBjvkOV3rKYRa8fq5eWJXTGze4mPJGCpc08SvqydV4X8PSmpZR9648HN4kWuq2vbaLS0H48QWlABpFp2VhyUzBRm9wNBxgkYY3Z3Yua8H4ATpJNpGFt3PtJXVpfqAopq2vVaz4ofNOjWTQ3Olabm08P2sFl6kpCi7HbyWaBZx5QABnbkUJ8YvYWW8y66ggJa7GrHAZcJQZpOq73RqBEVRT4GNmUNRKy1FCQjKYRT76nxxedOButWnDS.gx4y.N.gWVo38AaQs0rA2KZlOApWOUphyyVBNI3AaB7ykuU2YcYTj8Wa7aCJkTGw94QnJWQpBX3JQqNLV3mBgoml5Rtc6lAQd.Yb65XnxXbd6wAAVnWx.QQ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NW4a0NlpWyB2BkaY80JG9JplqVpmR3QYyxdBn.2zTBjvkOV3rKYRa8fq5eWJXTGze4mPJGCpc08SvqydV4X8PSmpZR9648HN4kWuq2vbaLS0H48QWlABpFp2VhyUzBRm9wNBxgkYY3Z3Yua8H4ATpJNpGFt3PtJXVpfqAopq2vVaz4ofNOjWTQ3Olabm08P2sFl6kpCi7HbyWaBZx5QABnbkUJ8YvYWW8y66ggJa7GrHAZcJQZpOq73RqBEVRT4GNmUNRKy1FCQjKYRT76nxxedOButWnDS.gx4y.N.gWVo38AaQs0rA2KZlOApWOUphyyVBNI3AaB7ykuU3YcYTj8Wa2aCJkTGw98QnJWQpBX5JQqNLV3m2goml5Rtc5lAQd.Yb68XnxXbd6w2AVnWx.QQ2


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

7
2

0

760
7

20

7 6 0

7
6

0
7

6
0

7 60
6807 60

7
20

720

760

7 60

7 6 0

7 60

720

7
6

0

7
6 0 7 2 0

7

6
0

7 6 0

760

7 2 0 6 8 0

6
8

0

6
8

0

6

8
0

6
8

0

6
8

0

6
8

0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7 2 0

7 2 0 7 2 0

7 2 0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7
6

0

7

6 0

7 6 0

7

2 0

7 6
0

7 6 0

7
6

0

7
60

7

6 0

7

6 0

7 6 0

7 6 0

7 60

760
7 60

7
60

7 6 0

7
6

0

7

6 0

7

6 0

7 6 0
760 72

0

7
20

6
80

7 6 0

7 20
7

60

7
20

720

7
60760 7207

6 0

7 6 0 68

7 6 0

7 6 0

7

2 0
6 4

07
6

0 7 607
20

6
8

0

7 60
6 8 07 2 0

7 60680

6 8

6
8

0

6
8

0

6 8 0

6 8 0

6
8

0

6
8

0

7
6

0

7

2
0

7
2

0

7
20

7 207 20 7 2 0

7

6
0

72
0

7 6 0

7
6

0

7 6 0

7 6 0

7
6

0

7 6 0

7 6 0

7 2 0 7
207 6 0

7 6 06 4
0

7 60

7

6 0

7 2 0

6
40

68
0

2060

6 8 0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7

2
0

7
2

0

7
6 0

7
2

0

7
2

0

7
20

7
2 0

6 8
6 8 0



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

680

72
0

760

720

680

72
0

760

720

7 20 720 760

760

680

7

20

68
0

68
0

76
0

6
80

720

72 0



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    4  NR     4      0      0    0 1.000NC HSDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   13  NR    13      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OLI

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR      2      0    1 0.500LAST

TC5364852.5s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   10  NR   NR      7      2    1 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    3  NR   NR      2      0    1 0.500LUST TRUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      3    2 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    8  NR   NR      3      5    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    5  NR   NR      2      3    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    8  NR   NR      4      1    3 0.500IMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC5364852.5s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AOP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR    5 0.125EDR Hist Auto
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   71    0   17   22   17   15    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             9199.75893395Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             354.013871344Length of feature in internal units:
                                             657Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             547318.9375Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             1452568.125X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             354.01388549Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             9199.76074218Total area in coverage units:
                                             35 14 24.040235 80 50 0.513483Lat/Long:
                                             001 871 854Superfund ID:
                                             StateSite Type:

HSDS:

3360 ft.
1/2-1
SSE , NC  
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSFRUEHAUF TRAILER CORP S102442758

                                             34236.8930191Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             741.170264243Length of feature in internal units:
                                             656Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             547292.75Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             1449043.875X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             741.17028808Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             34236.8984375Total area in coverage units:
                                             35 14 23.136239 80 50 42.987556Lat/Long:
                                             990 715 658Superfund ID:
                                             FederalSite Type:

HSDS:

3582 ft.
1/2-1
SSW , NC  
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSSOUTHERN MANUFACTURING INC S102442757

                                             19320.8292507Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             654.519515506Length of feature in internal units:
                                             642Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             551866.1875Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             1454466.875X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             654.51953125Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             19320.8339844Total area in coverage units:
                                             35 15 9.360110 80 49 38.631158Lat/Long:
                                             085 082 311Superfund ID:
                                             FederalSite Type:

HSDS:

2683 ft.
1/2-1
East , NC  
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSAMERICAN COLORS INC S102442741
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             14332.2786014Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             480.192556329Length of feature in internal units:
                                             639Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             553316.875Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             1455967.875X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             480.19238281Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             14332.2675781Total area in coverage units:
                                             35 15 23.980696 80 49 20.855669Lat/Long:
                                             024 473 423Superfund ID:
                                             FederalSite Type:

HSDS:

4776 ft.
1/2-1
ENE , NC  
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSFROEHLING & ROBERTSON INC S102442737

                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1937     THERRELL WM H
                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1937     THERRELL WM H
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

464 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE 2001 STATESVILLE AV    N/A
A1 EDR Hist AutoTHERRELL WM H 1009120347

                                                            LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE1979     STATESVILE AVENUE LAUNDRY
                                                            LAUNDRIES SELF SERVE1969     STATESVILLE AVENUE COIN LAUNDRY
                                                            LAUNDRIES ELF SERVE1964     STATESVILLE AVENUE COIN LAUNDRY
                                                            CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS1959     FINES CLEANERS   TAILORS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

464 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE 2001 STATEAVILLE AV    N/A
A2 EDR Hist CleanerSTATEAVILLE AVENUE COIN LAUNDRY 1009150277

                                                            CLEANERS AND DYERS1953     COMMERCIAL CLEANERS   DYERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

528 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster A
0.100 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
723 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
East 2010 STATESVILLE AV    N/A
A3 EDR Hist CleanerCOMMERCIAL CLEANERS   DYERS 1009150661
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1937     CASE JOHN W
                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1937     CASE JOHN W
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

528 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.100 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
723 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
East 2010 STATESVILLE AV    N/A
A4 EDR Hist AutoCASE JOHN W 1009030320

                                                            AUTO SERVICE STATION1931     COLLINS SERVICE STATION
                                                            AUTO SERVICE STATION1931     COLLINS SERVICE STATION
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

533 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
726 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
East 2010 (522) STATESVILLE AV    N/A
A5 EDR Hist AutoCOLLINS SERVICE STATION 1009031830

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1995     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1994     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1994     WATTS AMOCO SERVICE (ROBT W WAT
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1994     WATTS AMOCO SERVICE (ROBT W WAT
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1993     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1992     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1991     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1990     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1989     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1988     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1987     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1986     WATTS AMOCO
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1984     WATTS AMOCO SERV
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1984     WATTS AMOCO SERV
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1979     WATTS AMOCO SERV
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1979     WATTS AMOCO SERV
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1969     BOS AMOCO SERVICE
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1969     BOS AMOCO SERVICE
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1964     ENGLISH BROS AMOCO SERVICE
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1964     ENGLISH BROS AMOCO SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

578 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.109 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
SE 1853 STATESVILLE AV    N/A
B6 EDR Hist AutoWATTS AMOCO SERV 1009031235
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    09/01/1989Perm Close Date:
                    04/08/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    09/04/1989Perm Close Date:
                    04/08/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28211Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    4907 CHARMAPEGContact Address1:
                    NANCY/GEORGE RIGGSBEEContact:
                    00-0-0000013952Facility Id:

UST:

578 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.109 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SE 1853 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
B7 USTWATTS AMOCO SERVICE U003144493
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    UnknownProduct Name:
                    09/01/1989Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Kerosene, Kero MixProduct Name:
                    09/01/1989Perm Close Date:
                    04/08/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    09/01/1989Perm Close Date:
                    04/08/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:

WATTS AMOCO SERVICE  (Continued) U003144493

TC5364852.5s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:

WATTS AMOCO SERVICE  (Continued) U003144493

                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1979     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC NO
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1979     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC NO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1975     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1974     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1974     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1969     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1969     SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

619 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ENE 2200 STATESVILLE AV    N/A
C8 EDR Hist AutoSERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC 1009032576

          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          0Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   URisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          Not reportedDate Occur:
          Not reportedDate Reported:
          NProduct Type:
          1Source Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          86394Incident Number:
          MO-86394UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

619 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
ENE IMD2200 STATESVILLE AVE JCT WITH    N/A
C9 LASTSERVCO - STATESVILLE AVE S105586660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   0ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   5Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   86394Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          DISCOVERED DURING LSA FOR USTS. SOURCE UNKNOWN
          THAT 4 USTS WERE ON SITE UNTIL 1986. CHLORINATED SOLVENTS (PCE)
          10/02: AJS OF UST WILL BE TAKING LEAD AT THIS SITE SINCE IT APPEARS
          NO RECORD OF UST AT SITE. NEED ADDITIONAL SOIL & SOME GW SAMPLING.
          SOIL CONTAM FOUND DURING PHASE II AT FORMER SERVCO STATION. CURRENTLYComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   ALBEMARLE, NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 310RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   STEVE SAUNDERSContact Person:
                                   SERVICE DISTRIBUTING COMPANYCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.25138 -80.83541Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 15 4.92 80 50 7.44Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          Not reportedPETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:

SERVCO - STATESVILLE AVE  (Continued) S105586660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -80.835833Longitude:
               35.251388Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
ARLDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
0Site Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
8Operation:
FederalOwnership:
ALBEMARLE, NCOper City,St,Zip:
ALBEMARLEOperator City:
PO BOX 310Operator Address:
SERVICE DISTRIBUTING COMPANYOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
SAUNDERS, STEVEOperator:
10/02: AJS OF UST WILL
NO RECORD OF UST AT SITE. NEED ADDITIONAL SOIL & SOME GW SAMPLING.
SOIL CONTAM FOUND DURING PHASE II AT FORMER SERVCO STATION. CURRENTLYIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
1/13/2004Submit Date:
9/20/2002Date Occurred:
86394Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   DIIncident Phase:
                                   1/13/2004Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:

SERVCO - STATESVILLE AVE  (Continued) S105586660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               DiscoveryIncident Phase:
               1/13/2004Last Modified:
               86394Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:

SERVCO - STATESVILLE AVE  (Continued) S105586660

          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          08/12/2005LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Gross contaminant levelsSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          05/25/2012NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   IRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          08/29/2002Cleanup:
          09/14/2002Date Occur:
          08/29/2002Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          27049Incident Number:
          MO-6508UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

619 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.117 mi. IMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

< 1/8 USTCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
ENE LUST TRUST2200 STATESVILLE RD    N/A
C10 LUSTSERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO., INC. U003135671
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Follow UpIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   3Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   S5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   ASSESSMENT AT A FORMER GASOLINE STATION.
                                   SOIL CONTAMINATION WAS DISCOVERED DURING AN ENVIRONMENTAL SITEDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-08-29 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-08-14 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   27049Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          groundwater > GCLs in benzene and PCE, soil < residential.
          and WSW survey completed. LSA indicates intermediate risk -
          well survey activities not completed. Due 01/06/2004. Additional well
          upgradient monitoring well for MW-3 required and minimum water supply
          UST’S REMOVED IN 1986, BENZENE AND PCE EXCEED GCLs. AdditionalComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Albemarle, NC 28001RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO Box 310RP Address:
                                   7049822197Telephone:
                                   Robert GreshamContact Person:
                                   SERVCO Distributing CompanyCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2513 -80.8356Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:

SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.  (Continued) U003135671
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    2008Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    11/28/1986Perm Close Date:
                    05/09/1975Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    20000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    11/28/1986Perm Close Date:
                    05/13/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    ALBEMARLE, NC 28001-0310Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 310/1024 N SECOND STContact Address1:
                    SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.Contact:
                    00-0-0000014075Facility Id:

UST:

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 20000Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 deductible. [CGS 7/22/13]
                 approved costs are ineligible (25% eligible). Then apply a $20,000
                 Commercial; first apply a 75% apportionment which means 75% ofSite Note:
                 27049Site ID:
                 0-014075Facility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:

SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.  (Continued) U003135671
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

MORRegion:
IMD:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10084Tank Capacity:
                    Kerosene, Kero MixProduct Name:
                    11/28/1986Perm Close Date:
                    05/13/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10084Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    11/28/1986Perm Close Date:
                    05/09/1975Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:

SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.  (Continued) U003135671
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Follow UpIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               27049Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
SSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
AJSDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
IRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
ALBEMARLE, NC 28001Oper City,St,Zip:
ALBEMARLEOperator City:
PO BOX 310Operator Address:
SERVICE DISTIBUTING COMPANYOwner Company:
7049822197Contact Phone:
Steve SaundersOperator:
ASSESSMENT AT A FORMER GASOLINE STATION.
SOIL CONTAMINATION WAS DISCOVERED DURING AN ENVIRONMENTAL SITEIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
8/29/2002Submit Date:
9/14/2002Date Occurred:
27049Facility ID:

SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.  (Continued) U003135671
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               AssessmentIncident Phase:
               8/15/2003Last Modified:
               86702Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               NODGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
DWMDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
NODPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not ReportedOperation:
Not ReportedOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
CORPS OF ENGINEERSOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
,Operator:
BRANCH FOR MORE INFO.
IN SOIL; NO FILE AT MRO; CONTACT DWM-SUPERFUND-FEDERAL REMEDIATION
FORMER AUTO FACTORY AND MISSILE PLANT; SOLVENTS IN GW; ELEVATED METALSIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
8/15/2003Submit Date:
8/15/2003Date Occurred:
86702Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

625 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

< 1/8 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE 1860 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
B11 IMDCHARLOTTE ARMY MISSILE PLANT S106022521
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:

CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSILE PLANT  (Continued) S106022521

                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    919-508-8566Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    RALEIGH, NC 27699
                    MAIL SERVICE CENTEROwner/operator address:
                    PETITIONER(S) FOR DSCA SITE ID 060-0067Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1981Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28215
                    LAKE LINDA RDOwner/operator address:
                    SAM NGUYENOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    JAY.KING@NCDENR.GOVContact email:
                    919-508-8566Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
                    MAIL SERVICE CENTERContact address:
                    JAY  KINGContact:
                    RALEIGH, NC 27699-1646
                    MAIL SERVICE CENTERMailing address:
                    NCR000150516EPA ID:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28206
                    2216 STATESVILLE AVE, STE 100Facility address:
                    NCDSCA 060-0067 (BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLNRS)Facility name:
                    05/23/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

711 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
734 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
ENE 2216 STATESVILLE AVE, STE 100 NCR000150516
C12 RCRA-SQGNCDSCA 060-0067 (BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLNRS) 1014472682
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/23/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:

NCDSCA 060-0067 (BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLNRS)  (Continued) 1014472682

                    04/16/2012Certified Date:
                    Not reportedShopping Center:
                    35.25202 -80.83529Lat/Long:
                    Not reportedSolvent 2:
                    Not reportedSolvent 1:
                    Not reportedService Type:
                    Not reportedInspection Date:
                    Not reportedHCS Scale:
                    Not reportedHCS Res:
                    Online Map Application by Project ManagerHCS Ref:
                    99HCS Code:
                    A1Rank:
                    LowPriority:
                    Not reportedSite Summary:
                    MonitoringStatus:
                    DC600067Facility ID:

DRYCLEANERS:

711 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
734 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
ENE 2216 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
C13 DRYCLEANERSBLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLEANERS S120705454
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    (919)707-8367Phone Number:
                    Jay KingProject Manager:

BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLEANERS  (Continued) S120705454

                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        03/30/2012 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        07/01/2011 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        95462010Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Cleanup PlanningAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        15859Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        135803Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -80.83502299999998Longitude:
                                        35.248348Latitude:
                                        100Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Charlotte, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        NEWCAMP SITE FORMER CAMP/ECKERD SITEProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

725 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.137 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
728 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SE 1830 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
B14 US BROWNFIELDSNEWCAMP SITE FORMER CAMP/ECKERD SITE 1015953077
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        50Past use industrial acreage:
                                        50Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:

NEWCAMP SITE FORMER CAMP/ECKERD SITE  (Continued) 1015953077
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        12.4%Unemployed Percent:
                                        301Unemployed Number:
                                        19.1%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        213Vacant Housing Number:
                                        68.2%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1652Meidan Income Number:
                                        2582Meidan Income:
                                        42.2%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1024Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:

NEWCAMP SITE FORMER CAMP/ECKERD SITE  (Continued) 1015953077

                    11044-07-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

725 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.137 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
728 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  
SE 1830 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
B15 BROWNFIELDSCHARLOTTE ARMY MISSILE PLANT (CAMP) S109316461

                    35.2477Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    PITTSBURGH, PA 15228Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    650 WASHINGTON ROADContact Address1:
                    STATESVILLE CHARLOTTE IND.Contact:
                    00-0-0000033416Facility Id:

UST:

769 ft.
0.146 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
734 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SE 1820 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
16 UST1830 INDUSTRIAL PARK U001440029
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Fuel OilProduct Name:
                    08/24/2005Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1978Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1830-2Tank Id:

                    -80.8361Longitude:

1830 INDUSTRIAL PARK  (Continued) U001440029

                    14035-10-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

906 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.172 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
746 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ENE 2300 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
D17 BROWNFIELDSHARRIS AUTO & BODY SHOP S113414271

                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        135800Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -80.83513299999998Longitude:
                                        35.252061Latitude:
                                        4Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Charlotte, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        CMHP SITE HARRIS GARAGEProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

906 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.172 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
746 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
ENE 2300 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
D18 US BROWNFIELDSCMHP SITE HARRIS GARAGE 1015953075
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        02/22/2012 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        08/30/2012 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        05/02/2011 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        95462010Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        33500Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:

CMHP SITE HARRIS GARAGE  (Continued) 1015953075
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1738Meidan Income Number:
                                        2049Meidan Income:
                                        40.5%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1044Below Poverty Number:
                                        Current garage. CMHP purchasing for low-income housing.Property Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        4Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:

CMHP SITE HARRIS GARAGE  (Continued) 1015953075
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        11.9%Unemployed Percent:
                                        307Unemployed Number:
                                        18.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        226Vacant Housing Number:
                                        67.4%Meidan Income Percent:

CMHP SITE HARRIS GARAGE  (Continued) 1015953075

                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        03/30/2012 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        07/01/2011 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        95462010Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Cleanup PlanningAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        16340Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        135804Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -80.83422200000001Longitude:
                                        35.24715Latitude:
                                        50Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Charlotte, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        NEWCAMP FORMER CAMP SITEProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

957 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
737 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SE 1776 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
E19 US BROWNFIELDSNEWCAMP FORMER CAMP SITE 1015953078
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                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:

NEWCAMP FORMER CAMP SITE  (Continued) 1015953078
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                                        13.1%Unemployed Percent:
                                        333Unemployed Number:
                                        20.5%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        229Vacant Housing Number:
                                        69.5%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1771Meidan Income Number:
                                        3912Meidan Income:
                                        45.0%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1147Below Poverty Number:
                                        former charlotte Army Missile Plant site.Property Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:

NEWCAMP FORMER CAMP SITE  (Continued) 1015953078

                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/15/1999Close Out:
          1999-02-24 00:00:00Closure Request:
          04/15/1998Cleanup:
          04/15/1998Date Occur:
          02/24/1999Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          20520Incident Number:
          MO-5789UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

957 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.181 mi. UIC

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
737 ft.

1/8-1/4 BROWNFIELDSCHARLOTTE, NC  28231
SE UST1776 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
E20 LUSTECKERD CORP. U003144387
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                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PIRFSource Code:
                                   R65ERelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1999-10-05 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   5Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   RICK LENTOOwner/Operator:
                                   2,000 GAL. HEATING OIL UST LEAK.Description Of Incident:
                                   1999-10-05 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1998-03-24 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   20520Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          1-2000-GALLON HEATING OIL UST, PUBLIC NOTICE NOT DONEComments:
                                   MERP County:
                                   CHARLOTTE, NC 28206RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1776 STATESVILLE AVE.RP Address:
                                   704-371-8200Telephone:
                                   RICK LENTOContact Person:
                                   ECKERD CORPORATIONCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   BCNRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2477 -80.8337Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          117CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          548CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          08/09/2011LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          060ESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/06/2011Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          08/08/1990Cleanup:
          08/08/1990Date Occur:
          08/06/1990Date Reported:
          BProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          7617Incident Number:
          MO-3186UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

                                   1999-09-16 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1999-10-11 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                    00-0-0000013231Facility Id:
UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2011-09-06 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-15 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   060ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   JACK ECKERD CORPORATIONOwner/Operator:
                                   TESTING CONFIRMED THAT GW AND SOIL HAD BEEN IMPACTED AT THIS SITE.Description Of Incident:
                                   1992-04-24 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1991-09-01 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   7617Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          NFA 8.26.11, pn 8.12.11, NRP 9.06.11
          BOILER HOUSE WITH 6-8,000K TANKS. MORE TANKS STILL REMAIN ON SITE.
          1 10,000K, BUILDING 4 6,000K, BUILDING 5 WITH 3-4000K TANKS AND
          NON-REGULATED COMMERCIAL TANKS INDICATES FURTHER ASSESSMENT. BUILDING
          NO WATER WELLS IN AREA. MAY 25, 2005 CLOSURE ASSESSMENT OF 11Comments:
                                   MERP County:
                                   CAMP HILL, PA 17011RP City,St,Zip:
                                   30 HUNTER HILL LANERP Address:
                                   704-371-8200Telephone:
                                   JOHN LOMBARDOContact Person:
                                   ECKERD CORPORATIONCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2476 -80.8340Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1975Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    03Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1975Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    02Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1975Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    01Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28231Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 31243Contact Address1:
                    ECKERD CORP.Contact:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                    06Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1955Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    05Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1981Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    04Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    08Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    07Tank Id:

                    Suction SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    OtherDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Double Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1998Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    10Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    06/07/1990Perm Close Date:
                    05/01/1976Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    09Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                    06/07/1990Perm Close Date:
                    05/01/1976Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    12Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    12/31/2004Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1956Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    11Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ProposedEnv Interest Status:
                         CONV000340Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0300088Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ProposedEnv Interest Status:
                         CONV000257Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0300088Permit Num:

UIC:

                    20050-16-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    05/30/1990Perm Close Date:
                    05/03/1971Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:

ECKERD CORP.  (Continued) U003144387
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                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/04/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CAMP HILL, PA 17011
                    HUNTER LANEOwner/operator address:
                    RITE AID CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1601Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PA
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    RITE AID CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    GGIANNOTTA@RITEAID.COMContact email:
                    717-975-5794Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CAMP HILL, PA 17011
                    HUNTER LANEContact address:
                    GUYTON F GIANNOTTAContact:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28216
                    STATESVILLE AVENUEMailing address:
                    NCD986177608EPA ID:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28216
                    1776 STATESVILLE AVENUEFacility address:
                    RITE AID DISTRIBUTION CENTER (53)Facility name:
                    02/13/2017Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

957 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
737 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28216
SE 1776 STATESVILLE AVENUE NCD986177608
E21 RCRA NonGen / NLRRITE AID DISTRIBUTION CENTER (53) 1004745870
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/19/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/16/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/19/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    11/15/2010Date violation determined:
                    Federal or State StatuteArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ECKERD DRUG COSite name:
                    10/12/1990Date form received by agency:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    RITE AID DISTRIBUTION CTR (53)Site name:
                    06/12/2009Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

RITE AID DISTRIBUTION CENTER (53)  (Continued) 1004745870
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/18/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/19/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Federal or State StatuteArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/15/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    37.5    Paid penalty amount:
                    37.5    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    04/19/2011    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/17/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    LATE FEE & PENALTY FOR NOT PAYING ANNUAL FEE, 3008(a) (COMPLIANCE ORDER)    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/19/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    11/15/2010Date violation determined:
                    Federal or State StatuteArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

RITE AID DISTRIBUTION CENTER (53)  (Continued) 1004745870

Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
HEATING OILMaterial:
IndustrialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
CHARLOTTE, NC 28206Oper City,St,Zip:
CHARLOTTEOperator City:
1776 STATESVILLE AVE.Operator Address:
ECKERD CORPORATIONOwner Company:
704-371-8200Contact Phone:
RICK LENTOOperator:
2,000 GAL. HEATING OIL UST LEAK.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
10/5/1999Submit Date:
4/15/1998Date Occurred:
20520Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

957 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
737 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  
SE 1776 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
E22 IMDECKERD CHARLOTTE DISTRIBUTION S101523463
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FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
DIESELMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
CHARLOTTE, NC 28231Oper City,St,Zip:
CHARLOTTEOperator City:
1776 STATESVILLE AVENUEOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
704-371-8200Contact Phone:
JACK ECKERD CORPORATIONOperator:
TESTING CONFIRMED THAT GW AND SOIL HAD BEEN IMPACTED AT THIS SITE.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
4/24/1992Submit Date:
8/8/1990Date Occurred:
7617Facility ID:
MORRegion:

               9/16/1999Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               10/11/1999Last Modified:
               20520Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               80.8302777777778Longitude Decimal:
               35.2458333333333Latitude Decimal:
               804949Longitude Number:
               351445Latitude Number:
               -80.83027777Longitude:
               35.24583333Latitude:
               R65E5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
BCNDem Contact:
10/5/1999Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:

ECKERD CHARLOTTE DISTRIBUTION  (Continued) S101523463
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               7617Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               80.8302777777778Longitude Decimal:
               35.2458333333333Latitude Decimal:
               804949Longitude Number:
               351445Latitude Number:
               -80.83027777Longitude:
               35.24583333Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
AJSDem Contact:
5/15/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
060ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:

ECKERD CHARLOTTE DISTRIBUTION  (Continued) S101523463

                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    06/09/1993Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    -80.83648Longitude:
                    35.24664Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    ROCK HILL, SC 29730Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    655 N ANDERSON RDContact Address1:
                    ONE SMART STOP INCContact:
                    00-0-0000033438Facility Id:

UST:

1193 ft.
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
736 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SSE Financial Assurance1725 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
23 USTSKYLINE SUPERETTE U001558616
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                    Not reportedEnded Date:
                    Not reportedStarted Date:
                    Colony Insurance CompanyFinancial Responsibility Name:
                    Insurance & Risk RetensionFinancial Responsibility Desc:
                    1Region:
                    00-0-0000033438Facility ID:

NC Financial Assurance 1:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    06/09/1993Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Ball Float ValveOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:

SKYLINE SUPERETTE  (Continued) U001558616

                    18002-14-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

1252 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.237 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
750 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  
East 1033 CARTER AVE; 2000-2014 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
F24 BROWNFIELDSDOUBLE OAKS POOL S117055374
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          THREE HEATING OIL USTS REMOVED. UST-2 TPH HIT BELOW 10. SOILS AROUNDComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   TBDContact Person:
                                   UNKNOWNCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   BLMRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2446 -80.8375Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          355CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/03/2007Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/05/2006Cleanup:
          02/21/2005Date Occur:
          04/02/2007Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          36258Incident Number:
          MO-7621UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1303 ft.
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
744 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SSE BROWNFIELDS813 OAKLAWN AVENUE    N/A
25 LUSTCITY OF CHARLOTTE-OAKLAWN S108493073
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                    21041-17-60Project ID:
                    ACTIVE ELIGIBLE PROJECTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   3Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   3Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2007-04-02 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2005-02-21 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   36258Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SOLVENTS IN GROUNDWATER.
          RELATED TO HEATING OIL USTS. AQUIFER PROTECTION WAS NOTIFIED OF
          INDICATES GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION HOWEVER DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE
          UST-3 WERE REMOVED TO BELOW RESIDENTIAL. NORTHERN AREA OF SITE

CITY OF CHARLOTTE-OAKLAWN  (Continued) S108493073

                                   GWContamination Type:
          22648Incident Number:
          MO-6045UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1489 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.282 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
749 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
East UST1022 WOODWARD AVENUE    N/A
F26 LUSTGIBSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICE, INC U003179313
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                                   4Ownership:
                                   HAMILTON HALLOwner/Operator:
                                   SOIL CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED UPON UST REMOVALDescription Of Incident:
                                   2000-12-22 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2000-11-07 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   22648Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          IN GW.
          1-8K DIESEL AND 1-3K GASOLINE UST. LEAD IS ONLY CONSTITUENT ABOVE 2LComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   CHARLOTTE, NC 28206RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 5441RP Address:
                                   7043752885Telephone:
                                   HAMILTON HALLContact Person:
                                   CASE TRUCKINGCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   ARLRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2498 -80.8322Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          80CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          12/13/2000NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          04/27/2001Close Out:
          2001-04-19 00:00:00Closure Request:
          11/07/2000Cleanup:
          11/07/2000Date Occur:
          11/28/2000Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:

GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICE, INC  (Continued) U003179313
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                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    NoneSpill Protection Name:
                    NoneOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    10/25/2000Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1960Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    -80.832Longitude:
                    35.2494Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28205-3034Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    2108 THE PLAZAContact Address1:
                    RAY L HALLContact:
                    00-0-0000035502Facility Id:

UST:

                                   2001-04-27 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2002-06-07 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   CUst Number:
                                   CSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2000-12-22 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   USite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:

GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICE, INC  (Continued) U003179313
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Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
ARLDem Contact:
12/22/2000Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
USite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
CHARLOTTE, NC 28206Oper City,St,Zip:
CHARLOTTEOperator City:
PO BOX 5441Operator Address:
CASE TRUCKINGOwner Company:
7043752885Contact Phone:
HAMILTON HALLOperator:
SOIL CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED UPON UST REMOVALIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
12/22/2000Submit Date:
11/7/2000Date Occurred:
22648Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    NoneSpill Protection Name:
                    NoneOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    10/25/2000Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1960Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:

GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICE, INC  (Continued) U003179313
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               4/27/2001Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               6/7/2002Last Modified:
               22648Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               80.8316666666667Longitude Decimal:
               35.2494444444444Latitude Decimal:
               804954Longitude Number:
               351458Latitude Number:
               -80.83166666Longitude:
               35.24944444Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:

GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICE, INC  (Continued) U003179313

          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   NCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/26/2010Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          03/29/2010Cleanup:
          03/22/2010Date Occur:
          03/22/2010Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          12Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          91163Incident Number:
          MO-88331UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

1709 ft.
0.324 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
665 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
WSW NORTHBOUND 1-77, MM 11    N/A
27 LASTUS FOODSERVICE S111283863
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                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   COIncident Phase:
                                   7/26/2010Last Modified:

                                   ESource Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   9Release Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   ySamples Taken By:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Number:
                                   nWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Diesel Fuel leak from delivery truck along I 77 northDescription Of Incident:
                                   5/4/2010Date Reported:
                                   3/22/2010Date Occurred:
                                   91163Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.24777 -80.84569Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 14 51.96 80 50 44.46Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          551CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          ACurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:

US FOODSERVICE  (Continued) S111283863
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                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:

US FOODSERVICE  (Continued) S111283863

               7075Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               80.835Longitude Decimal:
               35.2461111111111Latitude Decimal:
               805006Longitude Number:
               351446Latitude Number:
               -80.835Longitude:
               35.24611111Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
AJSDem Contact:
12/4/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
060ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
DIESELMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
ATLANTA, GA 30328Oper City,St,Zip:
ATLANTAOperator City:
990 HAMMOND DRIVEOperator Address:
UPS TRUCK LEASINGOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
TRIPP ESKRIDOperator:
USTS FAILED TANK TESTING;Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
11/26/1991Submit Date:
Not reportedDate Occurred:
7075Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

1733 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.328 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
735 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  
SSE 1516 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
G28 IMDUPS TRUCK LEASING/ROLLINS TRUC S101523319
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               8/28/2002Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               2/19/1992NOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               5/22/1995Last Modified:

UPS TRUCK LEASING/ROLLINS TRUC  (Continued) S101523319

          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          118CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          09/11/2002LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          060ESite Priority:
          11/01/1991NORR Issue Date:
          11/01/1991NOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/28/2002Close Out:
          2002-05-22 00:00:00Closure Request:
          12/07/1990Cleanup:
          Not reportedDate Occur:
          12/07/1990Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          7075Incident Number:
          MO-3139UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1733 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.328 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
735 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SSE LUST TRUST1516 STATESVILLE AVE    N/A
G29 LUSTPENSKE TRUCK LEASING U001439386
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                 7075Site ID:
                 0-030522Facility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   2002-08-28 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   1992-02-19 00:00:00NOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1995-05-22 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-12-04 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   060ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   TRIPP ESKRIDOwner/Operator:
                                   USTS FAILED TANK TESTING;Description Of Incident:
                                   1991-11-26 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1990-12-07 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   7075Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          2-12000-GALLON DIESEL USTSComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   ATLANTA, GA 30328RP City,St,Zip:
                                   990 HAMMOND DRIVERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   TRIPP ESKRIDContact Person:
                                   UPS TRUCK LEASINGCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   AJSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2437 -80.8357Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING  (Continued) U001439386
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                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    10/09/2001Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1987Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    DIE-2Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    10/09/2001Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1987Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    DIE-1Tank Id:

                    -80.83593Longitude:
                    35.24352Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    READING, PA 19603-7635Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 7635 RT 10 GREEN HILLContact Address1:
                    PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO LPContact:
                    00-0-0000030522Facility Id:

UST:

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 50000Deductable Amount:
                 HighPriority Rank:
                 100% CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Site closedSite Note:

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING  (Continued) U001439386
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    Oil, New/Used/MixProduct Name:
                    08/16/1994Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    W OIL-1Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    Oil, New/Used/MixProduct Name:
                    08/16/1994Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    N OIL-1Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING  (Continued) U001439386

          08/28/2007Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          36368Incident Number:
          MO-7739UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1898 ft.
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
763 ft.

1/4-1/2 SWRCYCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
East UST1011 WOODWARD AVENUE    N/A
30 LUSTSTATESVILLE CHARLOTTE IND. U001558612

TC5364852.5s   Page 59



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   5Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   RELEASE FROM UST(FILL PORT) AND FROM PRODUCT LINE.Description Of Incident:
                                   2007-08-28 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2007-08-31 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   36368Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          8,000 GALLON HEATING OIL 107 TONS OF SOIL REMOVED.Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   CHALROTTE, NC 28204RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1228 EAST MOREHEAD STREETRP Address:
                                   7046510367Telephone:
                                   NEAL HALLContact Person:
                                   1830 STATESVILLE AVENUE, LLCCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   BLMRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2491 -80.8324Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          354CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/28/2007Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          09/05/2007Cleanup:
          08/31/2007Date Occur:

STATESVILLE CHARLOTTE IND.  (Continued) U001558612
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    08/24/2005Perm Close Date:
                    05/21/1977Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1830-1Tank Id:

                    -80.83249Longitude:
                    35.24929Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    PITTSBURGH, PA 15228Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    650 WASHINGTON ROADContact Address1:
                    STATESVILLE CHARLOTTE IND.Contact:
                    00-0-0000033433Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   9Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:

STATESVILLE CHARLOTTE IND.  (Continued) U001558612
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                    - Eastern U.S.Company Service Area:
                    - End User - ProcessorCompany Type:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing State:
                    CharlotteMailing City:
                    1011 Woodward AvenueMailing Address:

SWRCY:

STATESVILLE CHARLOTTE IND.  (Continued) U001558612

                    11037-07-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

2077 ft.
0.393 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
698 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  
North 2623 DOUBLE OAKS ROAD    N/A
31 BROWNFIELDSDOUBLE OAKS APARTMENTS S108852120

                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        3600Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        135807Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -80.830108Longitude:
                                        35.249362Latitude:
                                        5Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Charlotte, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        NEWCAMP 901 WOODWARDProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2217 ft.
0.420 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
764 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
East 901 WOODWARD AVE    N/A
32 US BROWNFIELDSNEWCAMP 901 WOODWARD 1015953081
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                                        5Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        10/26/2011 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        07/05/2011 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        95462010Cooperative Agreement Number:

NEWCAMP 901 WOODWARD  (Continued) 1015953081

TC5364852.5s   Page 63



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        11.5%Unemployed Percent:
                                        280Unemployed Number:
                                        22.5%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        254Vacant Housing Number:
                                        72.4%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1759Meidan Income Number:
                                        2102Meidan Income:
                                        52.9%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1286Below Poverty Number:
                                        former Cafeteria for the Charlotte Army Missile Plant siteProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:

NEWCAMP 901 WOODWARD  (Continued) 1015953081
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          Not reportedComments:
                                   MERP County:
                                   CHARLOTTE, NC 28233RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 33871RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   MR. GREGORY RUTHContact Person:
                                   SUNOX, INC.Company:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   CSFRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2430 -80.8361Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          75CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          Not reportedPETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          040ESite Priority:
          10/04/1993NORR Issue Date:
          03/18/1994NOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/22/1998Close Out:
          1998-06-19 00:00:00Closure Request:
          09/24/1993Cleanup:
          09/24/1993Date Occur:
          09/24/1993Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          11043Incident Number:
          MO-3906UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2260 ft.
0.428 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
760 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SSE UST1424 STATESVILLE AVENUE    N/A
33 LUSTSUNOX INC U001439155
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                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    09/02/1993Perm Close Date:
                    09/23/1982Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28213Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    4236 STATESVILLE ROADContact Address1:
                    SUNOX INCContact:
                    00-0-0000028875Facility Id:

UST:

                                   1998-07-23 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   1998-06-19 00:00:00Closure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   1994-03-18 00:00:00NOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1999-02-24 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   R66ARelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-15 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   040ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   5Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   MR. GREGORY RUTHOwner/Operator:
                                   UPON CLOSURE OF USTS, SOIL CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED.Description Of Incident:
                                   1993-10-11 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1993-09-24 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   11043Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:

SUNOX INC  (Continued) U001439155
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               2/24/1999Last Modified:
               11043Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               80.8361111111111Longitude Decimal:
               35.2430555555556Latitude Decimal:
               805010Longitude Number:
               351435Latitude Number:
               -80.83611111Longitude:
               35.24305555Latitude:
               R66A5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
CSFDem Contact:
5/15/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
040ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
DIESELMaterial:
IndustrialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
CHARLOTTE, NC 28233Oper City,St,Zip:
CHARLOTTEOperator City:
PO BOX 33871Operator Address:
SUNOX, INC.Owner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
MR. GREGORY RUTHOperator:
UPON CLOSURE OF USTS, SOIL CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
10/11/1993Submit Date:
9/24/1993Date Occurred:
11043Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:

SUNOX INC  (Continued) U001439155
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               7/23/1998Close-out Report:
               6/19/1998Closure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               3/18/1994NOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:

SUNOX INC  (Continued) U001439155

          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          422CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/28/2009Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          01/13/2009Cleanup:
          10/11/2008Date Occur:
          09/24/2009Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          36726Incident Number:
          MO-8135UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2279 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.432 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
757 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SE UST1701 NORTH GRAHAM ST.    N/A
H34 LUSTGREIF BROTHERS CORPORATION U003136562
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                    GREIF BROTHERS CORPORATIONContact:
                    00-0-0000017072Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   7Cause:
                                   3Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   RELEASE OCCURRED 1978 OR BEFORE.
                                   RELEASE NOT REPORTED UNTIL AFTER 11 MONTHS. UST REMOVED 1978 THEREFOREDescription Of Incident:
                                   2009-09-24 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2008-10-11 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   36726Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   GREIF BROS. CORPORATIONContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   BLMRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2442 -80.8332Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:

GREIF BROTHERS CORPORATION  (Continued) U003136562
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    NoRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Fuel OilProduct Name:
                    12/01/1978Perm Close Date:
                    04/26/1976Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28206Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    1701 NORTH GRAHAM ST.Contact Address1:

GREIF BROTHERS CORPORATION  (Continued) U003136562

                         the specific mission of the plant is not known. The site is
                         During WW II the site was used by the quartermaster. After the war,History:
                         Not reportedCurrent Program:
                         industrial site. Two areas have known groundwater contamination.
                         War II, the site was used for manufacturing. The site is still an
                         During WW II the site was used by the Quartermaster. After the World
                         The 81 acre site is located in downtown Charlotte, North Carolina.Description:
                         Not reportedFuture Prog:
                         Private SectorCurrent Owner:
                         12757.200000000001CTC:
                         Not ListedNPL Status:
                         Savannah District (SAS)**CORPS_DIST**:
                         Not reportedRAB:
                         MECLENBURGCounty:
                         53704INST ID:
                         912-652-5279Telephone:
                         NC9799F4838Federal Facility ID:
                         CHARLOTTECity:
                         2013Fiscal Year:
                         CHARLOTTE ARMY MIS PLFacility Name:
                         NCState:
                         I04NC0485FUDS Number:
                         12Congressional District:
                         04EPA Region:

FUDS:

2335 ft.
0.442 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
759 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE    N/A
35 FUDSCHARLOTTE ARMY MIS PL 1007212085
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                         ELongitude Direction:
                         48Longitude Second:
                         50Longitude Minute:
                         -80Longitude Degree:
                         NLatitude Direction:
                         52Latitude Second:
                         15Latitude Minute:
                         35Latitude Degree:
                         An investigation by the Corps of Engineers is underway at this site.
                         contaminated with various industrial materials and petroleum products.

CHARLOTTE ARMY MIS PL  (Continued) 1007212085

                    12039-08-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

2377 ft.
0.450 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
756 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ENE 2404 RACHEL STREET    N/A
36 BROWNFIELDSRACHEL STREET S110627718

          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          10/27/2005Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/26/1990Cleanup:
          04/26/1990Date Occur:
          10/19/2005Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          27961Incident Number:
          MO-1984UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2436 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.461 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
769 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SE IMD1726 NORTH GRAHAM STREET    N/A
H37 LUSTROBERT E.MASON COMPANY S107405252
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                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2005-10-27 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   1Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2005-10-19 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1990-04-26 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   27961Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          1-3000-GALLON GASOLINE USTComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Not reportedRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   AJSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2445 -80.8315Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          257CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:

ROBERT E.MASON COMPANY  (Continued) S107405252
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               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               10/27/2005Last Modified:
               27961Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
AJSDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
Not reportedIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
10/19/2005Submit Date:
4/26/1990Date Occurred:
27961Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:

ROBERT E.MASON COMPANY  (Continued) S107405252
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:

ROBERT E.MASON COMPANY  (Continued) S107405252

                    13013-09-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

2458 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.466 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
756 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE 2030 NORTH GRAHAM STREET    N/A
I38 BROWNFIELDSHUTCHINSON SHOPPING CENTER S113414283

                                        07/01/2011 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        95462010Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Cleanup PlanningAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        11784Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        135802Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -80.82950499999998Longitude:
                                        35.246683Latitude:
                                        5.48Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Charlotte, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        NEWCAMP CURRENT WAYNES SUPERMARKETProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2458 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.466 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
756 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
ESE 2030 N GRAHAM ST    N/A
I39 US BROWNFIELDSNEWCAMP CURRENT WAYNES SUPERMARKET 1015953076
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                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        5.48Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        NPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        03/30/2012 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:

NEWCAMP CURRENT WAYNES SUPERMARKET  (Continued) 1015953076
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                                        12.4%Unemployed Percent:
                                        262Unemployed Number:
                                        14.6%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        118Vacant Housing Number:
                                        75.5%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1590Meidan Income Number:
                                        1469Meidan Income:
                                        58.7%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1237Below Poverty Number:
                                        current grocery storeProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:

NEWCAMP CURRENT WAYNES SUPERMARKET  (Continued) 1015953076

                                   SLContamination Type:
          40207Incident Number:
          MO-8677UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2599 ft.
0.492 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
761 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SSE LUST TRUST1501 NORTH GRAHAM STREET    N/A
40 LUSTFIRST RESTORATION SERVICES S113486663
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                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2013-04-11 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2013-04-13 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   40207Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          NEED SOIL AND GROUNDWATER RESTRICTIONSComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   BLMRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2424 -80.8341Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          641CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          07/15/2013LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/08/2013Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/09/2013Cleanup:
          04/13/2013Date Occur:
          04/11/2013Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:

FIRST RESTORATION SERVICES  (Continued) S113486663
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                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Law 2010-154. [CGS 9/5/13]
                 would have been 5K + 10% as this is receiving 100% because of Session
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible. Track this as a site thatSite Note:
                 40207Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:
                                   3Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:

FIRST RESTORATION SERVICES  (Continued) S113486663

          04/06/2011Date Occur:
          06/24/2011Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          14Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          91154Incident Number:
          MO-88321UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

2615 ft.
0.495 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
767 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHARLOTTE, NC  28206
East 2353 LUCENA STREET    N/A
41 LASTISGETT DISTRIBUTORS S111161336
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                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   6/24/2011Date Reported:
                                   4/6/2011Date Occurred:
                                   91154Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          levels. Risk is Low.
          Impacted soils remain in the former soil excavation above actionComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Charlotte, NC 28206RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2353 Lucena StreetRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Steve HillenContact Person:
                                   Isgett DistributorsCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.25164 -80.82883Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 15 5.88 80 49 43.74Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   CCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:

ISGETT DISTRIBUTORS  (Continued) S111161336
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                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   CSource Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   9Release Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   YSamples Taken By:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:

ISGETT DISTRIBUTORS  (Continued) S111161336

Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not ReportedOperation:
Not ReportedOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
,Operator:
ADDITIONAL INFO.
NO FILE AT MRO. INACTIVE HAZ WASTE SITE, CONTACT DWM IN RALEIGH FORIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
No data entered (data entry person submitted a blank fieldGW Contam:
5/14/2001Submit Date:
5/14/2001Date Occurred:
85646Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                    Not reportedGeolocation Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Longitude:
                    NCD085082311EPAID:

SHWS:

3099 ft.
0.587 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
767 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ENE IMD831 MORETZ AVE    N/A
42 SHWSAMERICAN COLORS INCORPORATED S103554198
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               NODIncident Phase:
               5/15/2001Last Modified:
               85646Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
DWMDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
NODPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:

AMERICAN COLORS INCORPORATED  (Continued) S103554198

Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
5/12/1997Submit Date:
4/5/1996Date Occurred:
17288Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.25349 / -80.82676Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0001792EPAID:

SHWS:

3307 ft.
0.626 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
769 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ENE IMD2508 LUCENA STREET    N/A
43 SHWSGRANITEVILLE TWO SITE S105912177
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               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               AssessmentIncident Phase:
               5/15/2001Last Modified:
               17288Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Q65Y5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
OtherSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
AHPDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
NoRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 3:
Not reportedQty Lost:
135 TMBMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
124 TMBMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
PCEMaterial:
MiningOperation:
FederalOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
,Operator:
USTS
SOLVENTS IN SOIL HOWEVER CONTAM. SOIL REMOVAL FROM PET. IMPACTS DUE TO
PHASE II REPORT OF PCE/TCE IN MWS POTIENTIAL OFFSITE SOURCE; NOIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:

GRANITEVILLE TWO SITE  (Continued) S105912177
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:

GRANITEVILLE TWO SITE  (Continued) S105912177

                    18052-14-60Project ID:
                    FINALIZED BROWNFIELD AGREEMENTSProject Type:

BROWNFIELDS:

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.24473 / -80.82717Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0002934EPAID:

SHWS:

3422 ft.
0.648 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
741 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE BROWNFIELDS1906 BANCROFT ST    N/A
44 SHWSBANCROFT ST GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION S113486837

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.24003 / -80.83217Lat/Longitude:
                    NCD001871854EPAID:

SHWS:

3742 ft.
0.709 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
737 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
SSE 310 DALTON    N/A
45 SHWSFRUEHAUF TRAILER CORPORATION S103554351

Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
,Operator:
IDENTIFIED DURING SOIL S
VERY LOW LEVELS OF SOLVENTS IN THE GW (MAX 0.9 PPB PCE). NO SOVENTS
UST #18242, WHICH IS AN O&G RELEASE FROM HYDRAULIC LIFTS ALSO FOUNDIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
4/2/2002Submit Date:
6/27/1997Date Occurred:
86158Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                    UnknownGeolocation Method:
                    35.245833 / -80.825277Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0001334EPAID:

SHWS:

3971 ft.
0.752 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
737 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE IMD24TH STREET    N/A
46 SHWSBELLSOUTH WORK CENTER SOLVENTS S105425809
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               DiscoveryIncident Phase:
               4/2/2002Last Modified:
               86158Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
AHPDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not ReportedOperation:
Not ReportedOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:

BELLSOUTH WORK CENTER SOLVENTS  (Continued) S105425809

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.23937 / -80.84569Lat/Longitude:
                    NCD990715658EPAID:

SHWS:

4239 ft.
0.803 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
SSW IMD1000 SEABOARD STREET    N/A
47 SHWSSOUTHERN MANUFACTURING, INC S103554562
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               NODIncident Phase:
               2/21/2003Last Modified:
               85674Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
DWMDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
NODPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not ReportedOperation:
Not ReportedOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
,Operator:
ADDITIONAL INFO. 2/03: ELIGIBLE FOR BROWNFIELDS.
NO FILE AT MRO. INACTIVE HAZ WASTE SITE, CONTACT DWM IN RALEIGH FORIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
No data entered (data entry person submitted a blank fieldGW Contam:
5/15/2001Submit Date:
5/15/2001Date Occurred:
85674Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

SOUTHERN MANUFACTURING, INC  (Continued) S103554562
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               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               DiscoveryIncident Phase:
               2/7/2001Last Modified:
               85292Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
AHPDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not ReportedOperation:
Not ReportedOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
,Operator:
SOIL AND GW (W/ MINOR SOLVENT HIT) WERE ENCOUNTERED.
DURING GEO INVESTIGAITON FOR BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, PETROLEUM IMPACTEDIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
2/1/2001Submit Date:
9/8/2000Date Occurred:
85292Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.23747 / -80.83757Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0002177EPAID:

SHWS:

4388 ft.
0.831 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
757 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
South IMDGRAHAM STREET BRIDGE OVER RR T    N/A
48 SHWSNCDOT BRIDGE 108 S104913868
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:

NCDOT BRIDGE 108  (Continued) S104913868

0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
GLDDem Contact:
3/5/2003Priority Update:
EPriority Code:
50Site Priority:
NoRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
1,2 DLEMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
TETRACHLOROETHENEMaterial:
AgriculturalOperation:
MunicipalOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
UNKNOWNOperator Address:
UNKNOWNOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
UNKNOWN,Operator:
ADDITIONAL SOIL SAMPL
REPORT)-NO RP-SEVERAL POTENTIAL UPGRADIENT RPS-WILL PROBABLY COLLECT
PCE,TCE,VC, AND 1,2 DCE IN MONITOR WELLS AT ABLE ROOFING (UST CLOSUREIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
8/13/2003Submit Date:
7/19/1996Date Occurred:
16185Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                    UnknownGeolocation Method:
                    35.236891 / -80.833935Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0002705EPAID:

SHWS:

4635 ft.
0.878 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
736 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
SSE IMD235 WEST LIDDELL STREET    N/A
49 SHWSWEST LIDDELL ST S102328680
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               AssessmentIncident Phase:
               8/13/2003Last Modified:
               16185Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               GPSGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -80.833935Longitude:
               35.236891Latitude:
               R66A5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
OtherSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:

WEST LIDDELL ST  (Continued) S102328680

                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          Not reportedDate Occur:
          05/25/1989Date Reported:
          BProduct Type:
          19Source Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          17550Incident Number:
          MO-17550UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

                    UnknownGeolocation Method:
                    35.260182 / -80.825203Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0002171EPAID:

SHWS:

4837 ft.
0.916 mi. IMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
742 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
NE LAST2911 NORTH GRAHAM    N/A
50 SHWSBLYTHE INDUSTRIES 1006034635
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                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   70ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   7Operation Type:
                                   8Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   17550Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          monitoring & using SVE.
          removal tapering off. 3/07 update: 2006 submittal needs review, still
          limited sphere of influence. 2005: DMW-3 @ 19,000 ppb TCE; SVE mass
          up to 60 ppb (7 ppb is 2L std) in a four MWs. SVE noted to have
          NEAR OLD LAB APPROVED W/ SEMI SAMPLING 1,4-dioxane detected at levels
          ADDRESS PETROLEUM ISSUES WITH SEPARATE INCIDENT. 2002: L-CAP WITH SVE
          W/IN 1500 FT. ADD ASSESSMENT NEEDED WITH CAP; WILL ALSO NEED TO
          1997: 100,000 PPB TCE IN GROUNDWATER; WSW SURVEY REC 6/18/98 NO WSWSComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   RALEIGH, NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   4809 BERYL ROADRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   CHRIS NIVERContact Person:
                                   NCDOT ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONSCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.25777 -80.82250Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 15 27.96 80 49 21Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          INDLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          70Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:

BLYTHE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1006034635
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          5PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          INDLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          0Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   URisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          Not reportedDate Occur:
          09/24/1999Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          14Source Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          85395Incident Number:
          MO-85395UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   RAIncident Phase:
                                   3/12/2007Last Modified:

                                   1Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:

BLYTHE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1006034635
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                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   DIIncident Phase:
                                   11/1/2001Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   0ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   0Operation Type:
                                   0Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   85395Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          EXCAVATING SOIL.
          SOIL CONTAMINATION AND MINOR GW CONTAMINATION - RP PLANS ONComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   CHERAW, NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 879RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   NOEL BRIGGSContact Person:
                                   AMUS, INC.Company:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.25789 -80.82233Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 15 28.38 80 49 20.34Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
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          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   MERP County:
                                   CHARLOTTE, NC 28213RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2911 NORTH GRAHAM STREETRP Address:
                                   704-375-8474Telephone:
                                   MR. BILL SOUTHERLANDContact Person:
                                   BLYTHE INDUSTRIESCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   MTRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2586 -80.8229Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          2CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          Not reportedPETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          ESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/08/1992Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/15/1992Cleanup:
          04/15/1992Date Occur:
          06/11/1992Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          9120Incident Number:
          MO-3617UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:

BLYTHE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1006034635
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Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
DIESELMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
CHARLOTTE, NC 28213Oper City,St,Zip:
CHARLOTTEOperator City:
2911 NORTH GRAHAM STREETOperator Address:
BLYTHE INDUSTRIESOwner Company:
704-375-8474Contact Phone:
MR. BILL SOUTHERLANDOperator:
CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING UST REMOVALIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
9/16/1992Submit Date:
4/15/1992Date Occurred:
9120Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                                   1992-09-08 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2001-05-03 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   MR. BILL SOUTHERLANDOwner/Operator:
                                   CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING UST REMOVALDescription Of Incident:
                                   1992-09-16 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1992-04-01 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   9120Facility Id:

PIRF:

BLYTHE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1006034635
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               9/8/1992Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               5/3/2001Last Modified:
               9120Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               NODGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
MTDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:

BLYTHE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1006034635

10/24/1990Date Occurred:
6920Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

NONCD0001509EPAID:
VCP:

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.24425 / -80.82226Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0001509EPAID:

SHWS:

4917 ft.
0.931 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
724 ft.

1/2-1 IMDCHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE VCP2120 NORTH CHURCH STREET    N/A
51 SHWSCLAIRE MANUFACTURING S105586535
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               5/11/1993NOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               1/26/2005Last Modified:
               6920Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -80.822222Longitude:
               35.244444Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
ARLDem Contact:
5/15/1998Priority Update:
EPriority Code:
25Site Priority:
NoRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
Dredge SpoilSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
8Operation:
FederalOwnership:
WASHINGTON, DCOper City,St,Zip:
WASHINGTONOperator City:
1001 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NWOperator Address:
THE CARLYLE GROUPOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
RICHARD WALSH, MR.Operator:
TREAT. CURRENTLY OPERATING AIR SPARGE/SVE.
TCA ET AL, PUMP AND TREAT WITH VACUUM EXTRACTION. SHUT DOWN PUMP &Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
1/26/2005Submit Date:

CLAIRE MANUFACTURING  (Continued) S105586535
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                                   AMERCO REAL ESTATE COMPANYCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.23635 -80.82972Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 14 10.86 80 49 46.98Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          5PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          INDLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          0Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   URisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          05/01/2001Date Occur:
          08/08/2001Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          19Source Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          85843Incident Number:
          MO-85843UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

                    Not reportedGeolocation Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Longitude:
                    NC0001290667EPAID:

SHWS:

5066 ft.
0.959 mi. UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
715 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SSE LAST1224 NORTH TRYON STREET    N/A
52 SHWSTRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER U003135714
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          09/22/1993Cleanup:
          09/22/1993Date Occur:
          11/30/1993Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          11498Incident Number:
          MO-3981UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   REIncident Phase:
                                   12/7/2001Last Modified:

                                   0Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   0ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   5Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   85843Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          CLOSED BY RISK (EXCAVATION WILL DESTROY MW).
          AT UST SITE #8765. RP PROPOSES EXCAVATING SOIL ONCE UST SITE IS
          OIL & GREASE > ACTION LEVEL IN SAMPLES FROM FORMER OIL CHANGING PITComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   PHOENIX, NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   2721 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   REID REINERContact Person:

TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER  (Continued) U003135714
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                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   MR. REID REINEROwner/Operator:
                                   GW AND SOIL CONTAM. FOUND AROUND A 10,000 GAL. UST.Description Of Incident:
                                   1996-06-20 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1993-09-22 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   11498Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   PHOENIX, AZ 85008RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2721 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   MR. REID REINERContact Person:
                                   AMERCOCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   AJSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2360 -80.8291Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          80CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          02/01/2002LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          ESite Priority:
          01/18/1994NORR Issue Date:
          01/18/1994NOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          01/18/2002Close Out:
          2002-01-17 00:00:00Closure Request:

TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER  (Continued) U003135714

TC5364852.5s   Page 98



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          Not reportedMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          060ESite Priority:
          01/18/1994NORR Issue Date:
          01/18/1994NOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/31/2001Close Out:
          2001-08-07 00:00:00Closure Request:
          06/01/1990Cleanup:
          06/01/1990Date Occur:
          09/22/1993Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          8765Incident Number:
          MO-3506UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

                                   2002-01-18 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   1994-01-18 00:00:00NOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2002-02-12 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   R65ERelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:

TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER  (Continued) U003135714
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                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2002-06-07 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   R65ERelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-15 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   060ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   MR. REID REINEROwner/Operator:
                                   PETROLEUM SHEEN ON GROUNDWATER IN UST BASIN.Description Of Incident:
                                   1994-01-14 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1993-09-22 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   8765Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SO I CANNOT CLOSE
          samples not filtered and turbid. I SAID THAT THEY HAVENT PROVEN THAT
          lead and chromium levels >10 times 2l but consultant says becauseComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   PHOENIX, AZ 85008RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2721 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   MR. REID REINERContact Person:
                                   AMERCOCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   AJSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2363 -80.8296Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          76CD Num:
          FalseRPL:

TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER  (Continued) U003135714
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                    12/30/1965Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    UnknownProduct Name:
                    12/20/1989Perm Close Date:
                    12/30/1965Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    09/20/1993Perm Close Date:
                    05/02/1976Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    MecklenburgFIPS County Desc:
                    CHARLOTTE, NC 28206Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    1224 NORTH TRYON STREETContact Address1:
                    U-HAUL CO INTERNATIONALContact:
                    00-0-0000014197Facility Id:

UST:

                                   2001-08-31 00:00:00Close-out Report:

TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER  (Continued) U003135714
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                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    UnknownProduct Name:
                    12/20/1989Perm Close Date:
                    12/30/1965Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Oil, New/Used/MixProduct Name:
                    12/20/1989Perm Close Date:
                    12/30/1965Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    Kerosene, Kero MixProduct Name:
                    12/20/1989Perm Close Date:

TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER  (Continued) U003135714
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:

TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER  (Continued) U003135714

          35.23597 -80.83062Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 14 9.48 80 49 50.22Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          Not reportedPETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Not reportedLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   URisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   Not reportedCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   Not reportedTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          Not reportedDate Occur:
          Not reportedDate Reported:
          NProduct Type:
          1Source Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          87180Incident Number:
          MO-87180UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

                    UnknownGeolocation Method:
                    35.23583 / -80.83083Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0002560EPAID:

SHWS:

5176 ft.
0.980 mi. IMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
711 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTCHARLOTTE, NC  28206
SSE LAST1138 NORTH TRYON STREET    N/A
53 SHWSSUNOCO #0004-1475 S105702983
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          27277Incident Number:
          MO-6610UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   FUIncident Phase:
                                   10/28/2004Last Modified:

                                   1Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Number:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   0Operation Type:
                                   0Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   87180Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          LSA FOR THE UST RELEASE
          TCE AND 1,1-DCE WERE DISCOVERED IN A MONITORING WELL DURING A PHASE 1Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   UNKNOWNContact Person:
                                   UNKNOWNCompany:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   DPBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:

SUNOCO #0004-1475  (Continued) S105702983
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                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-11-06 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-10-31 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   27277Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          exceedance. NRP for NFA.
          LSA SQ data indicates <residential and WQ indicates one 2LComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   SYRACUSE, NY 13204RP City,St,Zip:
                                   205 PARK AVENUERP Address:
                                   3154666215Telephone:
                                   DAVID J. BENDERContact Person:
                                   SUNOCO, INC.Company:
                                   MORRegion:
                                   AJSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2358 -80.8308Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          212CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          08/26/2004LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/19/2004Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/31/2002Cleanup:
          10/31/2002Date Occur:
          11/06/2002Date Reported:

SUNOCO #0004-1475  (Continued) S105702983
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NoWells Affected:
AJSDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
SYRACUSE, NY 13204Oper City,St,Zip:
SYRACUSEOperator City:
205 PARK AVENUEOperator Address:
SUNOCO, INC.Owner Company:
3154666215Contact Phone:
DAVID J. BENDEROperator:
Not reportedIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
11/6/2002Submit Date:
10/31/2002Date Occurred:
27277Facility ID:
MORRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2004-08-19 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   AUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   S5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:

SUNOCO #0004-1475  (Continued) S105702983
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ARLDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
UnknownSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not ReportedOperation:
Not ReportedOwnership:
NCOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
UNKNOWNOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
, UNKNOWNOperator:
LSA FOR THE UST RELEASE
TCE AND 1,1-DCE WERE DISCOVERED IN A MONITORING WELL DURING A PHASE 1Incident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
10/28/2004Submit Date:
10/7/2004Date Occurred:
87180Facility ID:
MORRegion:

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               8/19/2004Last Modified:
               27277Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               80.8308333333333Longitude Decimal:
               35.2358333333333Latitude Decimal:
               804951Longitude Number:
               351409Latitude Number:
               -80.83083333Longitude:
               35.23583333Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
SSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:

SUNOCO #0004-1475  (Continued) S105702983

TC5364852.5s   Page 107



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Follow UpIncident Phase:
               10/28/2004Last Modified:
               87180Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               ESTGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -80.83083Longitude:
               35.23583Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:

SUNOCO #0004-1475  (Continued) S105702983

                    UnknownGeolocation Method:
                    35.243095 / -80.820604Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0002211EPAID:

SHWS:

5193 ft.
0.984 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
704 ft.

1/2-1 CHARLOTTE, NC  
ESE 2100 NORTH TRYON ST.    N/A
54 SHWSNORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY-SOLVENT-UNIQEMA S118695810
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

CHARLOTTE           S105219438 ALEXANDER PROPERTY 10130 & 10214 MALLARD CREEK RD      LUST TRUST
CHARLOTTE           S110630360 DOUBLE OAKS LANDFILL FROM CHARLOTTE, I77, EXIT 12 R      OLI
CHARLOTTE           S103240231 JOHN CROSLAND COMPANY NEWLAND ROAD      SWF/LF, HIST LF
CHARLOTTE           S103240120 NORTH MECKLENBURG HHW FACILITY 12300 NORTH STATESVILLE ROAD      SWF/LF, HIST LF
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC5364852.5s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSDS:  Hazardous Substance Disposal Site
Locations of uncontrolled and unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file includes sites on the National Priority
List as well as those on the state priority list.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-754-6580
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OLI:  Old Landfill Inventory
Old landfill inventory location information. (Does not include no further action sites and other agency lead
sites).

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Regional UST Database
This database contains information obtained from the Regional Offices. It provides a more detailed explanation
of current and historic activity for individual sites, as well as what was previously found in the Incident Management
Database. Sites in this database with Incident Numbers are considered LUSTs.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1308
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  877-623-6748
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST:  State Trust Fund Database
This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for reimbursements for expenses
incurred while remediating Leaking USTs.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1315
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.
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Date of Government Version: 05/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1308
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  AST Database
Facilities with aboveground storage tanks that have a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-715-6183
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)
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Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring
A land use restricted site is a property where there are limits or requirements on future use of the property
due to varying levels of cleanup possible, practical, or necessary at the site.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites
Responsible Party Voluntary Action site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects Inventory
A brownfield site is an abandoned, idled, or underused property where the threat of environmental contamination
has hindered its redevelopment. All of the sites in the inventory are working toward a brownfield agreement for
cleanup and liabitliy control.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8137
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST LF:  Solid Waste Facility Listing
A listing of solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environment &  Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Incident Listing
A listing spills, hazardous material releases, sanitary sewer overflows, wastewater treatment plant bypasses and
upsets, citizen complaints, and any other environmental emergency calls reported to the agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6308
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IMD:  Incident Management Database
Groundwater and/or soil contamination incidents

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-3221
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.
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Date of Government Version: 09/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Quality Permit Listing
A listing of facilities with air quality permits.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-8726
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  ASBESTOS
Asbestos notification sites

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  919-707-5973
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal combustion products distribution permits issued by the Division for the treatment, storage,
transportation, use and disposal of coal combustion products.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6359
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Sites
Potential and known drycleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program has
knowledge of and entered into this database.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 05/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1322
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8222
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Facility Location Listing
General information regarding NPDES(National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-7015
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of uncerground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6412
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AOP:  Animal Operation Permits Listing
This listing includes animal operations that are required to be permitted by the state.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  919-707-9129
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North
Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 172

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 
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Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone: 919-662-4499

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5948285 CHARLOTTE EAST, NCSouth Map:

2013Version Date:
5948299 DERITA, NCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

697 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3900616.0UTM Y (Meters): 
514635.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
80.839129 - 80˚ 50’ 20.86’’Longitude (West): 
35.250314 - 35˚ 15’ 1.13’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CHARLOTTE, NC 28206
1209 EUREKA STREET
DOUBLE OAKS SCHOOL

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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SE1/2 - 1 Mile SE14
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile South12
SE1/2 - 1 Mile ENE9
SE1/2 - 1 Mile West8
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE7
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SSE6
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE5
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile East4
NW1/2 - 1 Mile SSE3
W1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE2
Not Reported1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapDERITA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3710454400K  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data3710455400K  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data3710454500K  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data3710455500L  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile South12G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile South11G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SSE10G
SE1/2 - 1 Mile SE9G
NW1/2 - 1 Mile SSE8G
W1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE7G
Not Reported1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE6G
SE1/2 - 1 Mile West5G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile East4G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE3G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE2G
SE1/2 - 1 Mile ENE1G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile South16

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovianSystem:
Lower Paleozoic granitic rocksSeries:
Pzg1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

CecilSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

CecilSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam61 inches48 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay48 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

CecilSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam85 inches51 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay51 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 38 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

MonacanSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam61 inches48 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay48 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.42
Max: 141   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

to clay
stratified sand79 inches64 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam64 inches25 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam25 inches14 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Plants   NC50005462
_________   ___
Class   ID

 NORTH CAROLINA NATURAL HERITAGE ELEMENT OCCURRENCES

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000885933   15
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000885930   13
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000885928   A11
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000885926   A10

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Date: 12/1995
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 17
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 158375

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

40989AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/05/1997
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 13.68
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 85524

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

36773AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/12/1998
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 8
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 6
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 110433

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

40311AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/09/1994
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 13.94
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 10.88
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 70752

SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

56107AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/22/1993
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 76171

SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

41069AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-80.8370156Longitude:
35.2631973Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03050103Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ME-316 SRW 22 STATESVILLE RD LFMonloc name:
USGS-351547080501401Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

A10
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000885926FED USGS

Date: Not Reported
Depth to rock - average: 50
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 14.35
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 12.53
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 123819

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

41011AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/29/1997
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 25
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 20
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 107548

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

36824AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/26/1994
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 8
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 117787

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

36772AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/1991
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 7.76
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 7.58
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 59676

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

40224AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-80.8370156Longitude:
35.263475Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03050103Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ME-318 SRW 24 STATESVILLE RD LFMonloc name:
USGS-351548080501401Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

A11
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000885928FED USGS

1983-02-09 7.60
1983-06-08 6.43 1983-02-28 5.65
1983-06-30 6.69 1983-06-17 6.79
1983-07-22 8.12 1983-07-12 7.48
1983-10-12 10.99 1983-08-12 9.31
1983-11-01 10.65 1983-10-13 10.85
1984-03-07 3.33 1984-01-03 7.80
1984-11-07 9.10 1984-06-20 6.04
1985-01-22 8.42 1984-11-08 9.22
1985-04-05 7.97 1985-01-23 8.48
1985-08-14 9.45 1985-04-11 8.12
1986-03-24 6.54 1985-08-15 9.57
1986-06-20 10.31 1986-03-26 6.71
1987-02-10 8.73 1986-08-14 10.70
1987-09-18 8.86 1987-06-10 8.95
1988-06-16 9.61 1988-03-03 7.52
1989-01-17 8.53 1988-09-02 9.63
1989-08-18 8.50 1989-04-27 6.83
1990-07-20 7.95 1990-04-02 4.33
1992-04-03 7.21 1991-05-28 5.99

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 39

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
32.5Welldepth:19830209Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
SaproliteFormation type:
Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
675.3Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.8353489Longitude:
35.2637528Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ME-325 STATESVILLE RD LANDFILL WELL B2 (SRWB2)Monloc name:
USGS-351549080500801Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

13
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000885930FED USGS

Date: 11/29/1990
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 35
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 877312

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

40901AQUIFLOW

1989-01-17 9.59 1988-09-23 10.06
1989-08-18 9.54 1989-04-27 8.14
1990-07-02 9.12 1990-03-23 6.68
1992-04-03 8.39 1991-05-28 7.43

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 8

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
20.2Welldepth:19880923Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
SaproliteFormation type:
Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
676.6Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5364852.5s   Page A-18

1989-01-17 16.55 1988-09-23 21.80
1989-08-18 15.30 1989-04-27 13.40
1990-07-02 13.62 1990-03-23 11.27
1992-04-03 13.95 1991-05-28 11.55

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 8

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
32Welldepth:19880923Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
SaproliteFormation type:
Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
687.6Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.8367378Longitude:
35.2643084Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03050103Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ME-320 SRW 26 STATESVILLE RD LFMonloc name:
USGS-351551080501301Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

15
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000885933FED USGS

Date: 10/04/1988
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 13.3
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 7.3
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 1572314

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

40276AQUIFLOW

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 03/05/1997
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 13.68
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 85524G

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

36773AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/26/1994
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 8
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 117783G

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

36772AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/1995
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 17
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 158372G

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

40989AQUIFLOW

Date: Not Reported
Depth to rock - average: 50
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 14.35
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 12.53
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 123811G

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

41011AQUIFLOW

Date: 10/19/1990
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 9.3
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 8.2
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 548716

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

40916AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 10/04/1988
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 13.3
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 7.3
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 157239G

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

40276AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/12/1998
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 8
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 6
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 110438G

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

40311AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/09/1994
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 13.94
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 10.88
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 70757G

SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

56107AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/22/1993
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 76176G

SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

41069AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/29/1997
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 25
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 20
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 107545G

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

36824AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Date: 10/19/1990
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 9.3
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 8.2
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 548712G

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

40916AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/29/1990
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 35
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 877311G

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

40901AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/1991
Depth to rock - average: Not Reported
Depth to rock - deepest: Not Reported
Depth to rock - shallowest: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 7.76
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 7.58
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 596710G

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

40224AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Historic, no evidence of destructionOccurrence Status:
PlantsClassification by Type:
22897GIS ID:

NC50005462NC_NHEO

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%0%100%1.278 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.900 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.569 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 46

Federal Area Radon Information for MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NC

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MECKLENBURG County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5364852.5s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

North Carolina Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  919-715-3243

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

NC Natural Areas: Significant Natural Heritage Areas
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
A polygon converage identifying sites (terrestrial or aquatic that have particular biodiversity significance.

A site’s significance may be due to the presenceof rare species, rare or hight quality natural communities, or
other important ecological features.

NC Game Lands:  Wildlife Resources Commission Game Lands
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
All publicly owned game lands managed by the North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission and as listed in Hunting

and Fishing Maps.

NC Natural Heritage Sites: Natural Heritage Element Occurrence Sites
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
A point coverage identifying locations of rare and endangered species, occurrences of exemplary or unique natural

ecosystems (terrestrial or aquatic), and special animal habitats (e.g., colonial waterbird nesting sites).

RADON

State Database: NC Radon
Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-4984
Radon Statistical and Non Statiscal Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Double Oaks School

1209 Eureka Street

Charlotte, NC 28206

Inquiry Number:

July 19, 2018

5364852.7

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1996 1"=500' Flight Date: April 25, 1996 NCDOT

1993 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 28, 1993 USGS/DOQQ

1988 1"=500' Flight Date: October 12, 1988 USDA

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: March 03, 1983 USGS

1976 1"=500' Flight Date: March 01, 1976 USGS

1971 1"=500' Flight Date: March 18, 1971 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: February 25, 1968 USDA

1965 1"=500' Flight Date: February 02, 1965 USGS

1956 1"=500' Flight Date: March 31, 1956 USDA

1951 1"=500' Flight Date: February 05, 1951 ASCS

1948 1"=500' Flight Date: May 15, 1948 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: April 05, 1938 ASCS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 07/19/18

Double Oaks School

Site Name: Client Name:

Hart & Hickman, PC
1209 Eureka Street 2923 South Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28206 Charlotte, NC 28203-5449
EDR Inquiry # 5364852.7 Contact: Danielle Clark

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Double Oaks School

1209 Eureka Street
Charlotte, NC 28206

Inquiry Number: 5364852.9
July 18, 2018

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc
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City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1921 through 2014.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2014 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

EDR Digital Archive X X X -

2010 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

2005 Hill-Donnelly Information Services - X X -

1999 City Publishing Company Inc. - X X X

1994 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X X

1991 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1989 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X X

1984 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X X

1979 Hill's City Directory - X X X

1975 Hills City Directory - - - -

1974 Hill's City Directory - X X X

5364852- 9 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1969 Hill's City Directory - X X X

1964 Hill's City Directory - X X X

1959 Hill's City Directory - X X X

1953 Hill's City Directory - X X X

1949 Hills City Directory - - - -

1944 Hills City Directory - - - -

1937 Hills City Directory - - - -

1931 Piedmont Directory Company - - - -

1925 Commercial Service Co. - - - -

1921 Commercial Service Co. - - - -

5364852- 9 Page 2



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1209 Eureka Street
Charlotte, NC   28206

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

Eureka St

1209  Eureka St

Year Uses Source

2014 SPOILED ROTTEN SCHOLARS LLC EDR Digital Archive

5364852- 9 Page 3



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

BREWTON DR

2000  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Graves Jeneen H t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2001  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2005  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 h Wright Joan t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Wright Joan City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2008  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 h Barrett Mamie AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2009  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

1999 Flores Jose City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2011  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 White Talauia Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Harris L M City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2012  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 Mackey Mary E t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Brewton Dr

2013  Brewton Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 MONIQUES LOVING POM POMS EDR Digital Archive

5364852- 9 Page 4



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2010 GLORIAS CHILD CARE SERVICES EDR Digital Archive

BREWTON DR

2013  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Sullivan JP AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Sullivan J P City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2016  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 HCarr Carolyn vt Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Johnson Tamara City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

Johnson Corey City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2017  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Montgomery J J v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2020  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Whitley A R v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Whitley Adrain City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2021  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Johnson Janie v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Meade Sean City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2100  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Blassingame Diane v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Blassingame Diane City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2101  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Pickett Mary AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Pickett Mary City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

5364852- 9 Page 5



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2104  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2105  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Latham L M City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2108  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 NC Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Townsend Anthony City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2109  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Fulwood C S t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Fulwood C S City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

Fullwood N City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2112  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 Sinclair Cynthia Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Sinclaire Cynthia M City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A1

2116  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Lockhart D A AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2117  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 Samuel Catherine vt Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2120  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Taylor Christina V Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Brewton Dr

2121  Brewton Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 LIVE OAK TREE SERVICE EDR Digital Archive
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

BREWTON DR

2121  BREWTON DR

Year Uses Source

2005 Resident Hill-Donnelly Information Services

DOUBLE OAK RD

2004  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 DNeal Taylor A res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2005  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Odom Sylvester res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2008  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Kilgore Julia Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2009  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Davidson Junius W res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2012  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Bell robt L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2015  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Odom David res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2016  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Davidson Jos res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2017  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Odomn Jerry res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2100  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Sizemore John S res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2101  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Cherry richd res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2104  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Morrison T Bruce res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2105  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Mason Lula Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2108  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Nelson Horace res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2109  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Carter Thos res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2112  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Mc Kinley Lee E res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2115  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Beatty Arth H res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2117  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Moore Cleveland res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2118  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Crawford Wm res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2200  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Paye Jas I res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1953 Grier Woodrow res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2201  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 ray Jas res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2204  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Brown Mc Kinley res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2208  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Hunter Mose Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2209  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Cathcart J reelse res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2228  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Smith Flossie Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2229  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 a Owens Tucker Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

b Clyburn Chas Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2231  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Porter Wm Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Truesdale Hazel Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2300  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 Smith Sammy Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2301  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 a Somerset Theo Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

b Jones Jas E Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

5364852- 9 Page 9



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2311  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Lyons Florence Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

Fox John J Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2312  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Gilmore Emma Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Brice David Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2314  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Patton Mary Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Randolph Jack Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2318  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 a Talley Rufus Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

b Gray Junior H Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2320  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Foster Nathl Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Neal Excell Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2324  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 a Richardson Edw E Rev Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

b Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2326  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Mc Clettie Butler Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Greenlee Flora Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

2330  DOUBLE OAK RD

Year Uses Source

1953 b Jones Mitchell Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15

a Davidson John L Hill's City Directory Image pg. A15
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

DOUBLE OAKS RD

2000  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Harrlson J L Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1994 Harrison Joseph & Valerie res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Jones James R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Harrison Joseph R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Suber Love V Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 SUBER LAVINE W MRS res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Suber John C res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Suber Lovevincr Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2004  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1989 Douglas Valerie R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Vacant R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Neal Louise R Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Neal Louise r Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 NEAL LOUISE R MRS res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Neal Louise r Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Neal Louise Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2005  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1989 Alexander Mamie R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Paschal Vernie W Mrs R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Paschal Tom W Jr Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 new Leach Tom Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 JENKINS RUBEN Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Ogden Sylvester res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Oden Sylvester Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2006  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1989 Walker Debbie R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2008  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1984 Miller Bennie L res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Miller Bennie L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Miller Bennie L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 MILLER BENNIE L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Kilgore Julia Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Kilgore Julia Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2009  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Sawyers Yvonne v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1989 new Wigfall Queen S R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Straite Edw res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Davidson Lucille N Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Davidson Lucille N Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 DAVIDSON JUNIUS W res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Davidson Lucille N Mrs baby sitter Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

Davidson Junius W res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Davidson Junius W res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2012  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1994 2001 2012 Not Verified 6 Hses R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 No Return R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Williams Johnny R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Bell robt L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 BELL ROBT L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Bell robt L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Bell robt L res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2015  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Beltran Hemandez Luis Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1994 new Odom David R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 new Odom David R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Odom David res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Odom David res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Odom David res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1969 ODOM DAVID res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Odom David res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Odom David res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2016  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Ross Lawrence v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Ross Lawrence City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 new Mc Neil Sarahlyn L R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Mc Neil Sarah L R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 new Miller Billy res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Davidson Temple P Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 DAVIDSON TEMPIE P MRS res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Davidson Tempie P Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Davidson Jos res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2017  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Harris Beulah v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Harris Beulah City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 Harris Beulah M R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Harris Beulah R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Harris Beulah res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Harris Beulah res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Harris Beulah Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 FULWILEY IRENE MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Odom Irene Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Mingo Curtis Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2018  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1994 Not Verified R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Ross Lawrence R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

2100  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Pitts Lucille AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Pitts Lucille City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 Sizemore Dora R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1989 Sizemore Dora R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Truesdale Lucy res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Sizemore John S res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Sizemore John S res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 SIZEMORE JOHN S res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Sizemore John W res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Sizemore John S res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2101  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 H Charles S M AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1994 Charles Sammie M res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Charles Sammie M R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Charles Sammie M res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Charles Sammie M res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Charles Sammy M res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 CHARLES SAMMY M Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Cherry Mildred Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Cherry Mildred Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2104  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 H Morrison Normesa AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Morrison Normesa City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 Morrison Thos B & Normesa E R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Morrison N E R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Morrison Thos res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Morrison Thos res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Morrison T Bruce res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 MORRISON T BRUCE res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Morrison T Bruce res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Morrison T Bruce res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2105  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1994 2105 2109 Not Verified 3 Hses R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Smith Fredk R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1974 Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1969 HARRIS LEONA F MRS res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Harris Alberta V nurse Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

Harris Leona F Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Harris Alberta nurse Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

Harris Leona Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2106  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1984 Oliver Willie L R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Hayes Mary Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

2108  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Phinique Styles Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1989 Nelson Sally R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Nelson Horace res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Nelson Horace res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Nelson Horace res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 NELSON HORACE res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Nelson Horace res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Nelson Horace res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2109  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1999 Austin W W City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 2105 2109 Not Verified 3 Hses R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 new Whorthy Wynetta R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Carter Janie W Mrs res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Carter Tommie H res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Carter Tommie H res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 CARTER TOMMY H res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Carter Tommie H res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Carter Thos res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2112  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 NOC Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Matthews Beverly E City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 Mc Kinley Jacqueline res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 No Return R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1984 Mc Kinley Virginia D res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Mc Kinley Virgia B Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Mc Kinley Lee E res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 MC KINLEY LEE E res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Mc Kinley Lee S res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Mc Kinley L Excell res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2115  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1994 Smith Lucille R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 new Price L R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Morris Mary K Mrs R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Wallace Wm Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 HUNTLEY JULE Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 West Thos J Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Hill Naomi Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

Double Oaks Rd

2117  Double Oaks Rd

Year Uses Source

2010 GET AHEAD EDR Digital Archive

DOUBLE OAKS RD

2117  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1994 Moore Lucille J R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Moore Lucille J R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Moore Lucille J Mrs res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Moore Lucille J Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Moore Lucille J Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 MOORE LUCILLE J MRS res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Moore Cleveland res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Moore Cleveland res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2118  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Crawford Rufus A A Hill-Donnelly Information Services
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2005 Crawford William M Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Crawford Rufus A City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

Crawford Wm M City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 Crawford Dorothy H res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

Crawford Rufus A R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Crawford Wm R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Crawford Wm M res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Crawford Wm M res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Crawford Wm M res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 CRAWFORD WM M res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Crawford Wm M res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Crawford Wm M res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2200  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1994 Jones Lamie Jr & Lula I R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 new Jones Lamie res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Harrison Roderick L R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 new Moses Blaine Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 GRIER WOODROW res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Grier Woodrow res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Grier Woodrow res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2201  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Booker Johnv Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Raye James City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 raye Sophie J res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Raye Sophie R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Raye James R res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Raye James R res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 raye James r res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 RAYE JAMES J res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 raye Jas J res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 raye Jas I res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2204  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Session Robert AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1994 Magan R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 new Pitts Jas R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Brown Annie L Mrs res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Brown Annie L Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Brown Annie F Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 BROWN ANNIE MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Brown Annie L Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

Brown Dollie Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Brown Mc Kinley res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2205  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1994 Griffin Odell & Ann B R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1984 Griffin Odell res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Griffin Odell res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Griffin Odell res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 GRIFFIN ODELL res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Griffin Odell res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Griffin Odell res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2206  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1989 Griffin Odell R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

2208  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1994 Vacant R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Wilson Sarah H R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Rolling Annie Mrs R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

Hunter Moses res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Hunter Moses res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Hunter Moses res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 HUNTER MOSES res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Hunter Mose res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Hunter Mose res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2209  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Cathcart Reece AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Cathcart Reece City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 Cathcart Eliz S res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 Cathcart Reece R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Cathcart Eliz Mrs res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Cathcart Eliz Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Cathcart Eliz Mrs res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 CATHCART J REESE res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Cathcart J reese res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Cathcart J reese res Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

Double Oaks Rd

2215  Double Oaks Rd

Year Uses Source

2010 CHARLOTTE CITY OF EDR Digital Archive

DOUBLE OAKS RD

2228  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Jones Dorothy v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Ward Tina City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1994 a 2320b Not Verified 23 Hses R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 a new Partlow Jas R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

b Mack Wilmer R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b Mack Wilbert R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 a Williams Lizzie Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

b Mack Wilbert Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 a Williams Lizzie Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

b Mack Wilber Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 A JONES JOYCE J MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 b Mack Wilmer Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

a Smith Florrie S Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 a Smith Florric S Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

b Mack Wilmer Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2229  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Stewart G L Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Zesati Nancy V Hill-Donnelly Information Services

DOUBLE OAKS APTS Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 2229 632 DOUBLE OAKS APTS City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

Bush Glenn City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 a White R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

b new Tadlock Jas R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 a new Cromarite Jarvis J R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

b Anderson Laura A Mrs R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 a Sloan Wm Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

b Satler Marvin Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 a Stafford Olin Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

b Robinson Barbara Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

A new Miller Frankie Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 A STATON WARD L JR Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

B ROBINSON HOWARD Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 a Caldwell David Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

b Sie Harold M Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 a Shipman Steph Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

b Davis Jas Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2231  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 h Dunlap Sylvia I Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Neely G J City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 a new Barksdale Mary R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

b Neely Gloria J R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b new Mc Corkle Walter R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

a new Staton Ulysses R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 b new White Kenney Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

a Smith Robt Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 b new Alexander Nancy Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 A STINSON WILLIE Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

B MUFFERY NANCY Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 a Smith Lonnie Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

b Johnson Comella Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 a Rubin Robt W Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

b Neal Abner Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2288  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1969 MACK WILMER Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

2300  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Hall Steve City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 new Quaiyan Pamela W R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 Koary Paul R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 Rorie Paul Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 Paden Nathl Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 NO RETURN Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 Timmons Harold Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 Brown Roy L Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2312  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Shaw Michael City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

Byers John City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 b Burris Johannie R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

a new Colston Mark A R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 a Anderson E T Mrs R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

b new Robinson Terrence M R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 b new Hoffuran Gerald Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

a new Carter Thos Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 b Hendricks James Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

a Carouthers John T Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 B SMITH ROSETTA Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

A WELLS CLARENCE Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 b Keller Christine Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

a Way Abram Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 b Lindsey Willie Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

a Baxter Geo W Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2314  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1999 Mitchell T M City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 b Crank Nathl R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1989 a Buford Alice C R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b Glover Etta R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

a Matthews Herbert R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 b new Brown Avis Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

a Davis David Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 a Eavens Preston Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

b Bittle Leroy Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 HEMPHILL ELLAE S MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

B PATTON MARY T MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 a Brice Mattie Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

b Patton Mary Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 a Brice Matlie Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

b Patton Mary Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2318  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 No Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1989 b Wilson Lorna R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

a Kirk Donna R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b Baskin Isabell R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

a Dunn Jose phne R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 a Dunn Josephine Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

b Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 b Eichelberger Ora Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

a Dunn Josephine Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 B EICHELBERGER ORA MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

A PHILLIPS GRETCHAN MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 b Elliott Lillia A Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

a Miller Larry L Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 a Miller Larry Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

b Elliott Jas L Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2320  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Salto Miguel A vv Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Foster Nathaniel City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 a Jones Jo Ann R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

b Foster Nathl R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 a new Jones Joe R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1984 b Foster Nathi R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 a Richardson Arth A Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

b Foster Nathl Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 a Richardson A Alphonso Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

b Foster Nathl Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 A RICHARDSON ALPHONSO Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

B FOSTER NATHAN Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 a Rakestraw Rosie S Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

b Foster Nathan Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 a Rakestraw Rosa Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

b Foster Nathan Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2324  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Perez Valencia Pedro v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Douglas Rochell v O Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1994 b 2332a Not Verified 6 Hses R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

a Brown Annette M R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 b Johnson Wm A R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

a Blake Albert R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b new Hopki Hs Reginald R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

a Elison Frankie R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 b Pinkton B Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

a Miller Frankie Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 b new Pinkton B Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

a Spears Saml E Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 B MOSS DOUGLAS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

A DENNIS RAY V Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 b Moss Douglas Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

a Ervin John L Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 b Moss Douglas Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

a Bratton Arth Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2326  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

1999 Mc Clendon Annette City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 b new Grayson Patncia R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

a Crossky Tony C R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b Alexander Odessa B R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8
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1984 a Miller Mable R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 b new Alexander Odessa Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

a Miller Mable Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 a Miller Mable Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

b Wright John Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 B WRIGHT JOHN R Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

A MILLER MABLE Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 b Mc Caw Albert D Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

a Greenlee Flora D Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 b Mc Clettie Butler Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

a Greenlee Flora Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2330  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Huskey Daycare Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Lathan Johnny w V Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Nyames Florist Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Walker Phyllis City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

1989 a Eison Orrin R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

b Jones Mitchell R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b Jones Mitchell A R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

a new Nelums Joann R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 b Jones Mitchell Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

a Anderson Jimmy Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 a Vacant Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

b Jones Mitchell Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 A CORNELIUS LEWIS F Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

B JONES MITCHELL Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 a Adams John R Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

b Jones Mitchell Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 a Irby Addison Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

b Jones Mitchell Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

2332  DOUBLE OAKS RD

Year Uses Source

2005 Pratt Kelly B Jr Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Davis Nykeria v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Bradley Niecy City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2

Pratt Kelly B Jr City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A2
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1994 b Caldwell Ruby J R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A4

1989 a Mc Qullen Everette R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

b Caldwell Ruby R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A6

1984 b Caldwell Ruby J R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

a Murphy Carl R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A8

1979 a Wright Ruth B Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

b Pegues Linda A Hill's City Directory Image pg. A10

1974 a Wright Ruth B Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

b Lilly Shirley Hill's City Directory Image pg. A11

1969 A WRIGHT WILLIE B MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

B PHILLIPS JUANITA D MRS Hill's City Directory Image pg. A12

1964 b Phillips Juanita Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

a Herron Geo A Hill's City Directory Image pg. A13

1959 b Phillips Juanita Mrs Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

a Sloan John L Hill's City Directory Image pg. A14

EUREKA ST

1300  EUREKA ST

Year Uses Source

1994 Hagin Willie R & Rosalie L R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A5

1989 Hagin rozell res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A7

1984 Hagin rozell res R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A9

1302  EUREKA ST

Year Uses Source

1994 Patton Walter R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A5

1984 Hagin Rozell III R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A9

RUSH WIND DR

2201  RUSH WIND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 Miss Mommys Day Care Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Miss Mommys Day Care City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A3

2204  RUSH WIND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 h Grier Vernon v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Grier Vernon City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A3
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2205  RUSH WIND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 h Guy Elvira Av Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Guy Elvira City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A3

2209  RUSH WIND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Abrams R G v Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2210  RUSH WIND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 H Miller S L AV Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2214  RUSH WIND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 Resident Hill-Donnelly Information Services

1999 Rivers Lottie V City Publishing Company Inc. Image pg. A3

Stroud Park Ct

1913  Stroud Park Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 AIRPORT EXPRESS LIMO EDR Digital Archive

AMERICAN ELEGANCE TRANSPOR EDR Digital Archive

2010 AMERICAN ELEGANCE TRANSPOR EDR Digital Archive

AIRPORT EXPRESS LIMO EDR Digital Archive

1920  Stroud Park Ct

Year Uses Source

2010 CITY COUNTY GOVERNMENT EDR Digital Archive

OAKLAWN STROUD CENTER EDR Digital Archive

Woodward Ave

1604  Woodward Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 STANDARD PACIFIC CORP EDR Digital Archive

1628  Woodward Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 ONELIANCE GROUP LLC EDR Digital Archive
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TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1209 Eureka Street 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1300 EUREKA ST 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953, 1949,  
1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

1302 EUREKA ST 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1989, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

1604 Woodward Ave 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

1628 Woodward Ave 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

1913 Stroud Park Ct 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

1920 Stroud Park Ct 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2000 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2000 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2001 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2004 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2004 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2005 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2005 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2005 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925,  
1921

2006 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2008 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2008 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2008 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931,  
1925, 1921

2009 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2009 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2009 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2011 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2012 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2012 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2012 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2013 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2013 Brewton Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2015 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2015 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2016 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2016 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2016 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2017 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2017 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2017 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2018 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2020 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2021 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2100 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2100 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2100 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2101 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2101 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2101 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2104 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2104 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2104 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2105 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2105 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2105 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1991, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925,  
1921

2106 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2108 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2108 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2108 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2109 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2109 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2109 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2112 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2112 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2112 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2115 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2115 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2116 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2117 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2117 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2117 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2117 Double Oaks Rd 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2118 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2118 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2120 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2121 BREWTON DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2121 Brewton Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2200 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2200 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2201 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2201 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2201 RUSH WIND DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2204 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2204 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2204 RUSH WIND DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2205 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1989, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925,  
1921

2205 RUSH WIND DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2206 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2208 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2208 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2209 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2209 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2209 RUSH WIND DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2210 RUSH WIND DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2214 RUSH WIND DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959, 1953,  
1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2215 Double Oaks Rd 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2228 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2228 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2229 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2229 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2231 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2231 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2288 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1964, 1959,  
1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2300 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2300 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2301 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2311 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2312 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2312 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2314 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2314 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2318 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2318 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2320 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2320 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2324 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2324 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1999, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2326 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2326 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2330 DOUBLE OAK RD 2014, 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1964,  
1959, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2330 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921

2332 DOUBLE OAKS RD 2014, 2010, 1991, 1975, 1953, 1949, 1944, 1937, 1931, 1925, 1921
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SourceTP Adjoining

EUREKA ST 1984



- Hill's City Directory
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SourceTP Adjoining

DOUBLE OAKS RD 1969
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SourceTP Adjoining
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DOUBLE OAKS RD 1959



- Hill's City Directory
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EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by

Hart & Hickman, PC were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist

professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map

Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late

1800s.
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DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1963

1953

1950

07/19/18

1209 Eureka Street

Double Oaks School Hart & Hickman, PC

2923 South Tryon Street

Charlotte, NC 28206

5364852.6

Charlotte, NC 28203-5449

Danielle Clark

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Hart & Hickman, PC were

identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the

day this report was generated.

09E7-4BC1-A7CF

CLT-617

Maps Provided:

Double Oaks School

Certification #: 09E7-4BC1-A7CF

Hart & Hickman, PC  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report

solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the

client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their

agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet Key
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Fire Insurance map sheets.
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CURRICULUM 

VITAE

BO CAPPLEMAN, PG

Title: Due Diligence Manager

Expertise: Environmental Due Diligence
Soil and Groundwater Assessment

Experience Summary

Mr. Cappleman has over ten years of experience 
conducting several hundred Phase I & II Environmental 
Site Assessments (ESAs), Brownfields assessments, and 
site remediation activities. Mr. Cappleman prepares and 
reviews technical proposals and reports, prepares and 
manages budgets, and directs field activities related to soil, 
groundwater, and vapor intrusion assessments, as well as 
asbestos surveys and stream/wetland delineation.

Credentials

B.S. in Environmental Technology at North Carolina State 
University, Raleigh, NC

Post-Baccalaureate and Graduate coursework; Earth 
Science with concentration in geology and hydrology at 
the University of North Carolina at Charlotte, NC 

Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) 
Inspector Training

40-Hour training for Hazardous Waste Operations and 
Emergency Response (HAZWOPER)

Trench and Excavation Competent Person Training 

8-hour OSHA HAZWOPER Site Supervisor Equivalent 
Training

Licenses

North Carolina Licensed Geologist (License No. 2506)

Key Projects

Provided oversight and implemented investigative activities 
as part of an EPA Removal Action at a former pesticide 
formulation plant in North Carolina.  Remedial activities 
included soil excavation and associated soil sampling, 
storm sewer decontamination and modification, and 
construction of an on-site treatment cell.  

Assessed extensive metals impacts at a former pottery 
manufacturing facility utilizing an X-ray fluorescent 
spectrometer in Abingdon, Illinois as part of an EPA-
directed Removal Action.

Conducted various environmental-related activities at a 
national trucking terminal facility in Charlotte, NC.  
Activities included assessment and delineation of soil and 
dissolved phase ground water impacts, assessment and 
delineation of three separate free product plumes, and 
decommissioning of a former wastewater treatment 
system, which consisted of oil/water separators, waste pits, 
sumps, and associated UST systems.

Performed vapor intrusion assessment and subsequent 
indoor air mitigation via sub-slab depressurization at a dry 
cleaner in Stuart, FL.

Performed hundreds of Phase I ESAs at industrial 
facilities, office parks, and various commercial facilities 
located across the United States.

Developed and implemented Phase II ESA sampling plans 
for multiple Georgia, South Carolina, and Virginia 
Brownfield sites.

Prepared generic Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPP), 
and Site-Specific QAPPs for Brownfield sites located in 
North Carolina.

Implemented air sparging/vapor extraction pilot tests at 
UST sites in North Carolina.

Monitored and maintained stream gauging stations across
North Carolina with the U.S. Geological Survey.

Monitored multiple wetland restoration sites across North
Carolina as part of the Ecosystem Enhancement Program.
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               CURRICULUM VITAE 
 

 
ROBERT SORGEL 

 
 
Title:   Staff Geologist 
 
Expertise: Phase I and II ESAs 
 Asbestos Inspections 
 Lead Based Paint Inspections  

Soil and Groundwater Sampling 
Vapor Intrusion Evaluations 

  Data Validation/Analysis 
  Subsurface Delineation 

 
 
Experience Summary 
 
Mr. Sorgel has more than one year of experience 
assisting with Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments (ESAs) in accordance with American 
Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard E 
1527.  Mr. Sorgel has provided field support for soil, 
groundwater, and surface water sampling, air 
monitoring, vapor intrusion assessments, and 
monitoring well installations.  He has coordinated 
field personnel and provided subcontractor oversight.  
Additional experience includes data analysis, 
geological logging, and preparation of technical 
reports. 
 
Credentials 
 

B.S. in Geoscience, Cum Laude, University of 
Wisconsin, Stevens Point, 2017 

40-Hour Health & Safety Training for Hazardous 
Waste Operations and Emergency Response, 2017 

8-Hour Health & Safety Supervisor Training for 
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency 
Response, 2018 

NC, SC, and VA Licensed Asbestos Inspector 

Red Cross First Aid and CPR Training, 2017 
 

 

Key Projects 
 
Completed Due Diligence and Environmental Site 
Assessments in accordance with client-specific and/or 
All Appropriate Inquiries ASTM protocols for 
commercial properties, industrial properties, and large 
tracts of vacant land.  Conducted site assessments; 
historical record reviews and analyses; topographic 
and geologic map review; federal, state and local 
agency file reviews; and technical report preparation.   
 
Provided oversight for drilling and monitoring well 
installations. 
 
Supervised the advancement of soil borings and 
installation of numerous monitoring wells including 
shallow Type II and direct-push technology (DPT) 
wells. 
 
Performed field activities associated with soil, 
groundwater, and vapor intrusion assessment of 
current and former dry-cleaning facilities throughout 
North Carolina under the Department of 
Environmental Quality (DEQ) Dry-Cleaning Solvent 
Clean-up Act (DSCA) Program. 
 
Proficient at conducting groundwater monitoring 
utilizing low-flow techniques. 
 
Conducted asbestos and lead-based paint surveys at 
residential, commercial, and industrial properties. 
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CURRICULUM VITAE 
 

 

MATT BRAMBLETT, PE 
 
Title:    Principal and 
  Project Manager  
 
Expertise: Due Diligence  

Environmental Assessment/Remediation 
  Vapor Intrusion Assessment/Mitigation 

Brownfields Redevelopment 
  Natural Attenuation Evaluation 
  Computer Modeling 
  Wetlands Permitting 
 
Experience Summary 
 
Over 20 years of experience providing environmental 
engineering, hydrogeologic consultation, compliance 
assessments, and water resources evaluations for 
governmental, industrial, and commercial sites.  
Experience includes due diligence, assessment and 
remediation of petroleum, heavy metal, chlorinated 
pesticides, PCB, and solvent impacted sites, ground water 
modeling, contaminant transport modeling, and risk 
assessments.  Evaluate vapor intrusion risks from 
chlorinated solvents in residential and industrial settings. 
 
Credentials 
 
NC Professional Engineer No. 25069 
M.S., 1992, Agricultural and Biological Engineering, 
Clemson University  
B.S., 1990, Atmospheric Science/Math Minor, Cum Laude, 
UNC at Asheville 
Studied and performed graduate research under Dr. Ron 
Falta in Clemson’s Hydrogeology Department from 1992 
to 1994 
 
Member Groundwater Professionals of North Carolina and  
Wetlands and 404 Permitting (2004) 
36-Hr Advanced Wetland Management Training (2005) 
36-Hr Functional Wetland Design Training (2006) 
 
Presented “Sustainable Approach to Groundwater 
Remediation at Asphalt Testing Sites” at July 28, 2016 
TRB Conference in Asheville 
 
Taught Groundwater Remediation Portion of NC 
Physical/Chemical Wastewater Treatment Operators 
School 2013-2016 at NC State University 
 
Presented “DOT versus Toxaphene: Beneficial Reuse of 
Contaminated Soil” November 2009 at STGEC 
Geotechnical Engineering Conference 
 

 
Key Projects 
 
Completed SC DHEC Brownfields Voluntary Cleanup 
Contract (VCC) applications for two redevelopment sites 
in downtown Greenville, SC with impacts from historical 
property uses.  Identified the presence of chlorinated 
solvents, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons and heavy 
metals. 
 
Provided senior consulting for SC DHEC Brownfields 
VCC sites in Rock Hill and Greer, SC.  Consulting was 
related to vapor intrusion issues at former dry cleaners in 
shopping centers. 
 
Managed numerous due diligence Phase I and II 
Environmental Site Assessments for industrial, 
commercial, and residential properties including 
management of asbestos surveys, lead based paint surveys, 
wetlands delineation and permitting, indoor air testing, and 
threatened and endangered species surveys.    
 
Assessed and evaluated soil management options for an 
early 1900’s industrial area with heavy metal impacts from 
ore processing and fertilizer production. 
 
Directed in-situ chemical oxidation and bioenhancement 
remedial actions at an industrial facility and Brownfields 
site containing high levels of chlorinated solvents. 
 
Evaluated vapor intrusion risks using soil vapor sampling, 
subslab vapor sampling, indoor air sampling, and Johnson 
and Ettinger modeling at multiple Brownfields sites. 
 
Managed in-situ chemical oxidation and/or 
bioenhancement remedial actions at multiple NC DOT and 
industrial sites impacted by chlorinated solvents.  
Developed injection procedures for adding anaerobic 
bacteria consortiums to improve the effectiveness of 
substrate additions. 
 
Responsible for the design, pilot testing, bidding, and 
installation of vapor extraction and air sparging 
remediation systems. 
 
Completed and implemented Closure and Post-Closure 
Plans at a North Carolina RCRA site impacted with 
chlorinated solvents and PAHs. 
 
Direct assessment and corrective actions at numerous UST 
sites and direct Trust Fund reimbursement claims.  
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	50   - BLYTHE INDUSTRIES - 2911 NORTH GRAHAM - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - SHWS...
	51   - CLAIRE MANUFACTURING - 2120 NORTH CHURCH ST - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS...
	52   - TRYON STREET RENTAL  - 1224 NORTH TRYON STR - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - SHWS...
	53   - SUNOCO #0004-1475 - 1138 NORTH TRYON STR - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - SHWS...
	54   - NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAI - 2100 NORTH TRYON ST. - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS

	LAST
	C9 - SERVCO - STATESVILLE - 2200 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LAST...
	41   - ISGETT DISTRIBUTORS - 2353 LUCENA STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LAST
	27   - US FOODSERVICE - NORTHBOUND 1-77, MM  - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LAST

	LUST
	C10 - SERVICE DISTRIBUTING - 2200 STATESVILLE RD - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	E20 - ECKERD CORP. - 1776 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28231 - LUST...
	25   - CITY OF CHARLOTTE-OA - 813 OAKLAWN AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	F26 - GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SE - 1022 WOODWARD AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	G29 - PENSKE TRUCK LEASING - 1516 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	30   - STATESVILLE CHARLOTT - 1011 WOODWARD AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	33   - SUNOX INC - 1424 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	H34 - GREIF BROTHERS CORPO - 1701 NORTH GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	H37 - ROBERT E.MASON COMPA - 1726 NORTH GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...
	40   - FIRST RESTORATION SE - 1501 NORTH GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST...

	LUST TRUST
	C10 - SERVICE DISTRIBUTING - 2200 STATESVILLE RD - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST TRUST...
	G29 - PENSKE TRUCK LEASING - 1516 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST TRUST...
	40   - FIRST RESTORATION SE - 1501 NORTH GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST TRUST...

	UST
	B7 - WATTS AMOCO SERVICE - 1853 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - UST
	C10 - SERVICE DISTRIBUTING - 2200 STATESVILLE RD - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - UST...
	16   - 1830 INDUSTRIAL PARK - 1820 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - UST
	E20 - ECKERD CORP. - 1776 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28231 - UST...
	23   - SKYLINE SUPERETTE - 1725 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - UST...

	BROWNFIELDS
	B15 - CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSI - 1830 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	D17 - HARRIS AUTO & BODY S - 2300 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	E20 - ECKERD CORP. - 1776 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28231 - BROWNFIELDS...
	F24 - DOUBLE OAKS POOL - 1033 CARTER AVE; 200 - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	25   - CITY OF CHARLOTTE-OA - 813 OAKLAWN AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - BROWNFIELDS...
	31   - DOUBLE OAKS APARTMEN - 2623 DOUBLE OAKS ROA - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	36   - RACHEL STREET - 2404 RACHEL STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	I38 - HUTCHINSON SHOPPING  - 2030 NORTH GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS

	US BROWNFIELDS
	B14 - NEWCAMP SITE FORMER  - 1830 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	D18 - CMHP SITE HARRIS GAR - 2300 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	E19 - NEWCAMP FORMER CAMP  - 1776 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	32   - NEWCAMP 901 WOODWARD - 901 WOODWARD AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	I39 - NEWCAMP CURRENT WAYN - 2030 N GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS

	SWRCY
	30   - STATESVILLE CHARLOTT - 1011 WOODWARD AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - SWRCY...

	IMD
	C9 - SERVCO - STATESVILLE - 2200 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - IMD...
	C10 - SERVICE DISTRIBUTING - 2200 STATESVILLE RD - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - IMD...
	B11 - CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSI - 1860 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - IMD
	E22 - ECKERD CHARLOTTE DIS - 1776 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - IMD
	F26 - GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SE - 1022 WOODWARD AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - IMD...
	G28 - UPS TRUCK LEASING/RO - 1516 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - IMD
	33   - SUNOX INC - 1424 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - IMD...
	H37 - ROBERT E.MASON COMPA - 1726 NORTH GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - IMD...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	E21 - RITE AID DISTRIBUTIO - 1776 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28216 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	FUDS
	35   - CHARLOTTE ARMY MIS P -  - CHARLOTTE, NC  - FUDS

	DRYCLEANERS
	C13 - BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLE - 2216 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - DRYCLEANERS

	EDR Hist Auto
	A1 - THERRELL WM H - 2001 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	A4 - CASE JOHN W - 2010 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	A5 - COLLINS SERVICE STAT - 2010 522 STATESVIL - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	B6 - WATTS AMOCO SERV - 1853 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	C8 - SERVICE DISTRIBUTING - 2200 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	A2 - STATEAVILLE AVENUE C - 2001 STATEAVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	A3 - COMMERCIAL CLEANERS  - 2010 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Cleaner
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	0   - FRUEHAUF TRAILER CORP -  - , NC  - NC HSDS
	0   - SOUTHERN MANUFACTURING INC -  - , NC  - NC HSDS
	0   - AMERICAN COLORS INC -  - , NC  - NC HSDS
	0   - FROEHLING & ROBERTSON INC -  - , NC  - NC HSDS
	A1 - THERRELL WM H - 2001 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	A2 - STATEAVILLE AVENUE COIN LAUNDRY - 2001 STATEAVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	A3 - COMMERCIAL CLEANERS   DYERS - 2010 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	A4 - CASE JOHN W - 2010 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	A5 - COLLINS SERVICE STATION - 2010 522 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	B6 - WATTS AMOCO SERV - 1853 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	B7 - WATTS AMOCO SERVICE - 1853 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - UST
	C8 - SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO INC - 2200 STATESVILLE AV - CHARLOTTE, NC  - EDR Hist Auto
	C9 - SERVCO - STATESVILLE AVE - 2200 STATESVILLE AVE JCT WITH - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LAST, IMD
	C10 - SERVICE DISTRIBUTING CO., INC. - 2200 STATESVILLE RD - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, LUST TRUST, UST, IMD
	B11 - CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSILE PLANT - 1860 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - IMD
	C12 - NCDSCA 060-0067 BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLNRS - 2216 STATESVILLE AVE, STE 100 - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - RCRA-SQG
	C13 - BLUE BAND 1 HOUR CLEANERS - 2216 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - DRYCLEANERS
	B14 - NEWCAMP SITE FORMER CAMP/ECKERD SITE - 1830 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	B15 - CHARLOTTE ARMY MISSILE PLANT CAMP - 1830 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	16   - 1830 INDUSTRIAL PARK - 1820 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - UST
	D17 - HARRIS AUTO & BODY SHOP - 2300 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	D18 - CMHP SITE HARRIS GARAGE - 2300 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	E19 - NEWCAMP FORMER CAMP SITE - 1776 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	E20 - ECKERD CORP. - 1776 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28231 - LUST, UST, BROWNFIELDS, UIC
	E21 - RITE AID DISTRIBUTION CENTER 53 - 1776 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28216 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	E22 - ECKERD CHARLOTTE DISTRIBUTION - 1776 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - IMD
	23   - SKYLINE SUPERETTE - 1725 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - UST, Financial Assurance
	F24 - DOUBLE OAKS POOL - 1033 CARTER AVE; 2000-2014 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	25   - CITY OF CHARLOTTE-OAKLAWN - 813 OAKLAWN AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, BROWNFIELDS
	F26 - GIBSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICE, INC - 1022 WOODWARD AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, UST, IMD
	27   - US FOODSERVICE - NORTHBOUND 1-77, MM 11 - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LAST
	G28 - UPS TRUCK LEASING/ROLLINS TRUC - 1516 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - IMD
	G29 - PENSKE TRUCK LEASING - 1516 STATESVILLE AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, LUST TRUST, UST
	30   - STATESVILLE CHARLOTTE IND. - 1011 WOODWARD AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, UST, SWRCY
	31   - DOUBLE OAKS APARTMENTS - 2623 DOUBLE OAKS ROAD - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	32   - NEWCAMP 901 WOODWARD - 901 WOODWARD AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	33   - SUNOX INC - 1424 STATESVILLE AVENUE - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, UST, IMD
	H34 - GREIF BROTHERS CORPORATION - 1701 NORTH GRAHAM ST. - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, UST
	35   - CHARLOTTE ARMY MIS PL -  - CHARLOTTE, NC  - FUDS
	36   - RACHEL STREET - 2404 RACHEL STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	H37 - ROBERT E.MASON COMPANY - 1726 NORTH GRAHAM STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, IMD
	I38 - HUTCHINSON SHOPPING CENTER - 2030 NORTH GRAHAM STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - BROWNFIELDS
	I39 - NEWCAMP CURRENT WAYNES SUPERMARKET - 2030 N GRAHAM ST - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - US BROWNFIELDS
	40   - FIRST RESTORATION SERVICES - 1501 NORTH GRAHAM STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LUST, LUST TRUST
	41   - ISGETT DISTRIBUTORS - 2353 LUCENA STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - LAST
	42   - AMERICAN COLORS INCORPORATED - 831 MORETZ AVE - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, IMD
	43   - GRANITEVILLE TWO SITE - 2508 LUCENA STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, IMD
	44   - BANCROFT ST GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION - 1906 BANCROFT ST - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, BROWNFIELDS
	45   - FRUEHAUF TRAILER CORPORATION - 310 DALTON - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS
	46   - BELLSOUTH WORK CENTER SOLVENTS - 24TH STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, IMD
	47   - SOUTHERN MANUFACTURING, INC - 1000 SEABOARD STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, IMD
	48   - NCDOT BRIDGE 108 - GRAHAM STREET BRIDGE OVER RR T - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, IMD
	49   - WEST LIDDELL ST - 235 WEST LIDDELL STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, IMD
	50   - BLYTHE INDUSTRIES - 2911 NORTH GRAHAM - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - SHWS, LAST, LUST, IMD
	51   - CLAIRE MANUFACTURING - 2120 NORTH CHURCH STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS, VCP, IMD
	52   - TRYON STREET RENTAL CENTER - 1224 NORTH TRYON STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - SHWS, LAST, LUST, UST
	53   - SUNOCO #0004-1475 - 1138 NORTH TRYON STREET - CHARLOTTE, NC 28206 - SHWS, LAST, LUST, IMD
	54   - NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY-SOLVENT-UNIQEMA - 2100 NORTH TRYON ST. - CHARLOTTE, NC  - SHWS
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